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THE HUGUENOT MIGRATION A5 SEEN IN LETTERS
Achdress 1o the Huguenot Society of South Caroling
Masnres ULree
The University of Alabama

Mr. President, Ladies und Gentlemen:

1t Is  great hunor to speak to your distinguished society, both o follow in the
footsteps of the authorities who huve spoken to you in the past, and to sy o few
words about my research to & sympathetic andience of fellow descendants of
Hugoenot exiles. We are particularly sensitive to their soffering and persecu-
of the Edict of Nantes in October, 1655, all Europe was infermed of their
situation, which was vividly described in letters and newspapers, journals and
written 10 & Huguenot Triend before the Revoestion, “1 have not heard that you
are being persscuted,” by late 1655 was receiving graphic reports of the
kidnapping of children from their Protestant parents !

Few people conld remaln indifferent, and we find it guite understandable
that many Huguenots eenigrated. Yot when our ancestors left France in the 17th
century, often under extremely diffieult conditions, they did not know what
Tate bay in store for them. Living hundreds of thousands of miles away from
thetr homes, they found communication through letters essential 1o their
cultural survival. Ax the English poet John Duonne wrote, “Sir, more than kises,
ledter writing: First, they disired 1o maintain contacts with friends and relatives
in the hume country, those who had been left bebind in the churches of the
desert. Secinid, and just as important, they needed 1o preseeve the international
Huguenot community, now dispersed over England, Hollind, Germany,
Switzerland and America Their thind lmportant reason for writing was 1o
transcend the particular circumstances of their perecution — fo come toa new
vhilon of European culture,

Political exile in the seventeenth century did not necessarily mesn leaving
ane’s home country forever, us it so olten does today., [n the 1880 our ancestons
did pot know how loog their exile would last — and at least some of them hoped
that Louts XIV might change his mind and allow the French Protestants 1o lve
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ane worship in his kingdom. The Huguenots had before them the exsmple of
England, where political instability and changer of government had led 1o
wiccrssive generations of sxlles The English Civil War and its altermath
cubminating in the exevution of King Charles 1 in 1649, the Bestoratson of his son
Charles 1T in 1660, the ascension to the theite of the Cathobic Jumes 1 in 1685,
and his departire in the Glorious Revolution of 1688 — all produced political
refugees. If prominent writors sech as Thomas Hobbes, John Locke, and Gilbers
Burmet found it prident bo tuke s fair wind for France or Holland, many others
out of favor with the government of the day kept quiet at home or joined them
abroad, vwaiting for better fortune. Indeed, Hobles, Locke and Burnet were
abde o return to Englind within o few years whens the climate improved. Even
in France, generully consldered & country of more sutocrtic governmest, thene
were priecodents for the exils” return. Rebellious generuls such ua Condé,
mindsters such as Cardinal Mazarin, and prominent Jamsenists sach as Asdosine
Arnauld went intoexile und negotiated termis for their retum to roval favor. An
arbitrary monareh could and did change his mind: unfettored by parlismentary
of constitutional restrictions, he might ws easily restore his fuvorites as disgrace
them,

But for the Huguenots, s points could not be compromised. Foremost
amoeyg these was the meligion itsell, or so they clabimed. Yet the seventeenth
century b saw leaden of the Huguenot party follow Henrl 1Y into the Rotman
Cutholie Church. The Dukes of Nohun und Lesdiguiéres, the great general
Turenne, royal agents such as Paul Pélisson-Fonlanier, vven Protostant minks-
ters Plerre Bayle and Dunlel Lirrogque couverted 1o Catholiclsm and lelt the
cause. | weed hardly add that thousands of ordivary people abo became
Cathilies. We shoubd not judge thess conversions too harshly, bearing in mind
the extraordinary inducements and pressures the French government used on
the Protestunts. PHison, sdminlstrator of roval and monastic lands, himsslf
bocame director of the Calse des Conversions, which promised fioaneial
rewnrds 1o converts " When Jucques Basnage. o Protestant minister, left Franoe
tor Holland, his brother Henri Basnage de Beauval, & prominent luwyer in
Rouen, stayed belimd and converted to Catholicism — (f only 1o save the fumily
propesty and escape to Holland when it wus secare.* We know of the dragon.-
madrs, the billoting of troops in Huguenot houses, the kidnapping and forced
comversion of children; but we dhould abo keep in mind that there were
apparently sincere changes of faith, not motivaisd by swli-interest oy perseci-
tion. These voluntury conversiont were most threatening to the Higuenol
cuuse, since they called into question the servival of the religion itsell

To kerp their faith alive, the Huguenot exiles reliod on the support of their
communities. In Holland, Switzerland, Germarny and Englatd they Iounded or
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ligionists, and often worked together in trades and * The interna-
cammunicate news ind intelligence — For much of the first thirty
years following the Revocation of the Edict of Nantes Europe was at war, and
i fortunes were fullowed more earefully than thoss of France and Louis XIV.
Many letters From this period huve been preserved, and | want (o share with you
mrmwmﬂdhmmmmmmmhm
writiog was related 1o their other activitles
Lt s oomsder some examples of personal and political scholarly letters. 1o
left bebiind in France. Pierre Bayle, who left the kingdom in 1681 when the
lived there for 25 years* He continued b write o bis relatives at Le Carla in
southern France, and was particularly concerned about the fate of his brother
Jacals, arrested and impeisoned by the autharities. Pierre felt strong guilt about
his beother’s suffering and death in prison — he blamed his own literary sud
political setivities, and lster sdopted an ambivalent approach toward the
of Louls XIV. On the one hand, his journal Nouoelles de la
des Letires [News al the Republic of Letters] (1684-87) und
iromically-tithed pamphlets such as “Ce que ¢est s France toute catholique sous
le risme de Louls le Grand” [Life in Completely Catholic France under the
Fule of Lous the Great] { 1656) were highly critical of the king. On the other
' _ pumphlet * Avls important sux rélugiez
s lour prochain retoar on France” [Important Advice to the Refugees ot their
Fortheniming Return (o France] (1680) which urged the exiles to moderate their
criticisns of France and retain their hope for an eventual return. Bayle's
and younger contempaorary, Pierre Desmatzeaus, wus only ) years
oldl ut the Bevocation and grew up in exile in Switelerland 7 But Desmatneany,
who wandered thirough exile communities in Geneva and Holland before
settling in Londan, alsa kept in touch with his family, His letters, preserved at
the British Musesim, show that he was informed of the sufferings of his co-
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religionists; and while his writings show certain free-thinking tendencies, he did
not differ From other Huguenots in his hatrod of Lowis X1V,

From hatrod of the French king ta direct action agalnst him was s step taken
by many Huguenots whe fought in the armies of the coalition sgaind Franoe
Henri, Marquis de Ruvigny (later Earl of Galway) and the Diske af Sohomberg,
who had distinguished themselves in French servive belore the Revocatian,
were perhaps the most famons of thowe whe went over to the other side, Bot
scholars could also wage war, as thelr btters reveal. The most militant of (e
Frenich Protestant ministers in Hotterdam, Fierre Jurieu, wrote ta the Dock left
behind in the desort® Jurleu vonsidered himsell & guardian of wrthodiny and
wunthe] meot b of moderation and compromise — indeed, he condemmned Bayle
bar writing the “Avis important sux réfugles” and had him dismbsed from his
teaching job. Jurien wanted to encourge resistance and revelt in France. His
pamplilets were (illed with bizarre apoculyptic visions, that the end was iear for
the perseeuting French gevernment and perhaps for the world in general, ta
angels would help the Huguenots win their ibruiggile, that Willism 111 of
England would invade France and overthrow the tyranny of Louis X1V — whe
might himsell convert to Protestuntism and restore the Edict of Nanies. To us
these visions seem sadly out of touch with reality, but they must be understood
in their hisorical conteat. Madume Liabeousse hus stated that the Revoeation
bl left many adult Huguenots in despatr; when Jurieu's inflammatory writings
appeared, they stireed the imagination of Huguenot children gnd inspired
widesprend revalts tn the South.* If the Catholic King of England James Il could
be driven from his throne by Willlam snd Mary, champions of the Prefestan
vause, why not Louis X1V From the safety af the Dutch Bepublic, Jurien fired
blust after blast of propagands, quite i harmony with the lwspess af ether
prophetic writers such ax the Boverends Inerease and Cotton Mather of Boston
But ment provineial revolts in the early modern period were doomed becarse
rebels seldom had effective military loadership and sdequate resourees to resist
central government. Normally sebels abso backed any vision of what would
replace the government they were rebulling aguint. Pierre Buyhe koew i
French Protestants faced o parados: only the alsolutit king could ghve e
what they wanted — freedom ol worship and local aulonomy, as they bad
enjeyed in the sivteenth contury. By rebwlling againal Lowis XIV, Hugusnits
riskedd even harsher punishrmem

Why. then, did they listen 1o Jurieu's letters urging them to revolt? Why did
thiey think the rovolts hail a chance of weeess® It was oot stmply the intolorable
porsecution that finally lad to an irrational reaction, but rather & caleulated
view of intesriutional politics, French aggresslon wis frared by other Europeun

*FoR. | Keetsch, " Piotre fone, Theoliglan s Politician of the TRapessini,™ A Hisiries
Meerlendion 5§ (1570E 21248, which in ait English simmsry of bis lerges wark in Dutch, P
Fusiew: Thooloog en Folindus dov fiyfuge (Kampen, 1967}
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rulers, By 1689, Willlam 111 of Owange, the military leader of the Dhtch
Repablic and the strongest opponent of France, hod become King of England, '
The great organizer of coalitions would set to work, punish Louls lor his
temerity in the Rhineland and his cruelty to the Huguenotsin France itself. The
Hugenols were not alone in thinking this after the Glorious Revolution which
had brought William 1o power in England, Cotton Mather “recrived s strong
Persuasion, that same very overtuming Dispensations of Heaven will quickly
bofall the French Empire.” ™' One Huguenot financier in Switzerland even
doubted that France could alford a long war, because its finances were in
disarray and w many of its most peoduetive subjects in exile sd supporting the
eneany: bis parnphlet was read with interest by the German philosopher Lethniz
and bis friends 12 But | think Jurien, Mather, and the rebellions children of the
Cévennes wers fully convineed of the rightnes of their couse: they thought God
wass on their side, andl they read Bililical prophecies of the Slaying of Witnesses
iri Hevelatbons tis confirm thedr view that the time was right for resistance. Ona
mare practical level, Jurion even organtzed a wpy network in France,

recelved money from the English for his intelligence, ™ Thus Huguenots took
part in the grand coalition sgainst Louis X1V by fighting in oppoing armies, by
mmrlmwﬂmm“mdhndhynmudpm.

This last activity, writing and publishing, was the ideal role for Huguenot
et of Jetters, members of an international letter-writing community. Holland
and England wete the main centers for this sctivity. bul there were also contacts
with scholars in Geneva and Berlin, Naturally this community was strongest in
the ciths whers exiles Tound refuge — Amsterdam, The Hague, Rotterdam,
Landon, Geneva and Berfin, These oities had institutions ready 1o receive and
support neweomers — prominent umong these were the existing French
Protestant churches. Huguenot ministers had been forced to leave France in
1681, four years before the Revocation of the Edio of Nantées. These minlsters
sought employment in foreign pulpits: some, like Jacques Abbadie, went from
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b com of Huguenol scholurs in certain areas was abo related to

the Hoyal Society — Pierre Desmatzeaus, who arrived in England penniless in
1699, had scquired all three by 1730,

The Dutch Repablic had the most talesant printing policies in Enrope." Thanks
to strang institutions of kel and provincial t. it was difficult 1o
demned in ooe fown, the author ad publider could simply mave (o another
tracts for expant, which they regarded us good busines and no danger to thetr
own authority, All through the seventoenth century, well before the great
whmm-mmmdpﬁm
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subversion. ® English und French ambassadors might complain bitterly that
50,000 H in Holland there was o substantial population highly
uﬂtuiqilm-!ﬂ\-‘.mdrmmduqsmwhihﬂurmuﬁd.mdum

French policy

Huguenat pamphleteen may have written out of economic necesdty as
miich us from political and religious motivation. They evolved a distinetive new
form of writing, the periodical pmrmal. to air theit views 1o o general learmed
public Pierre Bayle's Nourelles de o Ripublique des Lettres, begun in 1684,
was e most famous of these journals. Bayle corresponded with learned men all
aver Europe and composed his jowrnal from his letters. He treated high litecary
and philmophical subjects, but abso could not avoid mentioning the Revocation
five times between October, 1665, and February, 1887, when the burden of
Froen pournalism and pomphleteering © Nouvelles de la Répubdique des Lettres
reviewed both Protestant and Cathelic books, and st a high stundard: it soon
had muny imilators and sicorsors. It is remarkable how many journals were
produced by Huguenot exiles — the Basnage brothers. |acques Beenued, Hesrd
ch Savzet, Charlos de la Motte and many more were active in the trade. They
already had a command of French, the intermational language of diplomacy
and, inereasingly, of scholarship; they saw the pouibilities for employment. To
gt literary nows, they naturally wrote to friends in other Eurupean cities. The
m-"mﬁm"%mﬂp?ﬂmww&m
private letters, and might persmade w foarnals were betters writ

hrﬂr‘lhﬂﬂﬁu@;h&hﬂﬁlﬂﬁmdwntnﬂ#{nqap:ﬁ
printer and a cangental publishing climate. For those learned Huguenot exiles
who did not possess such advantiges, there were teaching posts — as private
titors in aristocrutic households, or us teachers in schools und universities. OF
course there was much competition for these posts, and & need to overcome
resentment of fotelgnens in the countries of rufuge. s The best advice for o
would-bhe Higuenot literury figare in England was to learn English, and to hope
{"hmﬂ&m"ﬂﬂm‘"h Hnﬂnﬂthuum‘i:um;-l
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wchools in Amsterdam, Rolterdam, and D
employed; there wore abo the universities of
af - s

Mantpellier he moved to Latsannn and Geneva in Switzorland,
Tuart and Berlin. Later he returned to Lansane to teach umtil 1717,
called tn a professorship i Groningen. On his scholarly odysiey
eortespanded with Bayle und Desmatmans, Leibniz and other s

The active correspondence and movement of Hugoonot »
Europe may prompt us s sk, just how learned werr these
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thee bones had boen washed up 1o Siberia during the Great Flood — a typical
mm:ﬂMMum,Hm:wﬂmmm
Siberta, whose Further traces weuld soon be found. Elephants were imtruments
dw.whwmhmmmmmuﬂn&;ﬁ

tion. This ideal of & Republic of Letters, an international community of
all over Europe. ™ The Republic of Letters had existed before the Revocation of
the Edict of Nutites, but in that first gencration after 1685 it wan at its height !

oo _hh'hhﬂhﬂ'mh-'w Wﬁ “-t-m 150,
g ﬁﬂhl“‘ ' H_l;ﬂﬂ'ﬂhh..hiﬁhﬂ-
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wosemees i, Rotersdum, 27-00 Ot 1960 {Ansterdam sol Lowdmn, 1711, pp. 1428 rpe.
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the host eountries. The scholarly letters say litide ahout this subject, hay it i
rmpsrtant. A country of exibe is seldom as emotionally appealing as one's native
landl: while the Huguenots were grateful for their places of mefuge, the firs
generution still keked longingly back to France They boped that their exile
wouhd be short-lived, that France would be defeatod in war, that Louis X1V
would change his mind, and that o new ruler would call them back, From 1655
te 1715 there were some grounds for believing that uny or all of these things
el happen. France was st war 16881687 und again 1702-1714, facing
pewerful coalitions of other European states and suffering terrible defeats in
batthes. Tn 1656364 and 170010, bad weather and harvest failiuros drove isp the
price ol grain and caused widespread misery. Louis X1V needad so much
mioney 1o fight the wars that he had to stop the budlding works ot his heloved
palave of Yersailles in the 1600'x, and sell his household silver in 1700, Indeed,
that winter was w0 cold that wine froze in the glases on the Sun King's table
Was God wnding him & mesage? Caper, La Croze, and other Protestants
certainly thought so: in i Tetter of 1700 Cuper attributed the king's bad fortune
o hid persecution
Sound reason perssades us, and istory confirms it that the Roman
Empermas who persecuted the flock of Jesus Christ were punished in an
enemplary manner il the hand of God is against the King and Franee,
as we believe and m eaperlence teaches us, it must follow that some
things that happened o few years ago in that barge snd Fourising
kingdom were oot upproved by the Master of the Universe &
Vet the Hoguenoty who thought of an rarly return 1o France were sotely
disappainted by the treaties of Utrecht and Rastatt-Baden in 171514 Englard
was the fird of the allim to make pesce with Louis XIV: the Protestant
champion William 115 was long desd, und the Tory mindsters of Queen Anne
were lived of the war and the Protestant came. Holland and the German
Empire agreed (o terms that did ot restore Uhe rights of Protestants in France
What was beft for the Huguenot exiles but ta become respeciabide citizens of
the host countries® Though they had tried 1o pireserve thelr oulbure und
communilty, the Hoguenots had settled and raised children in Holland, Eny:-
land, Germany, Switzerland, New York und South Caraling, Having learned
the local language, perhapy changsd their names 1o make them more picr
nounceable, they son suw the advaritages of assimilation. Naturally those |n
trade would have to learn local customs and obey local laws, which meant
asking for letters of naturalization, joining cralt guilds, showing thelr support of
the local government Long before the Bevocation, there were setthed French
communities abroad, o result of the sisteenth-century Higuenot migratbon and
tisrinal trade the French Protestunt church in London already existed in the

¥ Cuper in La Crows, Owen, 16 June 77006 0, M5 72 H 14, up. 3L
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1550's. Such institutions suggested that rebugees could maintain their cultural
unity while becoming loval citizens of the host country
Maintaining French cultuse was perhaps easher in the eighteenth century,
when France was still the greatest power in Europe, and its cultural dominance
entended fur beyomd ite borders. Forelgners kooked to Parisas s conter of wealth
and Jeaming, an essential on the grand tour; they learned the French
lamizunge and wsed it for thelr and social conversation; they admined
snel copied French styles of interior design, even kn supposedly austere Protes-
tant countries. By taking thetr commereial and artiste expertise with them into
; Huguenots wctually belpod extend French influence in Europe.
‘Englith, Dutch and German culture were underdeveloped and weak by com-
w-ﬂhwﬁﬂmﬂmm&twmu
is anothes parados that the host countries, political enemies of France, enthusi-
astically adopted French culture, in large measure bocawse of the activities of
the Huguenot exiles
Thdﬂuﬁ*kmlhﬂmdmhmhﬂum;ﬂn 1685,
They show more concern for the Frotestants still in Franee, lor those escaping
and establishing themselves in foreign countries; and less immediate concern
thhcmdnhﬂﬂmﬂm-hﬂllﬂdhmh'ﬂ
vears but upparently never leurned Duich; certain others in England, judging
fram their awkward writing in English, still felt more eomiortablo epresing
\hemselves in French well into the eighteenth century. The lom of French
; _ t thescendants appears to me as s problem
of the twenticth century. My groat-geeat-grandfathes certainly wrole and
sprorke French when he set out from Holland for South Africa in the 1550's, and
my grandmather was still attending Walloon church
19205 and 1950's Our ows generation, myself d _
relearn the French language and the Huguenot beritage. Ladics and Gen-
Memen, there i 0 much of our history yet to be read and written. | thank you for
your attention, and commend you for your efforts to keep alive your interest in
the past

= ks B, Cruymn, Ve Pocom of Aniruilation * Huguener Mevitage, pp. 10015
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Holtand in the 17th and 15th centuries. Both sides of his family o the
Walloon Community Church in The Hagoe. His great, ey wus s
milsshonary in Cape Colony, South Alrka. ]

 Dir. Ulter was born in Holland in 1949, came tothe LS. A, with his parents in
lﬂﬁ;ﬂ_wwhhﬂuﬁnﬁhvﬂi&ﬁmﬂlﬂ-_h'!t&.h
political scirnee at Rood College in 1060, then studied French religious histary
al The Johm Hopkine University, where be received MA. (1872) and Ph.D.
{1075} dingrees. His flrst teaching posts ook him to Califoenia, New York, and
mmmmw.hum:‘mmum
University of Alabama, and i now assoclate profesor there
for the Humanities, the Newberry Library, the Germun Academic Exchange
Service, and the Bankheud Fund. His firt book. The Abbey of 5t. Germain des
Pria in the Secenteenth Century, was puiblishee! by Yale University Pres in
1981 This year he has produced another volume al University of Alubama
Press, Adapting to Conditions: War and Soclety in the Eighteenth Century.
e, Ubtew hus also published articles and reviews in historical journale Fis
current rescarch s the bistory of letter-writing among European wholars, in
which Huguenots played a prominent role, In conmection with this work, be
attended the Hugnenot Heritage celebrations in England in the fall of 1985,
whnhhdhphu:dmﬁummhmdhwm
of South Carolina.

At the conchusion of Dr. Ultee's address, M. Horlbeck thanked him for a
scholarly and informative talk greatly appreciated and enjoyed by all p

“The Chaplain closed the meeting with the benediction and the Preside
MﬂuMﬁ-mMMhhMlm_
111, Miss Elesnor Simons, and Me. Henry Bavenel Dwight, Jr.

Respectfully submitted,
Sécretury




The Treaaater le e Veat enading Mash 01, 1990
AL

:

i

h-. '"' T

1

‘35000
R4
o
e
00
W
.00
100
Bkl

Heks




HUGUENGT SOCEETY OF SOUTH CAROLINA

1guens ieacbesdes. W04 o mew’ order of 16 coomes
g o oot o 4 108 e et o F 0
for N @1 (1086}, fortbeooring peblication .
Cogryright for Teunsmctions Mo Wb { F04), and Nes 00 (1085) .
mdﬁm-ﬁhli*p_ﬂmha

Nalanci (i disbursements) on hand Sanck 01, 108

favwiprs

Life

ol SR T

-




Wiley Loveioy Aty Jr — Gabrial.

i

g

£
1

o

|
;

;
i

Ef
i

i
f-

3
i

it

i
%”

£

I.-

°}

Ji

|

:

i

I

;Z

i

Pharre Gibowi, Eli :

Bl Ergal o (AR

M
| Tk
L

M,

i -;'I




HUGUENGT BOUTETY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 17

Jomepls Jrikimson Miller. 1] — Rev. Pievee Mibwrt, Domiel fandon, Jucques
Mrs Marths Lewhun Cooper — Rew Pieese fohert, fowmme Hrape, Daniel

Jenadon, Jescques deBuardedss, Serah Beriomnom. fogn Camibne . FL Walin Reh, FL
Mes Kathryn Wilder Tate — Danied Tresevant, Susenme Maulind . Samiber, §C
Edwanl Holmes Stall — Plerre Raent, Marte Peronnray, Hewrl deSeusmee | Gressville, SC
Philis Geiffien Clarke 111 — Jran Franguis de Cignalisr, Daniel Tresomnt . Charlbon. SC

Williai Harvey Mumier, % M0, — Jean Haphite de ke Chaumette
MMW—mHM-M#m
Williarn Joneph Hentessy — Nend Ravenel, Pierre fubies de S¢. Julien, laae

— famae Muslek, Plevre Julien de St Jules,
Elizabwih Ligrr

Fligabsils Wavenel Heimay — lesé Savenel, Pierre fulies de 5i,
Viark Pairich Hennessy — Rend Rorewel, Pierre Julien de St Jmbion,
Masheh, Henni Permoenn, Aer Ehas Praoleas ; oo Tykwe bl G
Falitser Dhenliam Marvbn — Soforeun Legurt Cleabestion, 5
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HUGUENOT SOCEETY OF SOUTH CABOLINA

The followimng names have been added to the Life Membership roster since
publication of lust year's report in Transactiony Number 90 (1985)
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relics to our Society when the mwmﬂnhwﬁd
Museum for further examination and evaluation. Dr Wise and his amsociales
arranged lor special iren ol these items to peevent Turther and future
deterioration.

O the home Fronk, i July, your President appotated a special commitiee,
with Mr. Charls E Menefeo as Chairman, to make a thurough review of our
Financial asets with the cbject in view of increasing our funds through in-
serurithes. As the s Report shows, this eadeavor is well under way.

Chur Fall Serviee on October 20, 1685, with the Beverend Dr. Penrose SL
mmhﬂuhﬂmdﬁu&ﬂmmwmﬂtw
Seminary, Loubwille, Keotucky, as guest minister, proved to a highlight of
mwwmiﬁlﬁnuﬂﬂhﬂuﬂiﬂmﬂﬁ.m
and to our Society.

Transactions Number 90 [1985], was our ten-year bsue. Only overy ten
yeurs dis we publish our whole Roster of members and their ancestors. Always,
the Roster isue i3 in great demand, so we published extra copies. Hopelully,
Nouniber 90 has been received by now by our membership in this country wnd

mehm%@r-dhwm“m
commisioned the Charleston to make the crosses, which [ormerly we huve
been obtaining from the Huguenol Seciety of London. IF this arrangement is
Mﬁnﬂﬂ“hﬁﬂmwﬂm#mm
having them readily available, without the hevetofore long walting period

THE BUILDING FUND
Memorials and Gifts
Memarials: .
In Memory of Mansi Jean Dollfus, Mulhose, France,
By Mr. and Mrs. Benjamin Robertson Mulling, 111, Mation, SC.
In Memory of Howard B, Dominick, Pros

Prosperity, SC. N
by Mrs. Ethel Warnamaker Dominick, his wife, Prosperity, SC

In Memory of Mrs Edward Butledge Ruvenel, Decatur, GA,
by Miss Betty Ann Durby, Florence, SC

In Memory of Mre Edward Rutledge Ravenel, Decutur, GA,
Iy Mis Labells Videsu G. Mouzon, Florence, SC.

ln Memaory of Mre. Ably M. Leland, Mt Pleasant, 5C,
by Me. and Mrs Alex L. Lofton, Mt Pleasant, 5




TRANSACTIONY

Memory of Edward Harleston Waring, Jr., o SC.
TR
I Memacy of Mrs Phillp 1. Eve. Stme Mouttats, GA.
by Pllp . Eve, I, Soo Mosstain, Ch -
P eishieg St il

0 Momory of Robert Bollig, of Viegiia, 1 |
s e McKense Ko, s dusendat Scsogs AL

6 Memary of Thomas Davis Porcher, Willington,
by Prancis . Parcher, New York, NY b
Drand mmmmﬂm ﬁ‘-mm.mi,:ﬂ

In

e
B M ot Sk Pt . Do S

I Memury of Floyd fsauc Dovell, Jr., Chutleston, 5C,
by e s . e, it p

16t Memary of Hobert Wrenn LeRoy, Troy, SC.

 byMr. and Mex. Dasiel . Dougherty, Gelfin, GA.
g )
“EC TR N ek

Dainiad iy
M. Thelma N. Gornbield, Bakersfield, A,
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CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO ROSTER OF
MEMBERS IN TRANSACTIONS NUMBER 90 (1985

CHARLESTON, mumw.r.
« Valletton, MDD — fereriah Ofitier Vallottan, vapse mingeled, p
hﬁmmmnnﬂﬂﬂmm
Breman, Judith Botseun, Catherine Challion, Magdabene irh-ﬁ-.r. Mugideletne
Garillond, Susamne Forod, p 119

SOUTH CAROLINA

Dty Evams — Jeen and Marie de Jarmette, of Avdberson. was omtied, g 114
Robert Rirund Kendall — Bew jamsin i C Jicoad, of Chers, mame wes msisgelied. p
mmhw—hmmm#mmmﬁ
. Cubumbia, wus omitted, g 117
Mra Mary Elieabieh Dot CGllassc shenshl be the corrpet lating for Mes. |, 13 Gillasd, o Conway, p

M Maney Carrodl Botmean, of Gorenyile, was omitted, p. 125 _
Elessbeib Eswm dpplelsy Hudsn, of Kawab lband, s o descendant of Piere Mousier, st
Frangeis Legaré, p LIS

hhﬁﬂ.k.“ﬂﬂ-%‘mﬂhﬁhﬂihﬂh
Jauidim, Sara Bertomnvau, of Marios, p 126,

Mise Anne Hareisi Smoak and Mis Elesoor Randolph Snoek — Hee James Fonfaine, Jaoques
LeCrand, of Orangeburg, were omitted, p. 131

M Gladys Virginia Lamhright tuselt — fohn Gaton, of Unum, was el laed, o 1906

Mrn Froing Legurs Ausel Jr.of Birmsingham, sus bcated ety s North Carolie, g 158

Wira. Alids Willur Witk — frimie Cothounan, Marie Bilfon, of Carmal, wa ssistsd, p Ll

Wies Cormow Baird Willismm — Dawmief Preving, of Stuan, was conitled. g 145,

CECRGES
L1 [ —— mummvnmmmmm
ide St fuiew, focquen Leger, [oann LaF ebire, of Stone Meontain, was ositsed, . 147
mmmjrhmmmmmmmm'
MIHHETL#; Luwrenceville, emisgedled, 148
““
md—ﬂ.tﬂ-ﬁ;hdm—:ﬂnﬂpthm;m
Winbsain Eatl Stewarl, & — Frangom e Gigmifliar
m}lﬁlﬁﬁl ltdﬂl.hmmwji-hndmﬂ
it 150,




M. Fliyd L. G Sk, of W, s abas it ieorestly, in the Virginda roster, 1 (700

> = Pt DR, Al it e Laocha Telar Bl ol
b Jurpelin Sim, rare merrealy spuellid, of Absdria, po 170




PILGRIMAGE INTO THE FAST
The Journey of Huguenots to The International Reunion
Commemaorating the 300th Anniversary of The Revocation of
the Edict of Nantes in Britain and France
Seplember and October, 1855

Jamie Gasmon MabiLen®

When we were airborne, heading from New York to London, we knew that
we had embarked on an adventure in international living. As | studied the other
passerigers o U great white Jet, | tried 1o identify some of them who did not
bilend into Uhe general category of travelers from North America and Northern

Europe.

There were four from Iodia. South India, judging by their speech and the
gauzy sarls worn by the ladies, who were escorted by o watehful male mlative,
He ardered vegetarian dinners for Hindus from the Stewardess. Another group,
elad tn tunics und trousers, ulso asked for m&m a Panjab family most
likely. From the same rogion one could Sikhs by their turbans and

beards, and there were Pakistan! Mushims whe did mot want to be near any of
thone Hindus There were Chinese und Japanee, Vietowmese, Thai, and Af-
ricans from varloos pefions

OF the people carrying U5, passports, the Hawaiian of mived gonetic
strains weie the hanchorpest and most relaxed, unlike some New Yorkers who
talked constantly and demanded frequent attention From the staff I was
obvious that, s the small space inside the Big Bird, we had to eat together, use
the same washing ucilities, and sleep side by side no matter what laboos or
prﬁw:ﬂmﬂmlﬂthwmmdwhh Uniler the watchful eyes of the British it

without a hint of unpleasantness. They sol o ooe of courtesy
MWMWMWMM&%M

For the fiest official ceremony in the Huguenot Heritage Program we
gathered in St Paul's Cathedral on the morning of September 26th, about 2,000
of us, who filled it 10 capacity. The Grenadier Guards played while dignitaries
of Stule proceeded to their soats of honor: o representative of the Queen and
ather noble Patrons, and the Lord Mayor of London {who is a lady],

Aberve us the golden and blue domed coiling resounded with vibrations of
solemn music of hundreds of voices sccompanied by the organ. This censed as
mamhmﬂnﬂﬂhﬂ&uﬂﬂﬁmmm#h
leis sermom hee recalled the reasom for the escupe of French Protestants bo Britain
and faraway linds, where they hod to depend on dranger, and to learn new

- Iy, mmmmm--ﬁ;hl‘mﬂ-d:ﬂ
fuwitatiors | Hhﬂwﬂaﬁmrm -Iih*ﬂ
27




Hﬁu#hﬂﬂ%mﬂmmwﬂ:ﬂhﬂﬂ.ﬁmm
wu&hﬂﬂﬂﬁhhmuhﬂﬂ,:ﬂiﬂmﬁﬁd
to go forward the costiv bt HMM
uﬂMﬁﬂrﬁwdﬁmthﬂdh
On Hﬂmﬁhmm“m.ﬂl&ﬂﬂl
ol 1 tmiscle necessary by the terrible destruction of
The Bitz, and we lwdaduhmhuuﬂ-ﬂmtuﬂ&m
wimen, and children whe have held on s doggedly to the places, and the
mﬁﬂﬁnﬂhﬂﬂrhﬂr
Upa winding street our hosts ummr.mmmm
reception. As the invitation read: * wmaggnificent smierosdings are pan
hﬂrwmmﬂﬁmmmm
adle Tustre 1o the fine traditioos of the goldsmith’ craft though |
bueles” The rmoms were Indeed o splendid example of the care one would
expect of & guild with viery stebet laws, such as, “an spprontice
rm%hﬂhﬁm%ﬂ%ﬂlm
wawmwmmmm bearited 1o reach the buffet tuhles as
mm{mnnﬁmhwﬂmhM1m-
I'mpndhudmd alter o sober church service or a conclave, and i win
interesting bo watch the strateighes of the poople of divirse O that
ﬂvqthhnmrwhhdmhmmmiﬂhldﬂnm
Lﬂ; dﬂrmdi#h hm-nr i b
ifater
~ Dirlving back to our hotel we enjoyed seeing fowers in the window boxes on
porteate buildings. on posts und streetbumps, wll flourishing in the soft
mmmmmdwmmm
fmm“mmhwmmhnmn&
hﬂﬁwwﬂmmmm&mﬂhnlnﬂﬁpummuh
oppertunity to study, and admire the Exhibition, " The Quiet Cangquest: The

mﬂ ﬁﬂﬂ&-ﬂwﬂﬂmlhmﬂm

to the arts and crafts produced by the Emigres. The meticalons research that

wis evidenced in the show mukes the Catalogue o valuable addition to our
ﬂudhnhhapnt. iy the way, one of several lirge oxhibitions devoted 1o

| art in Britaln and in France during this year of

o Curators and lellow the o
‘m' hmrlrlﬁmmﬂrmﬁ:ﬂmﬁﬂtlm
10 pum, to be bused through streets (o our pleasant refuge, the
WMM where the final words wers, ' 'Tw:ﬂhmdy to leavet for o
amwmmﬂmwhﬁmmmmm
Hmﬂ#mtﬁhﬁ bt we were there o be coanted by our
Tour Leader, Eleanor Simons, who handed to each of va o packet filled with
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instructinns, invituthoms, and brochures. This proved to be the mutine for each
duy, part of the careful preparation made by the British Committee wheose
members had worked for three years for our benefit,

Circling through elegant residential aress, we resched the Thames, where s
Irpiﬂliﬂﬁnln;hﬂlhhmuthdrmananjnhlﬂi
un okl Watergate that once controlled the tidal wash. It was o good
rehearse history, and 1 stroll with our new [riends until the Al uﬂu
scurrying 1o the landing Nearby wo saw vessels that still bore the scars of
strafing in Warld War IL a mute testimeny o those dark days, and, as we passed
the Tower of London we saw the Traltors Gate {a low arch in the embankment
hrough which a small boat eould be mowed), 1 thought of Henry VI and the
women who hail gone that way 1o the chopping block. and of Elizabeth 1 and
the eourtiers who had displeased her

In Greenwich, where our guldes wore members of the local Antiquarian
Society, we were shown telios of ancient days, The Barrows, where Saxons were
buried, and then climbed a hill 1o get an idea of the extent of this, the fimst
enclosed Royal Park (1433, with residents of former Kings and Queens, the
Hﬂﬂmdﬂmr?mlﬁhmm We wenl on 1o the Hoyal
Observatory designed by Wren for Charles 11 in 1675, While there, we could
m&uhﬁuh--hhmluhlhw“wmmdﬁuﬁ-h
the Eastern, and. at 1 o'clock, watch the red ball descend marking "GMT” o
all af the world to follow,

Huguenots had lived there in considerable numbers, joining the other
fueeign craftsmen who had been brought tn 1o work on the buildings. gardess,
and fumishings, and w0 produce luxiry goods for their royal and noble patross.
By the 17th century there was o well-established Forelgn Protestant Commu-
nity which attracterd the refugees after the Revocation. A French Chuseh was
founded in 1886 with services that continved until about 1600, when other
Protestants took it over. French residents included doctors, teachers and other
professionals. One of the most prominent exiles was the Marquis de Ruvigny
wha had come o Greenwich when be was 80 yoars old, o religious and social
leader, whe then raised four Huguenot regiments for William 111

After u lunchesn in one of the former palaces that had walls painted like
porcelain, we explored Crooms Hill where wo many French bad once lived that
It s sametimes called “Hoguenot Hill.” where mulberry trees still grow; thy
had been essential to the “Drapers” Guild, those designess and woavers of silk
hangings and rich raiment

Homeward bound on the Thames, we heard more about tide control when
we saw The Barrier, the wild weler rushing past boats and bridies. and
huildings hoary with age set beside new ones with neon signs. The Houses of
Parliament and Big Ben loomed in the dusk. wnd theis fights came on 1o greet us,
to become part of the web of hisory woven in our memories,

Eleanoe's final instroctions were: “1t's an early start tomarrow, for we go to




K] THAMNATTTIIRY

Camterbury mnd nrust be oncosches st the Embankment by 8 15 There will bea
lot of walking, and a civic recoption alter the church serviee ™ Again the
puzabement: how can one hike, climb over cobblistones, and vet appear with
decorum in a Cathedral, and with some style at a party gives by local afficials?
This was & chollenge that we had o meet every day for nearly o month, We
rarely had an opportnity to change clothes, ar shoes, often were ok to be
prepared for rain which, luckily, didn't come to dampen our spirits or
wardrobes.

We headed for the old Dover road, now jammed with borries and small
aistos, o road that ence cohost to thee sound of Boman Legions on the march, o
Medieval pilgrims plodding to o shrine. We realized that we wene, in u seme,
like Chaioer’s motley crowd ot our way 1o a great religions center, but we
whizzod past the hedgerows and misadows where cattle grazed unadisturbed by
the streams of traffic on the highway.

O arrival we learned that motorcoaches have a Parking Afea well away
from the heart of town and our olsfectives. This, too, proved to be o part of the
pittern of our dutly lives no matter where wo wore, for we shways had to trodge
long distances up narroew mads, while the dauffears enjoyed an easy day of
conviviality until after 5 pom , when we stumbled down the “goat paths”™ to get
absoard, too weary 1o talk, gratelul for 2 place 1o sit, tosort out the impressions of
the day, and recall the faces of sew friends

Lured on by the Cathedral spires that gleamed sgaimt the sy, we went
through o formal gurden, o clobtered place, post outhuildiogs to the huge
edifice. Onice tnsdde i we felt & pervasive gloom us we saw the effigy of e
Bluck Prince, and were reminded of the martyrdom of Thomas b Becket We
felt relieved when we were told 10 2o out to meet locul guides, the Kent Family
History Society, who gave us outlines of history, and took us o view bits of
Aoman wall and gates, smd fragments of enrly dwellings

summoned again to the Cuthedral we were bed down into the erypt. one of
thie pluces where the ' Walloons were allowed (o worship in the 18th century, as
thisse ancestors of our Belgian contingent arrived before the French Huguenots
who jmined them, making wime 250 French speaking families in all,

The majrity of them were wenvers and fabric finishers, who soon found
that they were regarded with hestility by the London Cloth-men, who secused
thetm ol wiorking too long and too hard, snd of wing silk in an unorthodox way o
charm the Elizabothan dandies. They wese not allowed to be Freemen, nor to
join established Cuilds; the records of the 16th and 17th centuries give many
insances of penalties evacted, sod of jealousy.

It was ol an easy life, but, with thelr own religious services, schoals and
hewpituls, sind their hopes lar the Future o sustaln them. they survived this phse
of exile 11 was our privilege 1o honor thely memory in o service given in both
French amd Erglish

Alterward our hosts Jed us up to High Street to s reception at the Gaibdhall
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then out of doors to watch a ceremomial planting of & mulberry tree by the
Muyor, who recallod the importance of silk as Canterbury beeame o lowrishing
and productive city. Some of our group went on guided tours, while many of us
chose to “do the twn™ on our own. It was u Festival Day, no truffic allowed on
High Street. which was like a Country Fair, with music, dancing, and swme
outlandish looking youtls making merry. For them 1885 was the Year of Bay
Gearge, purple and scarlet hair, the Mohawk haircut, or hair that locked as
though it hatl been electrified. This was the birthplace of Christopher Marlowe
{1564-83), ;mﬂnmyﬂﬂﬂmnﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂlhﬂwwm
would have appreciated the carnival stmosphere that still abounds st Holiday
Thme

The sireeks were lined with hosises From the 13th century lo modern; seme
were musewms where was demonstrated and souvenin sold, others had
tra gardens with sireams and swans and Bower boses to complete s poitcard
pheturesquencs. Everywhere there was friendlines and cordiality, and a wish
to preserve what remaln of ancient gates, walls and tracoried windows, Our
deadline came all ton soon as we returnied to the Cathedral, crosed the gardes,
ardd found the cosches, with Londin 2 hours distant dows the rood,

Chur Sunday schedube took us over the same route o visit Rochester bosee La
Providence (the Hospital). the Cathedral and other places of interest. The
Haospital, founded in 1715 as a charity for poor Huguenots, was made posible
by a legacy from Jacques de Gastigny, "o gentlenan of kind beart, sometime
Master of the Buckhounds to Willlam 111, to beneit the relugers he had seen in
pitiable condition at the Old Pest House,”

For over 200 years, “almost without & break,” the Office of Governor has
been in the Plevdell Bowverie family, beld by the hereditary Earls of Radnor,
the present Governor being the Sth Earl The list of Director’s names — the
Minets, Bosanguets. de Crespignys, Romillys, Duvals and Cazalets, and many
athers, have been echoed and re-echoed (rom the 18th century Inbo our e

A prayer lis opeid the meeting of the goverting body since September,
1718

“Benis eetie maison : )
Qe tu Providence o préjparie pour nos affligés.
(Bess this habitation
those among us who ure in distress )! _
This is its fourth home. We were 1o visit Spitalfiedds in London, the old
“Hespital in the Fields,” the nest day.
Fochester is a hilly place. Our guides. a most unselfish group of citizens,
gave us many of thelr Sunday hours 1o take us throngh strevts, parks

¥ Jane Brvwn, “The French Flopital & Short fisory,” o date — a eochure




a2 THANSACTHINS

MMhhmmn?wwumh
a Belgle chvilization. The Remans came n
' ke o cump Jater becume a walled city. They were followed
himwldihqﬂnﬂmmmhﬂ special
fonikiess for the place. 11 was s port city on the Thames, hence the need (or
fortification, and  1eligious center, o, with u Benedictine Abbey, In imor
sevent times, it was beloved by Charles Dickens, whosn name is seen on pladues
Whhmdthmmwmm&u

Frovidence.

Wit we wasernbled For luncheem i the spacious dining moom of th Corn
Exchange, we saw that i bong table was reserved Tor the speakers and guests of
botwor, many of them mﬂ:ﬂmmdhmdu
Providence and its long bradition of good managoment.

mmm“mumw
it in Froneh. The sermon, preached by the Beverend Canon Samuel Van Culin,
' mw:iﬁtﬁﬂﬂw %wﬁ &iﬂin
Amerivan, was descemaded w Wy i
the Hawaitan Iibavds, and had his schooling thern. He reminded udﬂ:
influence of John Calvin on French intellectushs “These Hugnenots
mdhhmmnhmﬂnﬂmuuﬁﬂhdlhmuhﬂmdm
inchading some hall of the nobility, Fious to the poimt of wverity, clever,
e e e

n
mmmﬂﬁdhummﬁﬂmnmﬁmﬂm
hlmﬂlﬂtﬂhﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂ‘f
Ohidr Higeinsd

WHMHMMMN and heggod w to
stay lunger. Like the monarchs who hid good mumht'\:ln&m we felt
nttmniﬁtﬂnhhﬂm
_ mlnlﬂumhlummhmwﬂh&ﬂn&
Protestants, “Le Temple du Seigneas Jesis ™ I is one of 25 that formerly existed
in the City. Small in seale, and plain, thove was o striking contrast
betwenn (he Huguemot House of Warship and the Anglican Cathedrali and
bsser churches

lookiing down the conter aisle one sees an open Bible an s table, no altar, no
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vichly enrved choir stalls, only the vertical acoents of argan pipes flanking a
mmﬁ:m:rdppﬂduwmnh;mrnmmmmﬂunpﬂ
nmﬂmrnd%pﬂmﬂuﬁﬁuﬂmmmm&hﬂum
trackition. There i no stained glass, und the only seulpture is a bas-relief beneath
an wrch depicting. in Medieval style, thi granting of asybum o refugees by King
Edward V1 in his Charter of 1350, Abose, at the springing of the vaulting ribs,
his erown served us the buse. The sructure dites from 1805, keeping primitive
[ratures for symbolic purposes.

Aroad the walls that day the Archivists had hong an exhibition of doou
ments e soenes associated with the Emigre commumity which we examined
with greal interest. Then, b the Parish Boom below the main church, a bulfot
lunchean was offersd by the Parishionen to all of us trom overseas

Nent we were driven 1o old Spatullields, the original die of the homes and
the Hospital ooce in the lelds, now in the process of being resovated amd
preservisl,

On Eldder Street the yesidents were dressed in 18th century costumes acting
out the oles of the weavers, musicling, casdlemakers, and other residents
whone trades were Indicated by signbosrds, o symboh, disphiyed ut esch
diwarway They hud even spread horse musnsee and straow o the street, @ realistic
note thut, for those of w who live in Charleston in the Ofd City, w8 vivid
reminder of vur home peighborhoods,

uwﬁﬁmmmmhumm&-mm&mhuhd
the Danses, the “weavens windows™ in the Loom Hoom where oulors h-
easily identified, and work carried on for 16 hours s day. To bring cheet during
the long hours they often kept canaries, something of & local olsesion of the
Fremoh that peompted the nutive English to refer to Huguenots g Canory Birds.
This lady quide, o chipper Senlor Citizen, grew apoe U street: shie told s that
the Watchiman went through, calling the hewurs in French. At dink there were
lengths of firewood stucked neur an iron contalner where a ﬂuwhptm
o thut those wulking sbomt could lght the flambsaus (torches) 1o
probilems an the cobblestone ways.

The ures now b pretty well taken over by Pakistand rofugess whe aee living

10hor 12 imoa roomy, sewing gurments out of beight cloth that they dye in the
manner of their native landy The old French Church is 2 Mosgque.

On another street wie saw the courtyard of & foemer Huguenat bome which
wlmﬂﬂ#ﬁw&ﬁmﬁ-%?ﬂuﬁwﬂmuﬂh
custorlinn appealid (o us for funds. The sntire district obviousty teeds money
ndihﬂ::hﬂuumhmulhnﬂﬂmlhmhwm]huwﬂ
integrity. There is an adaptive use program in progres.

We were led on throagh streets littered with rotten frudt and gachagn near
un old market to Armory House, Headquarntess of the Honorable Artillery
Company on City Hoad, A voung American, Deanis Severs, gave o slide
prograrm bn which we saw his imagiaary fumily Hving in Spitalfields in 1750 1t
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wan Followed by a bit of relaxation at thee wine tables, and o buffet supper that
we tharoughly enjoyed, for we had developed reul 18th century uppetites
| jmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁw beass the list of
The E-imj’w

mwwwmm—m then comes “His Grace the
Archhishop of e e, Rev. Bobert Runcie, .0 followed by “His
Graoe, the Duke of and Queembiery KT, VED ™ We were invited to
MMHHMWMWHMM:
ma'ﬂ w evend fo start the new month.

b e chreaem of a Stately Home set in s sphendid garden, all of it
unﬂwhwbnﬁﬂﬁﬂumﬁim Originally it was =
momastery, St Edmumdsbury Abbey, which was acquired in 1525 by Sir

wmwlmhmmmwmﬁh
Scott family who bave been ity owners ever since, Later
generationy have added rooes, hatls and courts to the Manor House built by Sir
mewmu&ﬁnmthaﬂxm
First Druke of Montagu who served as Anhassador 1o Louis X1V from 1668 o
1678, He became enamaured of French ant, and brought the Renaisance
o T R
& weTe dware during AN} year s, in
taste, i buikleding styben, and fashion, ax we went from moom o o, sme very
Englich Tudor, some like o smull Versailles, every wall Filled with portraits,
tapestriey and mural, every Moo with 8 rare rug from the Orient or the koms of
Exsrope, graceful lurnlture from France and fuly, treasures purchased by the
mﬁhmhﬂnﬂnﬂmﬂmhﬁﬂﬂdhiﬁmm
mmdnmdﬂqhmdutmdﬂﬁ:ﬂﬁ&dpdw
ment, we were fascinated by avother aspect of the place that “vach scre of land
m-mmhmmﬂmmdﬁ%
Factor not only of national benefit, but ale eseatial in peoviding foe
madrtenance of an istork: wset sech #‘ﬂu&ﬁmnﬂl; the five ussociated
ﬂhpﬂlﬂ:mww generations of family pecupants,
skilled eraftsmen and the Financial backing of an elficlently managed rral
estute, house and villages would soon full prey to the sver present threats of
death-watch beetle, dry:mtmﬂtﬁ - But stand it dhoes, with its 7 eourtyands,
chimney-stacks and 363 windows.

“The marning room oak floar, und that of the Raimbaw Room next door had
bt been gradually destroyed by deathe watch beotl and had to be replaced in
1976, rmﬂmhmhmﬂdﬁnﬂwmm
ﬂiﬂthhpnﬂﬂzlmnmhdlt."'l '

The ties o France lay deeper than o preference for French art. Ahm
’huulﬂmwﬂﬁmﬂﬁw “an ancestor of the Dukes of Bucclench

'w.nﬂmﬂh.hl
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Bedore that, the lineage goes back 1o the time of Willism the Congueror and his
French followers Duke Balph purchased flower paintings by Monnoyer
(163484, wned brought him to England with several other Huguenol ceaftsmen
These Huguenot overtones, the extraordinary art collection, and the prosperom.
appearance of the great estate made Boughton, for w, an inspiration.

nnwhhydlhﬂmﬂdhrm“hﬂhﬂﬂmd
As the “Weleome ta Oxford™ brochure informed us, “Within ot scpuure mile
dﬁﬁnﬂ;hm&nﬂﬂ@dmﬁmﬂuw
interest  For the visitor this presents s challenge — there is no one building that
dominates Osford, vo (amous fortress or huge cathedrul that will give you a
shart-cut view of the city Even Oxford’s lamous University s oot in one
convenient, easily visited site but rather is spread amidst a tangle of 40 different
calleges and hulls, o frw deekly modern but the majority of consideruble
antiguity.

“Nor does Oxford flaunt (b tressures; you must winkle them out. Belind
depurtment stores Jurk gramd Palladian doorways or hali-hidden erannies of
Medieval urchitecture. - Visitors enjoy the peaceful eollege quadrngles with
ﬁmwﬂmm;ﬂﬂﬁuﬂuhﬂhhmd
wrbun gardess outside of Japan), the bookshops and stuckent pubs.

W began to winkle out the treasures, starting st the Sheldonian Thestre
i gedng off o cxplose the Ashmolesn Museum, where there was a display of
silver and watches of Huguenot make. We found, in the Bodleian Libeary, an
exhibition of rare manuseripts that celebeste the emergence of independent

after the Dark Ages

Wﬁh&ﬁiﬁ!vﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂn&%tm
marked by solemn grandeur worthy of that very English setting. Guests of
mmmummmmmnudmﬂmmhmm
wooden backs that had been carved with grotesque images from the Middle
Ages. There were memories of Heney VI and Wolsey, of Christopher Wren
{who had designed Tom Tower which houses the bell, Great Tom, which weighs
aveer B bots il 15 rung 100 thines every wight o1 9, and memories of former
mwhﬁﬁmmllhwﬁr‘wﬂlnhhmw

cand ol “Lewls Carroll” (Charles Dodgson, whe taught
mhmmﬂﬂyhﬂdhuhdﬁhmﬁﬂnﬁdmdmmﬁﬂml
The argan and choir brought attention to the hlending of the music of Franes
mmmmmmm wie read in French, then the Sermon
ighven by the Heverend Profesor John mﬁmlmﬁmlﬂlhﬂ
echoed the Tercentenary Theme: “Three centuries after the
thnkllniﬂtyﬁdfwthdlhmdlﬂu&unnﬁdﬁwm
who came o Great Britain, for the great and lasting material and moral

Wik o Clafond,” The Thomes sod Clhilterms Toonm lnlﬁﬂmh.ﬂh..llh
pi




i i ot Wb Wl il Wi i the

mﬂ&“ﬂnﬂ hﬂn?ﬁh*dﬂmdmhhhﬂth

present Soverrign pesides theee part of the vonr We had u keener awarenes of
the continuity and powes of Kings and Queens as we entered conntless rooms
w-ﬂwmmw#mﬂpﬂwmhﬂuﬂnﬁ
tiys, sculpture, tapestries, mementoes of sporting
Mﬂgﬁhuﬂwﬂnm wiits from
__-_.ﬂ&mﬂ'lﬂ#hh.lpﬂmmimﬂumﬂdtl
' ihhdm&mﬂum

ﬁmﬂmmﬂﬂww&tlﬂhhﬂmmrh
Mutiwon coordinated nuny of the function snd was often present, Mr Han-
dalph Vigne, Mr. mmuﬂh Peles Minet with other fficers of theis
respective Socleties had been ever mindful of our needs. as bud the Patrons and
their Advisory Committees, the scholurs, genealogists, and journalists. A nnan:
s, iF silent, “Well Done!™ muthwmw:hw:ﬁmu
thosn wh our plane passed over the White Cliffs of Dover, and shores of
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Lipon our arrival in Parls we were summeoned to s dinser-buffet 6 one of
the: Botels s Montmariee where most of the overseas participants were quar-
teved. It gave s an opportunity to mest members of the French Protestant
commiunity, and the Committees that had boet busy since the bt Intetnational
Newnbon planning for this, The Grest One The Chalrmun, M L' Ambasader

Far these wha hasd never before visited Paris there was, the next moming, o
drive through the ity 1o spevial landmarks and points of intorest. By noon wie
were due ai & luncheon himﬂhﬂuﬂﬂﬂ*fm;umiﬂmﬁlhr
neighbering countries. All of us chatted in our variow langusge, exchanging
experimnces since we had seen each other list in Onford. ;

Wlm;mHhH liker s Fammily, with our cousing, the local eltinens,
o idemtify gy and precincts for us as we gased out from our high perch
and its haloankes on o sparkling alteenoon, noting the clarity snd srder of the
tree-lined stroets, tie gaschens and parks, the foantuins, the chirch spires, and,
in the distance, skyserapers in the suburbe

Afterward we sopped il 4 small Mussum, the Marmattan, For the exhibsl-
tiem of Impresionist Painting. We were very fortunute that wo were ahle to see
It, especially the work of Monet, becawse the workd wis shocked 1o beurm that
thieves broke in a frw days blater, taking some of the rarost among them, “which
ey meeveer e seen agaln,” according to commentators. We hail been on our
way to the Society for the History of French Protestantism on vhe Left Bank, an
excellent place 1o purchase books and study materiabs, or to arder them,

In marked contrast o that part of ld Puris, with memaories of artists
working in garrets, students deep in discussion st the Deus Magots, tiny strests.
andd crumbling walls we sow, the next moming, an edifice of seel, glis and
plastic pipes, the National Center for Art and Culture, named for Georges
Fompidon

An eamnest Stafl-member gulded us from floor to foor, evolling the
opportunity it offers 1o children 1o splash paint on blank wall, or do whatever
urban youngsten nead to express themselves. Finally, after some two hotrs, we
mmade it o the upper levels wheee the more traditional works of art peoved ta be
rather u reliel 1o our weary eyes The Library was our last dop, an euger
Librarian had eomipiterized & Prgram on Hugoenots that would have re-
quired one’s undivided attention lor several hours, but, to her !
aur time had run out. After profuse thanks to all of them we said “Adieu!” and
mndde our way to the Hotel de Ville

In surmoundings of grandeur the official weloome to the City of Paris
awalied o Tt was given by M. Couve de Murville, lormer Prime Minister,
Counsellor of Paris, and Honorary President of the Protestant Commities, We
hod begun to realize what o rare event this was in s Catholie country; our loes)
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frieends “To have had a Protestant Prime heart toallof
k, mwu‘wum.MMHﬂ#m
m&m&ﬁmhﬁhhqﬂvﬁmﬂnﬂ"h“hﬂwm

Ry lﬂd-iﬂmnm we experienced the Spartan dmrluitr ol & Howe of

bourg: s “t:uml:h'ﬂ hm:buﬁmm ;ﬁhu‘
I oveT

Mm Wummnmﬂ

mummm-ﬂhhhmm in 1948, "E-m-nnh
Off again, at & Fulﬂhﬁhﬂﬁ-hﬂmﬂhm'ﬂhﬂm
hﬂﬂﬂmmdhwm the

 Cnaches heading for Venailles picked

Palsees and gardens, and & rooeption
Mmmmﬂmuﬂwiwdm:ﬂm
interested the foreign guests, who eould imagine Le Boi Solell clad in bis golde
ruiment wnd high heeled poimps as b wenl from room 1o room, dazling all
courtiers in the Hall of Mirsoes with s multiple reflections. On the terrces be
KL shcboiniad e iy Ehaerriodle o Si0ie e 4 et vy
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and other English-speaking guests, mestly becauss they could understand what
wils going an

I thie afternoon, st UNESCO Headquartess, the President of the Republic,
M. Frangois Mitterand, gave & welcome that made headlines in the Journab and
was shown on Television, the Ultimate Welcome. He sid that Louis XIV was
right i ridding France of Protestants and other Disenters because be wanted 10
unify the Nation, but it was deplorable that, in s doing. it meant the exodus of
suntte of the st gifted amd industrions members of the population, which set
France hack for over o century. Among the Minoritios represented in UNESCO
{and there were same simong his guests) he theught that Protestants should have
their place |

The mese cynical of our Parision (riends shrugged this off with o wry smile
and remarked, “He's a loxy politician who needs all the votes he can get,” but
others expressed ineredulity that bere, at last, their government woald publicly
and Paster Jacques Manry, President of the Protestant Federathon of France, it
was @ time of triwmph

O the morrow we met st the Exposition on the Revocation of the Ediot of
Nantes al the National Archives, Ministry of Culture. We were divided into
Lingulstic Gromps: French, Cerman and English. Our hosts had become awire
of the barriers of languige that had been a real handicap, and, from that time
on, an effort was made 1o have sdequate tranlations for w

Outside of the old Hotel de Rohan a great banver proclaimed: “Les
Huguenots. " Again our French friends whispered, “Our name outside of
priblic building. & Government Building! Unbelievablel” They were as excited
a8 we were when we siw the hundreds of iems sssembled by research scholars
and seaff, in ull, 527 of them describod in the Catalogoe. They were bormowed
fromm public and private collections i France and neighboring countries. and
ranged in size from minuscule gems to murak

There were tapestries and other testiles. sculpture in varion media, por-
shuckled 10 the cam, patents, prints and drawings, sceoes of punishment and
narratives, el and carieatures. Among the latter the most daring are the
Allegories, usially engravings in the Grand Nalian manmer, with cherubs, gods
anl goekilesses lolling on puify clouds bearing the faces of Louis X1V and his
couttiers, in o mocking travesty of the Sun God and his circle, They were
printed cutside of France and distributod by the Undergrowod.

'ﬂphmﬂﬁnﬂhuﬂhﬂﬂ#fmhmlﬂ?m
were explorod. 1t was an enormous Luk involving experts in many ;
many countries, sndertaken with the hope that, it may touch women and men
of every hackground and every opinion. to swrve nol only 25 un act of e
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membrance, but also as an agpeal 1o anderstanding and tolerunee
Afterward we were led wround the picturesque Mitab Quatter and the
Place des Vosges where many Huguenots had resided. thes an to hanch “in
common” al a nearby restaurant. A few. bours of leistre gave us a broather
Hmwmmmmﬂwhhﬂ#ﬂﬂhhmm
nﬂ:dhhunnduﬁmk_ A\ e e
Sunday meming we attended im the Temmple of
the Lanrvre, 10wk built 1621-30 in the reig d%l.hnﬁmu
s Protestants in 1811 for thelr place of worship. The service was condhucted by
Ml Pasteus Pierre Fath, with o full cholr and Mme. Girod-Parrot at the organ.
This was & Communion Service; when the Pastor realized thut hundeeds filled
mmhwmnmﬁmmw with anly
thn communbeants of the Parish partaking of the bread ahd wine. Since
Mhmﬁpq!ﬁufmwhm.mﬂhrm
“ﬂ;‘*wﬂ“ . v el ofte Fabil e el
very
Mmﬂﬁhﬂnﬂ:&ﬁaﬂh%hrﬁ.m&hﬂymmm-
lnI:II: Miulﬁwﬁhd dhn—ﬂh ‘wihen e
st us runsancy
describod the sufferings of the woren imprisoned for decades in the Tower of
ﬂ:ﬂmdlhmhmiﬂhﬂﬂhnﬂﬂﬂiﬂﬂn&mth
1-- mmmumudﬂmﬁrimhmwmnﬂ

mhnﬁ st hetitage. depending
hﬂiﬂnlih-;ulﬂ&m& *:lmm-:#mmmm

onstant defense of Lreedom of consience, o mhmwm
.I:rﬂ;anﬂnnﬂmw putlel botage 1o Adwiral de
wir I
'mhnyﬂ momument outside of the Oratory, A wreath wis placed there by
hesd of the delegation dlielegatlon of the National Hugoenot Sochety, USA i the
mdmrmﬂmqmnmmuwmhmmhum
that we vould ehat with e friends 1 the Protestant Community ol Pars, {or
we wete off 1o see the Lotre Valley the next day, snd we said o regrotful "Au
It mmﬁuw af onit hoteds, and,
Wiits 1 oul ol ot 5 st
of the luggage ounelves, o streswous husiness. We anticips ﬂ:n
m-tmmhﬁﬂliﬂhﬁﬁﬂh Hﬂl
mﬂmﬂﬂufmmﬁ!pmmﬁMIM ih:n-
France gave Ao reflect splendid howitality
Mﬁhuhﬁgﬁ'd IHF:HM-IMMMM

p
-.m.-ﬂ::l s ﬁmh-uhl'lhimtilr—:: i o
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The wpires of Chartres Cathedral dominated the skyline as we approsched
the old city, for some it was o lirst book, but Tor many of us it was o beloyved sight.
I wan eager to soe the interior, for | had heard about the painstaking cleaning of
the famitn windows in recent vears, and, onee inskde, it was bresth-tuking, The
m:m&nhlwnmﬂh.wﬂh-.ﬂmﬂmuMﬂlmmw
in ooe's memory,

Wie were musl fortamate thet we had the best guide of all, an
named Malooln Millee, He communicated bis enthustam and groat knowledge
wqukhmdmpuhﬂdlhlhﬂkﬂmnﬁdﬂm#!m
system of work, the dominant Churchmen, and the Cult of the Virgin, 18 was
alsr an excellent intraduction to the evolution of Gothic styles in the srchitec
ture of Tournine that we would see during the nest four days, He managed 1o do
ﬂd%hhmmmw#ﬂm which whetted the
appetite for more — bul that would have to come on o different journey, 4
different schedule.

A huneheon stop in Vindome brought all of the 250 oversess Hugnenots
together for a culinary treat, 2 meal served with notable style by te young
walters, who brought in course after oourse of Spectaliies of the Region,
wndaunted by the bundreds of us seated in such close formation that Usey coald
scarcely [ind a gap betwoen our shoulders 1o set down the plates o ghases

Hy mid-aliernoon we reached Amboise, Originatly setthed by Gallo-Ro-
mans, it then bocame o Medieval fortress The Chaleau, after numenos
Remaissance additions, took on 3 more gracious aspect, The tase of kings, of
Charles VII, Charles VIT1, Lowis X11and Frangods |, muy be seen in the towers,
halls and chambers that vary [rom the sturdy and practical to the “lacework in
Stonee” of 51 Hulsert's Chapel that was built by Charles VII in 1481 afier his
marriage to Anne of Beittany. T'hhnlkihﬁﬂ:ﬂw&mﬂﬂﬂ}ﬂm:
seal of greal pomp and splendor, where tresties were negobisted, fate
provinces and nations decided in games of diplomacy. There was still the
mysery of an Age of Faith portrayed in the famous basreliel on the Chapel
that illastrates the Vision of 5t Hubert, whosaw the Cross hetween the antlers of
a stag, & vision that changed his life. The Age of Reason, on the other hand,
began to emerge when Leanardo da Yinc came to dwell thers

Wa departed fur Tours by late alternoon 1o take o look st its Cathedral, and,
MhphlﬂpﬁndﬂhﬂnpﬂpﬂdfﬂﬁhrWd’h

Frotestant Community, Though it was esciting, @ was past when we
wearlly dismosnted (rom the auto-coaches. stood in the hotel by tor room
aasignments and koys sortid oul luggage, and could retire for what was
designated as a “Froe evening. " with the warning that we must board the buses
the nest morning by 545,

OFF wee went down roads lined with pogplan, past well-tended Fields of grain
and very neat vinrvards We were impressad by the cleanlines and ordet in
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rural France which hmhﬁhpdhqhd ﬁtlitr'?dﬁyhuhﬁimﬂ

O first halting place was the Chatess of Chenonceas, with its famou
wing that spans the Cher river. Again we were immorsed in history and the
hnﬂpmh-hrﬂhmﬂfmhﬂﬂmﬁrmﬂﬂuhhﬂ

The powes of patronage was well (lhustrated when we returned to Amboise
mpm&hﬂuhﬁ.ﬂummhmwmi for Leanurdo da Vined
I-ﬂi'mr ﬂhilﬁr_wwﬂll;w-hﬂ ﬂum

Working models of his “Fubulous Ma w o the ground
niuul These predecessars of flying muchites and
be enjoyed by l.ll-hmwpqrhwul

- d wirphanes wsed in Weorld War 1T cannot be

the Loire Valley. The Resistance Hnrmﬂﬂf the followers of de

stundd here against Collsborstors in many Hnmmﬂktﬂnuu-wnmﬂ
wwmmdﬂhﬂ!ﬁmﬂﬂﬁmﬂmhmhﬂhﬂ
wsed as hiding places, or as residences when homes hid been destroyed. ~“Now,”
she said, It is quite chic to five in them.”

We hod an opportunity to try the life of 0 cove-dweller when the buses:
stopped ul @ restaurant ot Monthais Our South Caroling groug, the First 1o
uﬂmmmhﬂhﬂnﬂ b 1 long tabile. We Foumd it to be restful, and

u‘f:ﬁ wtone oriling, hlackened by smoke Feoen open (ins, served to
ﬂdm#mmmﬁnmum.
_mﬂmm As the local wine and pessant fopd were consumed, the
decibels rose. Howrs later the guides and chauffeurs were relucant to face duty
in the hright eutdoors, lingering as long as they could, but they had 10 take uw
back to Taurs, where they slopt it off while we marched off b see the Old City,
= The i ﬂﬂ? w wilcome,” and
Protestant mit’:rlliil gave us o " and
irivited us inste the Protestant Temple for hospitality and conversation, Our nest
appointment ut fi .M, was at the Hotel de Ville 15 be received by the Mayor of
this city of 250,000 peaple, M. Jean Royer, wha is alo u Deputy 10 the National
Awemibily I the Great Hall he most graciowly gave olficial recognitios to our
presence, and our purpose for being in France.

The local Protestants had arranged o buffet-supper for us in the Refectory of

hm&hﬂdwm&ul&rm rather o lumg drive in the
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darkness, but the gardens weore lighted up for usso that we crossed them withot
difficulty. We entered o long rectungular hall where they had prepared an
Exhibition on The Hevocation, Regional historians spoke about genealogy and
documients, knowing that many of the ancestors of American and Canadian
Emigrés bad lived in Touraine
runndh.fhmh ﬂi.l Fek h:iimﬂlt

Onge WETE { in this very Relectory, we acepuminted
with our hosts und hostesses. A young matron presided at our table: she suid that
they had had o basy afternoon rouncing up folding chairs, tablecloths and
tables, and waiters, 5o that we coubd sit and be served, all bocause they knew
what un eshausting day we had been through when they saw us earlier in the
Temple, We were deeply touched by their understanding and concern

Htmhdﬂtﬂnmmmﬂyuﬂh-ﬂ:hﬂnﬂnhl&uﬂtyhﬂhﬂ
the tendency in France today to forget relighos preferences. As there is mone
mmdmum:hmdhmmm
especially where arranged marrlage and dowry agreesments become
Greater freedom for women, too, i quite ohyious: she admitted that, later, she-
would have to drive 5 kilometres to ber home, alone, becanse ber physician
hisshand was wnable to attend the supper, and she hus no Protestant neighbors
nearhy. There ks no lack of courage and independence in that group whe have
been noted for generstions for those very traits

We sald farewell 1o ber and the other hosts, and o the old Priory, onoe
famons as @ center for men of letters and the monastio e, retarming o our
variows hotels. The notice for the next doy was, “Be ready here in the Lobby by
B am!” It was to be our lust day in the "Val de Loire

Ready we were on that golden moming of October 16th, beading west for
ey el i e sl of Ml

meeting w recognizing in splte
his disguise, and of the unfolding of episodes theroalter. She had restored his
Taith in himseld in spte of all of his recent defeats. had insisted that be join batibe
with his enemies, his victories that followed, then his coronation, and his
abandonment of The Maid. ketting her be tried and condemned by the Catholic
. and burped at the stake. That same destiny had befallen many o

me-.ltuhhhlrnlhqr

As we: pushesd up the cobhlestoned winding ramp, designed for the cavalry
1o gain the upper kevels of the Chatean, we wished that we, too, were mounted
— but we did ot fulier, We went from room bo room, courtyard to courtyard,
outer defonses to inner deferses, through gardens. up spiral stairs, down into
dungeons, and we came out with u botter understanding of those whis were
willing to risk imprisonment, and tortuee, for their faith. _

Having hadd but one strenious hour at Chinon, we were due for Tuneh at the
foval Abbey of Fontevrand, described as being: “The Cultural Center of the
Wesl, a Moriment, o Bestoration, & Reutilizathon, X1XX Centuries ” When it




ﬁmmﬂamhwrumm- on and luncheon in the bi
M%Mhrmﬂdwnhh-ﬂﬂmﬁhﬂh i
cut in geometric patterns to Fill every spuce available between
mmmmmmmﬁmd
furn

mdmahﬁ.uudhnwm”km
ﬁm:ﬁiﬁmmhmmhﬁw A
st Farmens of the -
dmﬂ-

mﬁﬁ%mﬂm Mummmu
Mhmmﬂmqlhmuumm Condé, Chantilly).

s be Hﬂd peuce dm%

I..I s 5 Nty
ﬁnnhﬁlwﬁu city, mﬂhmuhmrummﬂm
Ao came wpstrean from the open s throgh St Nagaire,
luunu_:.:lmi wist the girietpal socess-route for sucents from the south
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of France, [rom Seotland and other parts of Britain, fram Flanders, Germany
and the northern porta o =

Trosshle started under wheo removed Dhaplesis-Mornay as
ernor alter he had resided in the Chatean from 1596- 1621, When the Revoc-
Hom became ellective in 1683 it forbade the teaching of Sclence and Ancient
Languages. The Protestant properties were turned over to the Catholics, and
the Bishop of Angers ordered the Temple to be levelled to its foundations. The
glory, and many o the population, departed.

In & petition to The Crown asking for help. the citizens desceibed it as 7a
place for 85 years world renowned, now deserted by the nobility, the scholars,
and the crafltsmen who had served them,™

Under Napoleon 1 the castle was turned into o sate penitentiary, then
became o barracks and military arsenal. In 1908 it was purchased by the city of
Sanrmur, which began a program of restoration. The Firnd (loor has become a
Museum of Decorative Arts furnished with the most cholce pieces ol period
furniture, tapestries, painting, soulpture and ceramicy, which bring lile and
besuty to each room. | ,

In the second story there is an International Horse Museur. This stems from
the long tradition of horse broeding in the area, und the Riding Academy that
was part of the Frotestant Academy, a branch of that institution designed to give
4 balanced program 1o young men of lerning. During the centuries it has been
thie bsome of Famous black horses which are still used by the Elive Cadre Noir,
the Black Horse Drill Team that now perlorms in Official Ceremonies. The
National Scheol of Equitation is the capitol of the Huute Ecole, the training
place for Clympic Teams, kcuted fust outside of the eity.

After our inspection of the Chatesu we hud bees taken for a drive around
the Old City, and for a quick look at the rolling mesdows, the streams and
mwhh%lﬂﬂ,lﬂﬂmw

Our guide, & local histocian, told us that as the French Cavalry had beeome
modern war machines From all over the workd, the latest having recontly come
from Egypt (Russlan made), and lirael, The contrast of old and new in s small
plage adds to the Fascination of Saumur.

A final ceremony for us took place in thee Hotel die Ville, We went up the
wrand stuir curpeted in scarket to the Reception Hull, whees chamipagne glasses
weere lined op b s renge of tables st aguins tall windows, The cldmpey, with a
elehly over-tuntle that displayed the heraldic symbols of Frangnis | and
Aunme of Brittany in gold and red, dominated one end of the room. It was there
that the young Mayor, M. Jean-Puul Hugot, welcomed us, and introduced some
uf the Protestint leaden whi were alse our hosts,

We were told of o sew program in internationsl education and friendship

U hrudernin Probestasin de Seomar,” Oflke of Toosm, Saumir, 1955
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which has been initited to commemorate the Old Protestant Academy.
Quiaslified students fram all over the world will be invited to attend for 3 year,
with expectation that the credits sarned will be sccepted for graduation in the
home: institutioms. This revival of learing in the city that ance had so much
prestige teuly reflects the emenging influence of Protestants in France, and their
Wmm&w it o
chnm pagne was poured. weere proposed seintsts, t
*hmwwmmmm%hﬂmmmp
Viginia Gourdin was the first 1o do so, putting The Huguenot Society of South
Caroling at the wop of the
mmmwﬁﬁnmmm“mmmu
Tours, wee saw the owers of the great Chatean gleaming white in the darkness,
standing Mﬁtﬂlﬁnﬂmh:fﬂrﬂhnﬂiﬂt
pageant of history that had come into our lives
mt:mm;dw uwm.u:ﬂh;mhmﬂhm
sleeples for many of w, because o a5 5001 48
R i e s
tinins of paying accounts and checking oul It wisa hieotic time, but we climbed
hdhﬁbﬁﬁ‘:ﬁﬂﬂhhhhhumﬁﬁnum%
mw carly morning traffic jam s one spprosches the
Hﬂﬁhﬁ.hﬂnhﬂhﬂ:ﬁﬂmmiﬁmﬂ
Mﬁhﬂhdﬂmmum&mwmﬂ
ot bave o thronggh the lises to be checked out I the hushands hud oot pulled
ﬂmﬂmmhuwhhmuhlmmw
that there should be another Beatitude, " Blissed be Hushands!”, for those few
;\TH thllﬁ]_l&:ﬂl thiere
By time, in U oy, weete thres who requinsd
wheelchairn. With Eleanor Simons in they were procured, Custins
cleared, and off we rosred for England, many 4 “Mered!” to our friends
whe remained in La Patrie
Mlﬁuﬂhﬁlmlmmnﬂdﬂm“ﬂm
phhup JWMHHMMHMM
people-movers, and race toward the Departure Gate. 1t was
nﬁulwmnhmﬂhtmm-udmwhmh
wmwmhmﬂﬂm’wﬂwh&wﬂﬁ
time, i New York just as a sumset groeted us, though in Paris it
was after unid we have bewen
Wth#.mmﬂh huiwﬁinﬂnrhvhlh
mmmmnﬁmm“gﬁi-wﬂm:-dhumdm
ancrstors and their friends, things we conld touch, and people who touched ws
Above the sparkling lights of Manbhattan wp the Hudson
mmlfilqyﬁthﬂnrhhiﬂﬂmm.u.mudhﬂnlﬂud
the New England States where the other Huguenots had taken refoge Then, as
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nwhhﬂuﬂwﬂﬂwm Penmsylvania, Maryland and Virginia, and
thee mountaing of the Carolines, there wis an endless chain of lights where, 300
vears ago, nnly [Hekering hearth flames had warmed the intrepid ones, the frail
and sturdy ones, our {orebeurs whe had sdventured into the New World

We had o new perspective of them and how they had kept the Falth,
believing that their hopes would be realized from generation to generation, We
felt a renewed appreciation of the legacy they lefl us & keener awarenes of
ourselves is World Citizens, and u greater resodve to do our utmost o perpetu-
ate, wherever we are, our Huguenol Herituge.

Mes Frances Cax, Ft, Myen, FL

Miss Virginda Courdin, Charleston, $C

Mr. and Mrs David Hamrick (Betty), Bradeston, FL
M. Churlotte Harvey, Aleasndris, VA

Mrw lsabelle Hodges, Atlanta, GA

Mrs. Mary Lynn, Tampa, FL

MeGowan,
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Miss Frances Porcher. Atlanta,
Min. Elizabet
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Francis Dougherty {Julia), Charlesion, 5C
thﬂl,hﬂthu-hrhuh‘l‘mhm
Mrs. John Tresevant {Dorothy], Mm

Hu.ﬂfh[.thuﬂm Sumuerville, SC
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Tour Escort: Mis Eleunor Simoms. Charleston, S0
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William J, Wilkins {Virginia Booey), Myrtle Beach, 5. C

Charles Hamilton Young. Kyle, Tesas

A HESOLUTION

Elliott Baker Soowden de-
this Tife on Avgust 10, 1955,

a loyal and highly esteemed
_ of the Hugnenot Society of
uth Caroling on record of descent
m | Gaillard and Esther Pa-
many other H !
South Caroling;

this Soclety in miany ways
, and kills 10 improve
 emmbelbah the Library of e Soci-
ely, nnd 1o arganize the arrungement
ol our dorerocm laclities, and

il

H

i
|
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be it RESOLVED by the Executive
Committer of the Huguenot Soclety
of Sauth Caroling that the los of Bar-
nued Elhott Baker Snowden is noted
with sorrow and regret; and that his







SOME REFLECTIONS ON HUGUENOT HISTORY

An address given by Penirose SU Amant, Senios Professor of Church History at

The Southern Baptist Theologicul Seminary, Louisville, Kentucky, st the

Last Juoe, my wife and 1 took a tour of England by car. Belleve it ar not, we
visited u medieval manor in Cornwall named Fearose and then made our way
through Pensance, where we saw no pirates, to Land’s End. We saw the
Yorkminster, the rebuilt Coventry cathedral of seel and glass that rises de-
fiantly beside the ruiss of the old cathedral shattored by fire bombs in Warld
War 11, and, of course, the Canterbury Cathedral, of which we had pleasant
memaries from our fiest trip to Groat Britain 55 years ajgo. We strolled through
that magnificent edifice and then went outside 1o feust our eyes on that Gathic
muasterpiece. A small sigr. polnting toward a side door, elicited my curissity It
raad; "French Huguenol Church, Founded 16th Century, Services Sunday, 5
P.M.” That arrested my attention, espoctally the date, the 16th century. This
Huguenol church was founded in the 1350s prior to the Edict of Nantes, which
was adopted in 1598, und even before Calvin's death in 1564 This means that
the Huguenots wha established this church in England left France more than 40
years before the Edict was issund. That is not sirprising, The fact s that the
Huguenots began to lewve France before the Edict (1588) was passed and a long
time before its repeal (1653). OF course. this process was greatly accelsrated by
the Revocation, which intensified persocution and extended it over & wider

territary.

October 22, 1685, almast exactly 300 years agn toduy, was a sad day for the
Huguenoats, the day ot which Louis XIV revoked the Edict of Nantes, The
Edict, issued by Henry 1V in 1508, admitted Huguenats to public office,
permitted them to worship in public wherever it had existed in 1597 (except in
Huguenot children had been foreed 10 recelve Catholic tratning. and placed
certain lortified towns in Huguenot hurids as goarantees. The Bevocation came
s o surprise to these beleaguened folk because for a period ot least s yeor prior
to this date French troops made their way through the countryside clearing out
Protestant congregations. On the very day of the Revocation, soldiers destroyed
the Protestant temple at Charentan, Jon Butler in his brifliant stady of The
Huguenots in America has described vividly whit happened: “For a decade
thereafter, royal troops marched from village to villuge eurrying the banner of
thnmtherthm‘ihylrmdhm-qhﬂm sding them
past jeering Catholic partissns, and delivering them to local Catholic
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whos used violence and the threat of violence to obtain quick public abjtirations

Lotts X1V hoped to divide and conquer Protestunts by foreing Huguenot
et bl o ave P, Dbyttt o
rﬁﬁﬂ:m mmw wwwmﬁrmﬁm
to these shores,

Estimates of the number of Protestants who keft France vary widely, from as

2,000,000 e as firw us 100,000 Probably shout 160,000 (mare or less)

great was the demand for *poor relief. * especially by

mﬁhh-m*nﬂhwdn;rﬂm

! Jrm Hatber, ' l-i.-ﬂw'a!ld‘-rmhnﬁ_h_mnm
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There were, of course, positive reasons for the flight across the sea to the
American culonies by perhaps 2,000 persom. Liboral tracts of land, immunities,
and privileges were granted to the refugees who went to the Carolina region,
They were reoetved with warm hospitality. That & not surprising. South
Caralinians have been noted for their hospitality for o long timel

French Protestants who reached Carolina before 1880 were In the main
adventarers from France by way of the British Isles. Butler speaks of a “irickle
of individusls™ at this time. The Timt company of Haguenot refugees, about
ninety adults and children, come to Camling in 1680 The log:book of the good
ship Richmond shows that they landed at Oyster Point, Charles Towsn, Provinee
afl Carolina on April 30, 16580, after a voyage of four and one-half months
Subsequently, tamilles and groups of emigrants mude their way 1o Caroling to
escape persecution, to sitisty their hunger for freedom, to find a more sectre
fife. Most of them debarked at Charles Town. As you know, this churoh was
Fominded perhaps as early as 1651, though no minister came until several years
later, and apparently a building wia constructed in 1687,

Buther spueaks af the “Huguenot Dinspora on the Continent [as] masshve, not
small It was the most explosive foroed migration to ocour in wesbern soclety
between the Renatsance and the (iftesnth century and the rise of industrialism
in the nineteenth contury. ™ At Toust 150,000 Protestants left their homeland,
and yot everywhere the Huguenots settbed they, in time, largely lost their
identity in both Euroge and America, The group cobesion that might have

mmmmm:mmmmmwu
Beeny peordadned by the established church and recognized the eclestastical
lﬂhﬂi&dlhlﬂﬂhhﬂﬂdﬁlﬂﬂbﬂywlr The traditional French Protes-
tant formn af wirship persisted. A similar sibuation peevailed in e New Warld
Desgsite stremuous efforts to sustairi tha vitality of the French church in Charles

th“lmliﬂm“nfﬂu :
hmhhlﬂhﬂﬂm*nuﬂﬂm&ﬂnﬂmﬂm
were absorbed by the new cultures in Eorope and America into.
French Protestants moved. Arthur H. Hinch calls it “one of the

& Puiler, p 012
:ﬁﬂﬂ-_m the Bishop al Losulon,” in A Ecimsstang
i im
fﬁﬂﬁlﬂ&ﬁm% um:uumammw.mﬁm
i
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Lt me 1ty to address the isue of “what kappened to the Huguenots®” by
commetiting, it ubout the impact of Protestantism | France, where, a
Butler says, it “wurvived"” but “did not survive intact. ™ Protestantism claimed
o miore than one-percent ol the population alter 1500 and mo mare than five to
ten percent before 1660 1n the 18th contury, it was identified with the middle
class and largely lost the support of the peasants, farmers, wod workers almost
everywhere except Languedoc. What Butler calls  “ministure version” has
been curried forward intoe contemporary. Franee. French Protestantism in its
varlous expressioms (mainly French Heformed, which perpetustes the
Huguenol tradition] is a larger factor, | believe, in France toduy than is
wmmmdmmmwuﬂm
ist, and Calvinken upon French culture may not be evident kn France on the
&nhhmﬂ.hl&n&lummﬂuthwnmhi
- The Prot gwﬁ" ; example of my point. It

Protestany Faculty in Parks lsun my ia
rather small wwmmmmwﬁ‘hh
misde ugof abbe scholars and continues to educate pustors fuor French Reformed
churches, by which it is supported. Richard or of that faculty, who also
Ioctures at the Sorbonne, is an authority on Calvin His book, ' humanite de
Calvin, that books at the reformer from the standpoint of his sermons humanizes

i Auguste Sabatier, prolific author, whise Religions of Author-
uuiﬂﬁlmﬂlﬁliphﬂm-lﬁdy:n#hnﬂntdfmhﬂ
Ricomr, brilliunt philosopher and theologian of world renown, who was at-
tuched 1o the Paris Facully untll recently, now teaches st The University of
Chicagn. Ricoeur s writings and penetrating mind pit im at least on a par with
mwwmuum.mmmmnwhmmuu
Hum a prestige among intellectuals in France it has not onjoyed since the
Reformation. His impuct abo extends into Europe as & whole and Americs as
ﬁlthprﬁ:imhghl,ld;!qu_hﬂmmmnnﬂihinﬂ:md:idhh
Fullible Man and The Symbslism of Ecil. He does not end in a pessimistic view
dhhﬂn.mmm“!mh.ﬂﬁnhuhhfhm
basie than anxety,”

Francais Wendel, French Protestant historian at The University of Geneva,
should be mentioned, espectally for his work on John Calvin. He has reminded
us that Calvin was net only a theologian but sl a humanist and one of the best
Latinists of the 16th century. Calvins French wus of & range and elegunce
comparable to Pascal’s or Bousset's. His immense esadition and relinement of

Mare Boegner, wh becamo a pastor in Paris in 1915, was the first president

* Purtler, . 214
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of the unified Beformod Ohurch in France and seeved in that capacity from
14535 thrragh World War IL He was b the lint president of the Ecunenical
Council of Christian Churches, which Included Protestint and Esstern
Orthodos faiths. He was elected 16 the Academie Frangabie in 1062 At hisdeath
in 1670, Puul V1 in telegram to Beegner's widow referred to him asa “ploneet
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case, consequences [lowed w from the presence but the absence of the
Huguenots and, therefore, o vacuum into which extreminm moved, firs the
Jesuits and then the Rationaliste The vocuum became o vortes that drew into
itself both the Catholie Church and the crown and led to bloody teeror, the
dictutorship ol Napoleon, and the revival of & reactionary Catholichm. The
zruloas pursuit of reform by paeuddo reformens who cover their selfish concerm
with ultruistic musks peoduces a ruthlesnens that brings the whole moral
siperstructure down in ruins

Let me offer a few rellection on the impact, much of it implicit, of the
Huguenot heritage upon Ametican life.

First, thero was 2 strong element of vitality in early Huguenot history,
Hugwenot Hﬂﬁﬁn 11 fis Amerien came from England did
sy not by Fores bt by choive. This was certainly the cuse for those who settled in
South Caroling ms the naturalisation lss siggest. They settled not only in
Charleston but aho distributed themselves along e tde- water arew and afler o
time somie of ther moved into the back country along the Frontier. Froquently
they were granted the beast productive and the beast protected tracts. Some
remained poar, waally women and needy children. Many i time wene
successlul in commerce snd agriculture and contributed significuntly to the
inchsstrial development of Carolius. Some aceumulated great wealth s in the
case of the Manigault family. Sont acrom the sea by authorities in England to
produce “silkes, ailes, wines, dic,” many of thern gradually abandoned low-
paying tasks to becomin spoclalists in raising bores and cattle, in diversifiod
agriculture, varions businesses, and movey lending with futerest, of course
whom the Munigault family stood out. The Maniganlts were smong the richest
colonists in 18th century America, ' '

The discoveries and inventions of thess gifted people came into general e
throughout the South. The newspaper, printing, and book-bi business of
South Caroling was controlled by French Protestants for in period in
the 15th century. They were leaders in what was perhagn the firs fiee insurance
company if Charleston, organieed in 1735 They were “go-getters.” young or
ol What remained of their early rigorous Calvinism, based upon Calvin’s
French Comfesdon of Faith (1538), and the eapitalisns they embraced in the
New Warld were fased. The spirit of the entrepreneur was abroad in the new
land. The virtues of thrift, Frugalivy, diligence, discipline, patience, hird work,
and u senve of destiny, which were rooted in their Calvinistic herltage, persiged
in Huguenot life bung ufter the heritage had been widely sseularized. It s, of
course, trise that the Calvinivm of the Hugoenots was seriously attenusted by
Arminian theological potiom. Calvinism s a theology quickly eroded. How-

*lkad., u ST




A socond reflection has to do with o number of people 1 have encoun
whese wncestors dmmmm._ A few enamples will have to wffice. |
baruthies-it-law of a professor at Southwesteen Buptist Seminary, William Estep,
s Kenmeth Cuddeback, s name derived from the French Caudebel. There ia a
town by that name in France near the Belgion border

Joy Balyeat of Huguenot descent is the wife of o friend, Stanton Nush. A
w‘ﬁﬁ.mmrﬂnmmmmmrmmw

reflection relates to weveral of thes dories
1 picked up the gublication seat 1o the alumni of Lowisiana College aod &
m‘m""i mped oot at me: “Hugrenot Award Given™ it read. The urticle
b student of the College “was numed reciplent of a scholirship fr
Huguen he: Fiunalers of Manakin,” The Manakin Hugue
community, seftled in 1700 on the Yirginia fr eaperie -
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River searching lor a place where the Huguonots might resetile was turned back
by the French explorer, Jean Raptiste Le Moyne De Bienville, o French
adventurer who was exploring the river. He told the captain of the English ship
that & large armed French encamnpment had been established upriver and the
Huguenots then in Caroling would not be allowed to settle there. It was only a
ploy but it worked and the English ship was turned back at a point in the river at
what is now Plaguemines Parish (County) called “English twrn."" This story,
which occupied most of 4 page in the newspaper with & platograph of this
chiech, illustrates 8 evntinuing curlosity about and Interest in the

Another story appearing in a publication numed Liberty is about a setile-
tnent called La Caroline at the mouth of the St John's River in Florida. It was
occupled briefly by French Protestants who were bitchered by the Spanish in
15365, This was the last effort of the Hugnenots to settle in Americs a5 part o
article, complete with a picture of an enlarged 1063 postage stamp, commiemo-
rates what incredibily was called “the settlement of Florida by the Huguenots
Aecording to this article, only twenty-sis Frenchmen escaped, smeang whom
was Jean Le Mayne, the geographer of the seitlement. His sccount of the Fort
Caroline massacre with drawings was later published asd cavsed quite 1 stir in

 brings us together today. This mugnificient Gothic revival edifice, de-
signed by Edward Brickell White und dedicated in 1845, is symbalic of the
heritage. Worship in this church, us you know, s conductid aceard-

The dramatic event of the Revocation contributed to a far-resching debate
on political and religious freedom and the iwoe of bumar rights. The Revoes-

varfous roles, mostly unintended. in the churcl-state debate and the ongoing
diseussbon concerning authority and freedom, unity and uniformity, plurlism
and order. The Huguenot guest for freedom. the secrtfices endured in that







OF INTEREST TO MEMBERS
Commemoration of the Two Hundred and Tw
French Huguenots at New Bordeaus

lﬂw&nmmﬁmﬂlwhhlmﬁimi
descendants of New Bardeans Huguenots held August 10, 1986, set a precedent
that will be hard to excel

Dr. Arthur H. Hirsch in his Huguenots of Colonial South Carobina tells us
thuat the last large group of French Protestants to reach South Caroling landed at
Charles Town April 12, 1764, an event widch came on the heels of the 1763
conclusion of the Peace of Parks ending the Seven Year's War. They proposed to
settle in Hillsboro Township, old Abbeville District, and were a total of 571
émigrés. The Neverend Jean Louis Gibert led therm as their pastor, snd abo as
Reverend Jacgues Boutiton.

Putrick Calhoun, grandfather of the statesman John C Calloun, surveyed
the township laying it out in vineyard lots, plantations, and s village on a New
England plan,” which the setthers named New Bordeuus because many of them
had come from Bordeaus in France.

In 1765, after Further negotiations with the London Board of Trade, ather
French Frotestants joined the fiest contingent. Agatn, th 1767 another group of
French, together with German Protestants, incteased the New Bordeaux popu-
mmmmmhmusnmmh,n.
Pierre in vessels bound for @ settlement at Cape Sable in Nova Seatia. Due to
storms at sea the expedition was forced to put in st Charles Town. Eventually
this addition found haven at New Bordeaus. They fared so well that M. de St
Pierre in 1772 returned (o England and France where he induced ather families
o join the settbement. :

Meanwhile, individual lamilies of French Protestant origin were finding
their way o Hillsboro Township by way of the back country. Thess were
mﬁﬁmmﬁ#ihmm&-“ﬁﬂhﬁﬁmmm
ol the ather colonies. Dr. Hirsch cites for example James and Mary Petigru,
journeying from France to freland, from Ireland to Pennsylvaria, finally by
way ol the frontier down into Abbeville District of South Carolina,

Today, we speak of this ares us McCormick, S, G, Abbeille, 5 C., “old
Willington,” 5. C — much of it is now MeCarmick County. Descendanty of the
original settlers gather in the Willington i
their respect, 1o visit thetr own particular areas of interest, and to gather at the
site of the large granite cross erected by the Huguenot Society of South Caroling
on Little River, » place thought to be where the New Bordeaus Huguenots
extablished their fiest bouse of worship.
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B, F. {Bob) Edmonds, Chairman of the MeCormick County Historical
Uinmmmissien, our keval mermber, has for many years kept carctul wateh over the
New Bardeaus Cros. Last July he wrote us of the ambitiouws program planmed
for the August reunion

During the morning Dr. | Sanders Pike of Atlanta delivered an address,
“Hugienot Herltage and LeRoy Legacy. ™ This wus followed by a play,
“Huguenot Herltage,” divected by Ellen Lyddane of Groenville. We have
received many pletutes of Carisle Sullivan in ber leading ol ua Jeanoe
d'Albret, Duesn of Navarre

Mr. Edmonds said that about thres hundred desoensdants were espected to
attend the rounion, L S Brice writing in The MeCormick Messenger, Augu
21, regorted guests registered Trom South Caroling, North Caroling, Florida,
Georgla, Tesas, Oklahoma, Ohio, Indiana, and Maryland. Among them were
descendants of the fumilies ol Bouchillon, Cavin, Delachous, Gibert,
Guillebean, LeBoy, Bellot, DeHart, Langel, Legueus, Manneau, Maurin, Mor-
angne, Mouchett, Paschal, anid Venabile

Between a fish fry, picnic lunch, and a collation, all held at various places,
there still was tinye (o visit the Guillebean House at Hickory Knob State Park,
the LeRoy Family cemetery, the Willington Historical Genter, and our
Hiigienan Cross on Little River. Wha had the best time of all? Perhaps our
member Mra Bessie Lefloy Wrenn, who i only ninety-nine years old

Suggestrd Reading

W should be sware of two 1985 publications. Me. Horlbeck alluded to the
liest in his President’s Report: Huguenot Refugees In the Setthing of Colonial
Ameriea published by the Huguenot Sochety of Amisrica, muy be obtained by
writing to the Society, 122 Fast 58th Street, New York City 10022

A worthy suecessor to The Huguemot Soclety of Amierica Tervomiendry
Celebration of the Promulgation of the Edict of Nantes, published ca, 15900,
the present volume “endeavors & scholarly pursult of clues revealing the final
destination of Hugoenol refugess who migrated to North America betore
1787.7 In thee words of the editor, Peter Steven Gannon.

The second publication, brought to our sttention by Virginls Gourdin, s
Géndalogies Huguenotes, by Thierry DuPasquier. with a preface by Jean
Hasdevant, published in Paris It may be obtained from Editions Christlan, 5,
rue Alphome-Baudin, BPS], Paris, 75528 Cedex 11, France. Genealogical
revords of Fotuing, Hauduroys, and Hourebs are followed; also a short treatmest
i given to the lumilies of Amoonet of Virginla, Foissin of South Carolina,
Dulour af Parie, and Houssaye of Tour.

As valuable as the sbove would be to those of our membens interested in
these partbcular lineages, Virginka Gourdin comments, ™ Muore importam o
professional genealoglsts, and 1o those smateurs who travel of ten in France, sre
the Sources” After scknowledging his debit, as | also have done, 0 Mme.



khhumhudfmldﬁﬂmﬂuﬁluwt:mm
in Paris at Archives Nationales, the Biblothéque Nationale, and the Bibliothé-
que du Protestantisme Frangais, M. DuPasquier presents our piéve-de-ni-
sistance — muhﬂddunﬂcﬂ]ﬂmrﬁhhmhﬂhﬂu
departmental archives of Seine, Charente, Churente-Maritime, Dordogne,
m,nmmm:mmm"mmnm
Oise, and Nigvre.™




MADELEINE CHARDON, OF TOURS, TOURAINE
HNDIH:'FM‘I’
Vemcinaa Cotmmin®
Part I In France and England'

Little did her parents sspect, in 1657, as they cuddled their new-born
doughter, christened “Madeleine™ in the Protestant (Reformed) Temple at
Tours, that she would, about three .

an the Threadneedle Stroet
hﬁﬁﬂiﬂﬁﬁuuﬂhhﬁhh&hhﬂn!ﬁhh&uu
s AN for a long, rongh ocean voyage to Carolina.
ally & up 4 home, adissting to the climate and Indiam at
Mhhmﬂﬁhulﬂlﬂﬂnhﬂ.ﬂﬁﬂt}r
giel from Teurs prompily found an cligitle French-speaking seoond husband,
unmmmhhmuhﬂﬁﬂmm&m
encouraged and advised him, nursed and teained hee ten childen,

Hﬂi“ﬁ“ﬂﬂn““
numm ﬂﬂhﬂim

i
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H-mm wth i English beut | have
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Let us then create a picture of Madelelne Chardon by a study of heredity
ﬁWHﬂWHMJMdiMM
tive e

Her native city, Tours, in the beautiful Loire Valley, surrounded by
royalty’s country castles (Amboise, Blois, Chenonoean, Chinon, Loches, and
Ussé) was, in the mid-seventoenth century, a busthing trading center kn
provinee that lay between the democratic and Protestant southwest of Franee

Nothing was stagnari at this crossroads of eultural, religious, political, and
eeonombc Lhought As an introduction lo our extemsbve French Protestant clan,
vearly all u part of the city-dwelling merchant class for generations, let me
gpuote from Baird:

) o : ! o lstaipeed reither Fremn fhese
:::n-l ! ﬂdﬁ—iiﬂm&ﬁmﬂﬂn—ﬁdn !
* Naird. e odr. Yal L pp 8-A2 =




hlﬂﬁmmnﬁﬂhﬂﬂ:ﬂmlﬂmmmmm
by Caligny's elforts, the “new religion” was made legal* Nevertheless, the
massacte of Vassy, in 1562, gave them advance warning. Samuel Smiles says,

Towever, than the burning of churches, were the mas-
m%mﬂm.ﬂmmmumu
mhdﬁl*ﬂwﬂﬁﬂﬁtﬁihﬂlﬂlhﬂhlnmlh
wrudﬂﬁihmhdnﬁm.ﬂﬂhﬂdfm

o T e
memory of s nor the at
Stuart, young Queen of France and Scotlund, smiling in approval as she looked
Muu&edmwtﬂﬁhlm&mﬂdhquwm
ﬂ'm ‘refugees depurted for Hulland, England, and the Channel Islands,
¥ for

providing contacts and sssistance for the hundreds of thousands who followed.
The Edict of Nantes, 1508, hus boen called o “patchwork™ which guve only a
few yearsof poace. With the increase of harassiment following the asassination,
In 114, uEHun-;-N wmﬂ*h{hmm:{h
Caribbean® — mainly in Saint Christapber’s (Kitts), Gaudaloupe, and Marti-
_m—%hﬂﬂymﬂ:& and beld religious services in their
homes with Prolestans pastons, Calvin's prayers, and Marot’s pralme

alind okl hid mrany ot familbes who left France befove 1665
settbed there — even on Mh.nﬂﬂqﬂihﬂk—ﬂidhﬂi
namies from the “role des habitants de Saint Cliristophe, ™ in 1671, as Buretel,

ﬁMMWMﬁMM“WtWh
ever, oo “liste” of those | - into the Caribbesn (slands as p
France incressed, no “liste™ of those ﬁhﬂlﬂ'ﬂmm}ﬁr
flecting references in early statutes and wills, incloding those of Pasquereaus
and Chardons, to relatbves in the West Indies

Mmmwmﬁuuqufm 140, 1624,
“French Protestant refigoes in England wrore (n commumication with Charles |
for planting ﬁth&kwmmﬂlﬂwﬁu"mﬂud
ﬁhﬂllﬁﬁﬁm laned together, and made common canse " As he did,
-miudﬂmﬁmhﬁqhhwhwhmhhdum

and beg forgivenes if we err
Madeleine's family bud, for geserations, intermarried into other merchant

e g

B0
VAN, o 05 bt Daind, rp. i, Vil tp':lﬂ-.-u

"'E' wxm
ﬁ#«—m-—a.

Raworedy {Atlantu, Ga | Frankhin Frinkiig und Fub, Ca.
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families of Tours, as well us with merchants, bankers, doctons, and governiment
officials of such neighboring cities as La Fleche (Sarthe), Away-le-Rideau
(Indre-et-Lodre), Podtiers (Poitou), Saumur (Malne-ot-Loire), mﬂhﬁuL
Chitelleranlt (Vienne), Sancerre (Cher), Saintes {Charente-Maritime), aod
Parts (lle-de-France),

Whether her father, grandfuthers, and uncles were traders of graim, or dlks.

whlhmﬂﬂuuﬂ}lnhw bt we ein be sure they met others of the

" from all areas of western France at trade fairs, where Protestant
services were regularly hebl, and that they had contacts with the shippers of
Saintonge, Aunis, and Poitou, from which Protestant mariners hal heen sailing
for decades to Newloundland, New Amsterdam, the West Indies. and the
Protestant countries of northern Enrops.

As merchants, the Houssayes, Hubersons, Chardons, and Pasquereaus st
have understood — as certainly did the capitalist lasc Mazfok — all abeut
bartes, interest, bills of credit, mortgages, insurance, rental agreements, forelgn
coing, the fuctuating valuey of currencies or national potes, as well as the
usefulness, in thmes of trouble, of o little mooey in tst accounts outside their
own country, The early reoords lead us 1o believe that many who came to
Carolina did have mercantile or trust sccounts in England before they fed
France and maintained them long after they sottled here. The arch-Catholic,
Hiluire Belloc, who believed “Huguenotry”" should have been completely
destroyed, contends that the Bevocation luiled “as a policy™ becuse Loals X1V
mﬂuﬂﬂmw-uh—-ﬂqﬂ&wuﬁhwdtﬂhﬁmh
the form of “orders for merchandise to be collected on arrival,” s well as the

ships they owned and the skills of craftsmanship carried in their heads ™

I addition to s wide acquaintanceship with the commerclal interests and
mmmammmmammm
the Chardons, were, without doulst, attending schools in Tours, Poitiers, and Lu
Rochelle, wunmmhdu&mﬁﬂrmmm:ﬂu

they
Many of Caroling's early Hogoenots knew the Emghish la a
wmwﬁfdhmwuﬁﬂmhlﬂwmm
hh-mmmam‘hndhmm;mhnw
network of siblings, uncles, sunts, grandparents, in-laws, and numberless cous-
ins, many of whom may have preceded her into exile, or may have gone us
slaves bo Lhe galleys, or may have abjured, but all of wham probably helped each
wther Fid guides, disguises. wagons, safe-houses, funds, and contacts as they
ledd townrd the coasts to sock passage in ships of any size to countries of refuge.
From the estant records in Tours™ we learn that Madeleine’s paternal
1 Hilaire Tl Lowis XIV (New York Harpes & Brothers, HESAL . 801
" W wre all indebard t Mudame Kelette Ardouin, of Tours, o diaring with s te lollowimg

with
ihwms Fram et oy of vossarehs in the early reoneds of Towtaine We bope ether desenidssts
will chock the recerds of Angers, Indre-ot-Litre, Tor the sarlioy Chardon lies
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greal-grundlather, Gabriel Chardon, probably o native of Azay-le-Ridean,

Indre-et-Loire, about twenty-four kilometers from Tours, died before Febiruary

6, 1611, lewving u wife Martine (or Marenne) Viollet, and four or Five children
I Hend, & merchant al Azay-be-Rideau.

2 Urban, " procaredr au siége présldial de Touns™ (Le., o magistrate in the

luwer civil and criminal court eystemn estabilished in 1551 by Henry 11),

dhivd between Aug. 5, 1636, and date of hds Inventary om Sept. 24, 1838

3. Héléne, who murvied Duniel Roy, a merchant ot Azay-le-Ridesu.

4 Joweph, & merchant st Azay-lo-Rideau, who murrsed Judic Renault

5 Clawde, the royal notary at Tours, who married Marie Turreau, may

have been Gabitiel's som or brother

Madeleine’s paternal grandfiuthor, Urban Chardon, the magistrate, firs
miarried Suzanne Mahiet (Mayet) and by ber had three childees:

1. Suwranne, who married Pleere do Toalien, o doctor of mediclie, (mar
Hage contruct, Tours, December &, 1614}, son of Jean de Toulieu and
Barbe Bernard.

Amne, who married Théophile Le Royer, a counsellor to the king,
elected from Baugé, Maine-ot-Loire, (marriage contract, Tours, De-
cember 6, 1626), son of Bonaventure Le Royer and Philippe Almain

A Duniel, s merchant of Tours, who married Rende Houssaye, daughter

of Jean Housaye and Marie Gourdineay, (marriage contract April 13,
16533}
Urban's son Jesn may have been a child of this first marriage or of his sevond
marriage to Francoise Sauvage, our anceitor, the mother of Urban's youngest
child, Tsuae Churdon, Sieur du Boisdenier, born about 1611 and buried st the
Temple of Towrs on April 9. 1674,

Madelrine's grandmother Frangoise Sauvage, the second wife of Urban
Chardon (marriage eontract, Tours, Febi. 8, 1611, her dowry, 1500 livres) was
still alive on June 17, 1641, having sarvived ber hushand whose inventory wis
taken Sept. 24, 1635 Franguise, the daughter of lase Ssuvage, o citizen and
merchint of Tours (whe dicd between Nov. 16, 1834, when he mode his will
and April 19, 1641), and Catherine Villamoine {whose will was dated Dec. 30
1632, and whese inventory was taken Dec 9, 1638), was the granddaughier of
Robert Villamoine and Maris Rolland, swho had lved near the clirch of Saint
Pierre du Bodlke' in Tours. Marie Rolland diod before Nov, 4, 1601, lenving her
trssband Robert Villamoine (who died between that date and July 7, 1610}, and
it beast thewe children (order of hirth mot ksown):

1. Abruham Villamoine, s merchant and citizen of Tours, whe died before

Jun. 268, 1631, and who married, firt, Elisabeth Legaigneas, and,
second, before 1624, Anne Leschilla

L Pierre Villamolne

3 Catherine, our ancestor, who married lase Sauvage

® This ahuirch, bhawing lallen ivin ruise, wan destrrygsd abesst 2060 yvam s

¥
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Isanc Sauvage, 4 merchaot and eitizen of Tours, whe dated his will Nav, 16,
1638, died before Apr. 18, 1841, his wife, Cathetine Villmoine, dated ber will
Dec. 30, 1632, and her inventory was taken Dec. 9, 1656, They had produced at
least wine children (order of birth not known):

I Frangoise, our ancestor, whose marriage contract with Urban Chardon
is duted Feb. 6, 1611 ; |

2 Lucresse, whose marmiage contract with Thomas Febvrier is dated Oct

1%, 1615, and notarized by Claude Chardon of Tours.

3. Henrl, whose marmiage contract with Marie de Rocquigny is dated May

4. Marie, marriage contoet on Jan. 27, 1615, with jean DuPré, merchant

of Paris, son of Jean DuPré” “courrier ordinaire du rol,” and Catherine

Niequet.
5. Catherine, murriage contract with laae Bregondis, merchant of Tours,
#zﬂ.lﬂ &-mdm&m.mwmm

6 Judie, marriage contract with David Lenain, & nobleman, Sept 6, 1627
7. Marthe. marriage contract with Jean Boutin, & magistrate in the royal
court ut Cldtelleruult, Vienne

8 Annes, martiage contract with René Gilles, s merchant of Tours, Aug

24, 1630,
8. Elisabeth, morriage contract with Etienne Renousrd, s counsellor to the
king and liestenant of the “grenier & vl at Sancerre, Cher, July 21,
1631 '
hmﬁfﬂhﬂ;hutﬂllﬂn.mM.qﬁ Ul!;qldﬂtfdm_ and
second wile Frangoise Sauvage, was th vounger half-brother of & merchant
i Tours, the nephew of merchants in Azsy-lo-Ridean, the son-in-law wnd
beother-in-law of merchants in Tours and in Paris, and, not surprisingly, he
became a merchant in Tours. '

His marriage contract an Aug 5, 1636, at the office of Frangels Hamart,
Notary, witnessed by both Protestant pastars of Tours, Mathieu Cottiére and
Jean Forent, linked two prominent ' ! '
mwu%mmwmwmm
and the marriage was solemnized in the Temple of Tours on Oct 23, 1636

Madeleine’s mother, Jeanne, was & duughter of Pierre Huberson, & mer-
chant of Tours, probably a native of La Flache, Sarthe, where his brothes
Nicolas Huberson was 4 merchant. However, on Aug 28, 1615, Pierre had
entered into & contract to work for the commervial house of his future father-in-
law, Jean Homssaye, I, later had married his boss’s daughter, and had had two

“ Noettort has bewn mude in ibi srticke o fullow the GuPré trail throegh Fraoee 10 Carnling,
** The ward “marchand” sems o huve mesnt " isbssnan” snd. o sy Charlsson, was
bt e bl iiind Enventimg, 1he e lase arul wale
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mhh—mmmmmﬂmmmw—
Tefore his death, sometime before Ape. 26, 1627 Mudeleine Chardon’s
aunt Marie | born about 1621, hﬁ&wh&. Hﬁuthﬁnphd
Tours, hud married, first, on Dee. 12, 1637, Skmon Garnault, o metchant in Paris

tsom of Simbon Garmanlt, 3 merchant of Tours, and his wife, Elisaheth Espied |
and. second, om Ape. 22, 16640, Jacques Veron, “éeuyer, porte-manteau du roi et
commissar ordinaire des guerres” in Puris

Madeleine’s maternal -grandiather, Jean Housaye, I a mer-
chant and citizen of Tours, was alive on Mar. 20, 1508, but an imventory of his
goods was taken on Jin 8, 1603, by Notalre Plerre Bertrand of Tours, bis wife,
Claude Allaix (Allays, or Alles), still alive on the date of his inventary, had given
hitm at beast throe children who survived, oot of elght baptized.

I Claude,  doughter, whmﬂl‘tnnmtw'ﬂ#iﬂllm
 chant of Town.

2 Clande, & son, buried July 21, 1631, (his inventory taken July 24, 1631,
required 172 pages), hdwnurhﬂ’hulullhﬂln.ﬁdm of Samuoel
Cibot, & merchant of Tours

& Jean, U1, our nocestor, o mwerchant of Tours, whe died before Nov. 11,
1630, when his Inveitury (requiring 160 pages) was filed with Notatre
Hamirt of Tours, and who bad marded, first, Marie Gourdineau, in
15601, at Seumut (marrige contract Sept. 2, 1591, at the office of
Notaire Rezauly, s mentioned o the Inventory of jean Houssaye, Nov,
11, 16507 and, seeond, Marguerite Daviay (marriage contract Dec. S0,
1627}, u daughter of Frangois Daviau, s merchant of Poitiers, and his
wie Olive Joubert, whose dovwry was 1000 fiores (no lusue from this
seoond murtagel

Wﬂlﬁuﬂnﬂ-ﬁﬂtmﬂﬁd]ﬂnmun&h
will oir Feb, 6, 1632, but was still alive on Dee. 13, 1647, The other Daviaus,
Mmﬁﬁﬂpﬁh&hwﬂhﬂﬂmﬂhﬁnhﬂmd
Jean Duvian, of Poitlers, Viesine, and his wife Antoinette Gabillean.

‘Our ancestor, Marie Gourdineau Housaye, was the daughter of laac
Gourdinesi™ and his wife Marguerite Delfenes. The division of Marguerite’s
estate on Sept. 22, 1618, before Notaire Bonnean, Tours, shows at least three
children (order of birth not knowsj.

I e, 11, o merchant of Tours, who died belore 1614, und who had
‘married Marie Auches.

2 Marthe, who
s Mwmm;unmnnmmﬂm
before his scond marriage on Dec 50, 1627

" Thee manmm Gadineuin wisd Gipliness, nfien e o London reconds, seem wot b
warsating ul Gowrdisenn, v of Coundie, @ s from ke portheast of France, oor of Goundon. s
name [mm wxbern Frajoe
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Maddeleine's great-grandparents, Jean Houssaye, IL and Marie Gourdinean
had at least ten childeen (oeder of birth not knewn),

1. Ihlmuuﬂ.'“dnhuﬂr,“i,md_-uu_iﬂﬂuud Tours, born by
1507, butied Feb. 25, 1670, at the Temple of Tours, married Mar-
yuerite Daviau (Daniau), born aboul 1607, l Tours, (marriage con-
mwﬁmmm'hﬁﬁ,lﬂﬂ;whdﬁunpmn
lﬁdﬁh&:ﬂiﬂlﬂﬁrﬂhﬂhﬁ.ﬂ;m Apr. 4, 1654

L Catherine, baptized July 29, 1608, died younyg,

l-%ﬁrﬂdbﬂm .uﬁm.m-'rlhuuum
chant, und who was living in Selgnenrie di Clastenet, near

4 Suzunne, who married sboo jm&tﬂiﬂnﬂ#m}.-}mpu
Theart (Theard), o merchunt of Angers

5. Jean, & merchant of Tours, who married, before 1627, Elisabeth
Martin, and, second, on Jan. 23, 1633, Marguerite Jumeat, und wheose
Im%mm'.mmw-ﬁmmﬁlﬂﬂﬂﬁm

i fuu-,mmmhmﬂ#hi_b#hm_ﬁ E617, Pieere Huber-
son, the young man in ber father's commercial house who became o
merchan of Toure _

7. Renée, who martied Daniel Chardon, o merchasit of Tours, (the much
alder half-brother of our lsase Chardon), marriage contract Apr. 18
1633,

B Marthe, whoon Dec 27, 1633, married Pierre Pasqueteau, o nserching
nﬂdﬂnﬁﬁﬂmmm:hnqduuﬂhﬁuqmu
merchul of Angers, and his wife Suzanne Douben (oe Dencheu, o
Doucher), marriage contract Nov. 30, 1633, and who became the
miother of Madeleine Chardon's first hushand, Louis Pasquereau, and
of his brother Pierre Pasquereau, and the grandmother of Madeloine's
uiece Madeleine Pasquereau Faucosmier, (bp. 1665; married Plerre

] M‘hﬂmuﬂ;!mh_th'ﬁmpthﬂmh,lﬂﬂ.W
there on Aug, 19, 1610, buried there on Feb. 10, 1681, and married
there on Apr. 26, 1657, to Madeleine Gilles, & daughter of René Gilles

o Mwhnwﬂdmﬂﬁpm-wﬂ?m
bath of whom died before Mar. 4, L1628 (marriage contract, Fely 5,
1615),
mm_mxmdmm&puﬁ.mﬂmmmm
Hﬂmwm'ﬂlmmﬂlﬂw in the Protes.
tant Temple of Tour
" arm ull im i1
ﬁwﬂwmﬂ‘ m-'n:'.h Trﬁ?m uﬁnﬂ-ﬂnh #iqﬂi—dm m
= We have attenupied o follow only ibe line of Mudelsine Cardon
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iﬁdﬂmﬂiﬂ{&lm&ﬂmﬂm to do sa)

No#, bp. Jaly 20,

set the uge at fourteen for boys and twelve far girls
h-ﬂbhwmmﬂm:udhqhh

Amoniet had been cought at fourteen and made a “new Catholic™ and others
were imprisoned In conventn® und we can frequent family eon-
ferences, during these years, in all the Protestant But there were
Housaye, and, when she was nine, ber big brother, lsase, murried Maris
Houarye, Finally, in 1675, when she was sixtern and her sister, Charlotte, was
fousteen, they both had April weddtegs in the Temple of Tours Madeleiie, on
Ager. 16, 1675, married her first-cousin once-removed, Louis Pasejuerean, 1, son
of Pierre Pasquerean, o menchant of i : :
(whe were married on Dec. 12, 1633), and grandson .
merchant of Angers, and hiy wife Suzanne Douhen (or Donchen, or Deoucher).
Her mother-in-law, Marthe Housaye Pasquerean, was s much younger sigter of
hmmﬂmpﬂm

The next year, in 1674, her father, lase Chardon, died, leaving his wife,
Jeanne Huberson, with al least six minor cldldren, huuln:;ihthwﬁ
harassment of Protestants had continually increased Perhaps he lived long
enimigh to see his grandson, Louis Pasquerean, 11, born just & month belare his

Lentls Pascpuereans, 1, was un estublished merchant of Tonies when he marriod
Madeleioe Chardon in 1673, Born 1o them, in Tours, were:

L. Lowis, 11, bp. Mar. 15, 1674,

2 Pierre, bp. Jan. 9, 1681

3 Twim, Jean wned lsasc, bp. June 185, 1652 but the infant Jeun Pas

queteau was buried Sept. 15, 1682, at Tours,

I June, 16581, had come o decree that nuns and priests could now “convert”
Mcﬁﬂﬂmumnmﬂ.tﬁ.lﬁmmﬁﬂﬂﬂbnﬂm
parents to pay for thelr maintenance in Catholic or convents *
lollowed a scourge even more bitter, one which the panie fight

:ﬁimﬂu?ﬂ-hwlﬂ

* Thierry D Paris. Editinns Chrisitan, 1685,

Gimdwlngies
= Buimd, mful, 4, anid. Woeim, Histiory of the French Froieatens
HwﬂhTﬂMHIMMi.HL# A
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themssands-of all ages — the quartering of troops, or dragoons, in HﬂﬂleL
nnth-ti:uhnt rmmudmhymuﬁmﬂmuwmpm o
sobdiers through village stroets “crying, 'Courage. it
md#hmmq& m
sacked’ wmmgﬁ"ﬂﬂpﬂhmm
wriste het hrather, " Estatis n Poitou may be got for nothing; the desolution of
oty ve them to sell more. You may easly scquire extensive
possessiots.™* Werd spread, but, by 1683, it was too late to sell land profitsbly,
if at all, in Touraine as “all contructs for the sales of property made by Ih
Relormed one yesr belore date of their emigration were declired mallified. ™
ﬂmnﬂ mummmﬂmnm a orime.
581, Maddedeine's elilest sob, Louis Pasguerean, 11, was seven years old
jealous neighbor or delinquent debtor had reported
that thie chibl drsired “conversion,” And, in July 1651, moved by his own
subjects’ uproar, the Catholic King of Mchuhn. had promised
WJM“MMMMH Protestants foroed to leave
MWHMWMMﬂ
waﬂmmm
Many of their relatives may have tried tosell property, tramaer it asets.
or plani an escape. Louts Pasquereau’s fird cousin Nof Houssaye, (who was ko
ankhﬂ hﬁhlﬂuﬂmmmmm
maney there Flmrnw hlmﬂhulr Iimpmsible for Madeleine, whe, in 1651,
Mmﬂhmhﬂﬂﬂ
ﬂu.,whuﬁﬂm!wtlﬁ.mﬂﬂlh?
ﬂdnﬂh n%hrmdtwhﬂu
Before this old graveyard ul the Protestant Temple of Tours and
diaspora, let me add this quotation from Captain Charls
Hart's introduction w the booklot Registers of the Protestant Church of
Loudun, 1566-1552 (an ares of Foitou very near Touraine)

Hosurable Men and Honest Wamen: Your bodies are burled in peace but
vour soktl §s Hving foreversione, not by the sumiy Loire, o uniling Azay, or
FRoyal Chinor, but far throagh all the seven seas 1o the farthest post of the
Wnﬂ.ﬂuhwmﬂnuuﬁmmm we have ot length
been gathered in again. . ®
mmmmummuwmmm
a3 others® have found, women and children, separated from each

' Wk, op. ¢t Vol 1p, 8
Simalles, ap i, p M7,

wiﬂnh% in dun article, O o Glory,” Tramsactions o The Hugnasor

. - . 1 " "
_m Lﬂw%m in Le Lien, Spocial Nusber
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other, were sent ahead in different directions at different times; those caught
helping others to eseape were marched or beaten to death, snt 1 prison, or
mmuu'mrmwmmm bt when the King's men
tore down thee Protestant Temples,® st : '
passengers, some in barrels in the hold; others

abo alisses, und kept them, or immediately

that

Our story tells of just & few members of merchant families of Western
m_mwhmwhmﬂmﬂhuduhm{whnhdﬁuuﬂy
Protestant names can be found today). Othes tell the fate of peasants and thes
(s srmall villages sich as Villiers-le Bel, ™ or Preuilly (then in southern Touraine)
where the threat of the dregonnades brought mass conversions intn “tew
Catholies, ™ considered “bad Catholis” for the nest one hundred yean,
walched und imprisssed (but still Catholic today — bearing the old names but
unceseions of their ) '

Judith Giton Royer Maniguult™ has beft 15 am aceount® of her own escape,
tnuudﬁl-hﬂ.mhnd;mﬂmm.m!'ﬂunhwmd
America. Jamves Foataioe hos told s of his escape. toward the west, “oa a small
merchant ship. . 1 a small coastal village in Devon where they were grected
by the refugees who had armived the dsy before. "
thousands before and ufter them, with two babies in their arms and leading a
Nitthe boy, st have gone, in 1683 or 1684, down the Lokre towards Saumur,
Pt ey e i

“'H"'“ﬂﬁ ' '

= e, pp )
= D il Pierre Fobmin e 1605, leee-mercham s
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Angers, Nantes, and the seaports of Brittany, or across the meadivas of Poiton
towards La Hoohelle and the seaports of Aunis, being belped by Protestants they
wiiahd never see again, pethaps joining others they would see of ten in London ot
Caroling — the Gendrons, Broneaus, Chastabigners, Buaretels, Berchauds, Bon-
nieaws, Cothonneaws, or Perdriaus of La Rochelle — possibly elimbing with
thesrs tto ate of “the multitede of Fishing boats und 60-ton vessel” which took
“hosebs of women andd childeen from France to Tewer Wharf from 1681 through
thye yesars just aftor the Revocation,”™ to be met there, ol the Tower of Lomdan,
by others greeting Usem in their own lunguage, weking news of these left
behiinid

Many old Friends und relatives had reached England well ahead af them,
such a5 Moné Radenin® son of Claudius Baodouin of Towrs, who became o
naturalized citizen by 1675 and was still & merchant in London in 1657 when
mentloned by Coesar Moes® of Caroling, in his will.

Mode denizens, early in 1852, were Anthony Poitevin,® with his wile
Cabrielle Berou, the lormer widow Moulard, amd their children Anna. An-
thory, and Pierre. How lortunate that Anna was it elidrvoyunt! Looking into
the futire she would see that, in three short years, her parents woald be settied
in Carolina’s "Orunge Quarter,”" joined there by her hali-sister Suzanne
Sonalarel Trezevant,® with her hushand, Baedel, and their children, and that
shie hersell wonld be the wife of an older maun, Plerre Duturtre® (like her own
{umily From the atea of Eure-et-Loir, south of Charires} and on bsee way 1o help
T clear their first 100-gcre tract near French Quarter Creek and build a home
rsir thelr cliareli af Saint Denls
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buave Fotend o Bk bt wesren this Jseues Faiteyin and the one in Losdun w b married Margueriie le
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Dutartee | Meguawat Sacvety iff Limedon, Palbications, Yol X110, 2681 On May 2, 1852, Smmine
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Puldications, ¥ol XL, 1850 Dol conluse this Anboine with “le sleur Aniolse Pissewtn,
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Mﬂmuﬂw.hiﬂnjmlhiﬂ,hﬂh;hmr"'mmnﬂ
four daughters” in the Calvinig tradition, as she and Pierre sccumulated,
between 1068 and 17085, anather 800 acres, ® probahly north of their home tract,
o Dutartre Creek which runs into Santee (Just & mike or so rast of where the
anun::umdﬂqdrmwnd&mhl o

She s her daughtors marrying young men *French”
tumilies — the widowed Suzanne Dutartre Lemonker™ 1o André Rembert s son
Peter, Ann Gabriel to Jacgues Le Sade's nephew Peter Le Sade, Jr., and another
(perhaps a Magdalen-Elizabeth | to Michael Boineau — and her grandchildren
beginning to surround her, when, in the early 1720, came the whirlwind®® i
chmdutmumugﬂﬂ“ﬂhiﬂnﬂnﬁ"uﬁ:m’m
bewitchod her family, inducing them to withdraw from “traditional” serviees,
to believe themselves e only anes possossing “Trath,” to follow new religious
guidelines, trusting in “visions” and “revelations,” und, for them most dan-
gerones of all, to refuse to beat arms in the Militia or 1o shoulder their share of
maintenanee work on the muddy roads — civil disobedience, wid to have been,
for the Provincisl Government, the linal straw,

Anna would see their neighbor, Magistrate and Militia Caplain Peler
Simwing “Symumeons | arrive, perhaps in late 1725, with & summons, be e
buffed, then return, perhaps in carly 1724, with arrest warrants and o small
regiment of ten bo assist hirn; she would see the ~shoot-out,” said to have brought
deuth to the heir of the Simons fumily, to one of his militiamens, and to ber own
duughter, Ann Gabriel Dutartre Le Sade, o young mother of two, visiting in her
own mother’s house, and 1o have brought convictions, in September, 1724, for
her bushand “ Fabber Pierre Dutartre,” probably in bis seventies, for ber sons-in-
law Michael Boinesu and “The Prophet ” Peter Rembert (both of whom showsd
contemapt for the Bev, Garden, an Anglican who tells this story). o later
conviction for et young son John Dutartre, poverty for Danked and Joseph and
Moses Dutartre, and yeuns of sorrow for Magdalen Cordes Harris Simons and
the other widows, for all the surviving Dutartres, Remberts, Boinesus, Le Sades,
fur all the smull orphuned children snd the extensive family connection
between Orunge Quarter and Fronch Santoe — the Treeevants, Poitevins,
Dubemes, Boyers. Du Pris, Guerrys, Cordeses and Stmonses — demonstrating
that Carclina’s eighteeoth century Anglicans had little tolerance for “alter-
native lile-styles” and “charfsmatic movements ™ Al wailable acoounts of
“The Dutartre Affair” are hased on the Rev, Garden's emotional sermon about

= Nl W aaramtn gy S0, ST0, 41 :
" h-au_mm%m Crolineg Mutrsinges, 1048179 (Mablisnoen, Med: Germalogical
e s, e et oY e e e . e
VT in
Civruting, "il'ﬂri. - llrllﬂ Jim Batles, The Hagwarmeits tn dmerion, [Canbridgs, Mass- Harvard
Press, 1043) pp | ER-120; Mhise. Worcoonnbs o Chaa Coe, Vol B0, pp. 8768




L. THANSATIONS

; “Elm Mmﬂﬁﬂ e uthr =

extant or AE AgAITSt any contemporary
sevount, und there are many inconsistencies ® Take heed what you believe: this
hmﬂmﬁnmm The Hev. Eudmsﬂutmh
Church of St Thomuas, an Anglicin church, increased when the Church of St

I'Hﬂahpﬂhﬂlw mmm“mwwmm
suppert & stite | Anglicun) chiirch, after the Clurch Acts
ﬂlmﬂlmmmauﬂ-mhmmﬂm
rural Hugienol Chapels elosed o became “state churches™ abo.

But, in 1652, Ana Poitevin was not clairvoyant; as her parents planned for
mwhﬂuﬂmﬂwwﬂhwﬂlﬂtﬂ:mmy filker wny
- H ﬂli

Wmtﬁ,h mmmmmm
By May 16, 653, Jucques Le Sernurier, Sr_ and his sons Jacques and Plerre
may have been organizing their trading business between London, Charles
town, uwnd the West Indies. Although the Le Serrurier men kept moving shout *
Madame Elizabeth Leger Lo Serrurior, aftor o sucoessful visit, in the 1680°5, 10

umﬂt.jrmhmuHMﬂhrm retirtied o ber perima.
nent lomme on Berwhck Street, Soho Square, Westminster, London, where she
Hmmmmm Modame Elizabeth Bosu Leger ® widow
af Dr, Jaoques

Mt is possible that Louis and Madeleine Pasqoeresn fled Toun in the
company of their own Protestant pastor, Louds Fleury, who reached England in
16837 Some of the Fleury family had left for Carolina, mmm

passage, but many must have remained in London. Dantel and Jeanne

MM:MM‘WMMHM#MW

‘ :

ﬁmm % ndhl.l.ihrlﬂr

" ﬂ%mmmumm HSSE, Transactions, Ne 42, pp
™ 'mmu-h ibisagipeassl b dlescmilants of ﬂ-hmhﬂuﬁ.

HSSE, N 87, n-ri-nmqi. Jr.. went uuﬂ-l—hr#‘m-hh
17T hi--—uhthh.h?ul. bty grundmother and his great-grassimether,
Ih,‘ M ahwmt I-I:I}“fﬁn wld, 0 .'l.ﬂl

wmumwmm
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Fleury and a Catherine Floury as godpareats Many other members of the
Fleury (Fleurl] family took refuge in England before the Bevoeation

The luture Carolina Hugeenots gathered around the French Church on

wmum—.wdﬂMWummm

om Sobe Square ® Although thirty-ane French churches sprang up
MMM]HIIMHM#M%WM"M
to make their tdmotmages w to where or before whom they had professed their
Calvinis [aith™ It was here that they were married, here that their chifdren
were baptized, as they tried either to estabilish themselves in London or to seouns
passage 10 America. This chorch, o very French enclave, the center of their
religions life, was & center of their secial life as well :

Baptisms and marriages were important family affairs in Franee During
the 16707 and 1650's there were many such events on Threudneedle Street.
Madeleine arrived in London much too late for the Le Sade wedding, bit, us
their departure was delayed for nine vears and os they were still participatimng in
baptisms i 1683, she probably saw them at church.

Flizabeth d Ammberbo (d Amberbaut ), daughter of Extienne d' Amberbo and
Marguerite le Motteus. was apparently born in Amsterdam sbout 1636, with
nldethulhu;mdlhhﬂhmuhl?um_ﬂ Haolland and three brothers and o
sister baptized ut the Thresdneedle Street Church between 1658 and 1664, Soon
after the birth in 1664 of ber sister Anne, her father died and her mather
murried, seeond, Jacgues Poitevin, had a son, Jean Poitevin, baptized in 1668,
and was again a widow, by July 25, 1675, when she was godmother 1o Suzanoe, o
duughter of Jacques and Sasanne Horrd Varin, Marguerite scems o lave had &
brother in London, Jeban (le) Motieas, and & brother-in-law, jehan d' Amberbo.
Elizabeth d’ Amberbo hud been godmother, on June 21, 1574, to Isaic, an earlier
child of Jacques and Suzanne Varin. On May 28, 1676, Jaoques Le Sade,™ son of
Adam and Anne Gérard Le Sade, of Caux, Normandy. having arrived in
Lenclon, made his témotnage at the Threadneedle Street Clurch and sson met
Elizabweth; by Oct. 25, 1676, Jacrues and Elizabeth made s docision and notified
the French Church that they would be married in the English Chureh.

Nevertheless, they kept retursing to their old ehureb for baptisms: on Apr.
15, 1677, Jacques wos godfather to Adum, son of Paul and Catherine Crampton
Formé; on Sept. 28, 1679, Jacques Le Sade and his mother-in-law & e
Motteus (widow of Estienne d'Amberbo and of Jacques Pitevin) were god-

= Gorynn, o ott_ . 4.

- The thmwninicijpes wre peliable in & rebuiigee ob & cevtain time, donisatios
ke b s, aexd emtiiralizstions mach e w, w6t latter wore wenetimes recorded moes than «
devacde alter the subpect had beft ared ot were tevarded severn | e as the luws chasnged.
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Elizabeth i Amberbo, wile of lmlnll-uﬁﬁ.ud
: Amberho; an Mar,

Mottous Tarquel (or Torquet).
Thnimquﬂhﬂ#hlmu-# Mh%’hﬂm
July 15, 1685, Jlﬁm-lﬂ

could produce letioes of denization or of natoralization®
wndanﬂhmﬂmﬂywhnhlnhﬂdnludhhhﬂhmlmh
bt we di knew he was here by Mar, 8, 1658, when be and Joha Shelton and the
Forv, Jowin Da Préé put up a bond for the marriage contract of Jean Bolssean, son
amﬂ%u&dmdmﬂmmm
(i the widowed sister, Marie, of Joan Postell. and of Nicholas
Postell of [ and the widowed Marie Brugnet Postell, of Charles Town).
On June 22, 1608, un Anne Le Sade, ol a Mhﬁlﬂhﬂﬁmm
obd and apparently alone in London, made ber témotnage at the
Street Church, a el just the right age to marry Jean Cirardess if she salled soon
MMMHMHM1HMHMLMJH
Fumily were inchided in the warrant for 350 acres of “arrival rights,” ssued to
Jactuen Le Sade on Sept. 21, m&wmu.xm Peter Le Sude, Jr, went
hrwdﬁurhqumihtm b got two “bagues” or annesus de
on credit, from Camlina’s goldsmith, Nicholas de Lougnmmure,*™
mhmhm-oﬁm Gabiel, daughter of Peter and Anna
Puitevin Dutartre. (How: time {les!)

Huwudwdhhﬂuhihh&-hmh;lmdmm
to chear up a litthe confusion. Jueques Le Sade soon began scquiring desinble
property™ from U Loeds gnd others: between 1884 and 1657 ﬂmm
by wareants, including, on Sept. 21, 1665, 350 acres for “arrival rights,”

HII:.IHIMFMTHMIEMHWM@M
Iiﬂl.pl
= ' Apoount Took of Micholas de Longosmann, 170007117 HESC, Toonsertinme, o, 55 p
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trom Francis Blanchard, boonded by Hesry Samways and John Godirey, on
Olbd Town Creek, which he included in his “Old Town Plantation,” today a
public park calbed “Charles Towne Landing” His brother Prtet Le Sade, 1,
acquired Francis Blanchard’s adjoining plastution, called “Wstpenny,” or
Wespanes.

Childles, Jacques Le Sade wrote his will, Nov. 3, 1706 {proved Nov. 26,
1706 L™ leaving all his propesty, real and personal, to his brather Peter, 1, but
entailing the real estute to his wife Elizabeth for ber widowhood {natueully she
never remarried)

After that, young Peter Le Sade, 11, had married Ann Gabriel Dutartes
(Anna Poltevin's daughter), who had borne Peter Le Sade, 111 30, belutedly, on
Mar. 2, 1716, he signed a “marriage contract,” ar trost agreement,™ (with her
ancle Pierre Poitevin and Jacol Calleau as trstess), pledging his “expected
share of “Old Town Plantation” 1o the maintenance of s wife and son, if they
shoubd survive him

Lates that year, on Aug, 8, 1716, his Tather, Feter, |, drew his will, ™ leaving
his wite, Ann, a lile interest in his estute (inclading his “expected” estute),
naming his son as bitr, but specifying that his home place, the 200-acre
“Westpenny,” should go 1o bis daughter Ann™ (thes wife of John Girardeau
whao owned an adjsining plantation), plas an adjoeining 250-acre tract 10 be
taken out of the M60-acre “Odd Town™ tract and. also, that his son Poter, 11, be
permitted to live st “Westpenmy ™ until he could move 1o " Old Town™ (that bs, st
the death of Elizabeth Le Sade), .

Peter Le Sade, 1, died and, soon after, on Oct. 5, 1718, his wife, Ann, died ™
But Aunt Eltzabeth lived on and on — nobody could move, nobody could sell

Fimully. the St Andrews Parich Register™ tells us, on May 25, 1722, “Mrs. Le
Sael™ was buried. Which of the Mrs. Le Sades® This can only be M Elizabeth

=RMC Chas O,
TR, Chai o,
will al Prter L Sadlu, 1,
O o paresce
w Apr. , Tt B0 et i |
‘*-#-ﬁ“, Fieki 24, 1720, 1, whiezi by et buks well Apr.
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Taoques e Tomrdvaus. and wichrw, Iy 1708, of Anboine Postrvin T8 by Jum 36
U726/, Ani Le Sacle Girardews Duvrans wis thead. Ardse Diveatia, L inarmed sgadinon Feby 17,
i, " wrhemn munbcben ndme st i doold Tt w ko wes cectaenly the widiw o John
in 1700, o Besuchamy is 1730, snid of James o i 7723 @ fouth
martlage for both brom theeer was o bwue. Ann Lo Sside bas many dessvndadits i the
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ML, Chas Co, Book K p 250
lrhlmi-n“ Farish Wasgisbor, m the 8, © Hestoriend anad Genealogaeal Magusine, Vol 12
il p N




a2 THANSALCTIONS

Le Sade, widow of Jucques, beenue before Amg 21, 1723, Ann Le Sade
Girardeau, by then Mre. André Deveaur, had demunded that her brother Peter,
11, their futher's wxecutor, divide the “Old Town™ tract and glve her
the 250 acees adjoining the 200-scre “Westponny ™ — o wirvey hud been made
and & division took place,™ & partition not pessible a3 long as Elizabeth Le Sade
lived. Furthermore, Ann Le Sade Girardeau Devoaus and ber bushand, in
September of 1723, swild their 450 acres on Old Town Creek to John Garnier
(hssbandd of Magdalen Deveaus, born 16561, André's by bk First wilie ),
arl, il in of 1728, Peter Le Sade, 11, sold Tour of the Jacques Le
Sacke tracts tn e L, sales™ which could ot fave curried clear titkes unbes
their Aunt Elizabeth were dead.

This also means that poor Ann CGabiel Dutartre Le Sade was mistress of the
bessitiful “Old Town Plantation,” in Ssint Andeew's Parish, for littke more than
a year before bay own tragic death at ber parents’ home in “Orunge Quarter

Thie preobdiens |s that, on Jan. 1. 1732/, ten yeurs or more later, when sl may
have bern trying to forget “the Dutartre affair,” in o bong and complicated
M‘Imwmrﬂhm 11, explaining this inheritance, admitting
that his “then wife Ann Gabriel” was dead, buys back from his san, Peter, 111,
the interest put in trust for him in 1716), sanebody seems to have made o slip-
of-the-tongue, either Peter himself, or the sttortiey, or probably the cleck, and

says that “Elizabeth Le Sade, widow of dbeparted Jan 1, 1724, which
E}rhtﬁudﬂnuﬂﬂhﬁhh&ﬂﬂnﬁm “departed” in such an unforgetts-
wil

I_:..u-ltu.pm- the clerk: Peter Le Sade, 1, had u grundmothier Ann, a mother
Ans, a mother-inclaw Ann, o wife Ann, a sister suecessively Ann Le Sade, Ann
Girardeau, Ann Deveaus, o davghter Ann, and, perhaps, & second wife named
Ann, because, in 1738, & widow Ann Le Sade™ lved on- Eﬂutl.mthmm
dﬂm&hmuhm SRy

As soin as Petes, [T, Jeast v relinguished his elaim, for a
largge sum, Peter, 11, sld his TI0 acres ol “Old Town Plantation,” on Jan. 4 and 5,
meMW“EWWHMH&.EMh
sister ]

Madebeine Chardem abo reached Londun oo late for many interesting
Taaptisma, Ay early as 1675, Swennne, ™ o dunghter of Jacques aod Suzanne Horey

mmm 18, ITM/. i
"'"""F’ prepatation for
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Varin, and, in 1676, Jean-facques™ their son, were baptized. In 1678 wore
baptized Gabriel * the third child of Louis und Charlotte Mariette Thibou ® as
well sy & second Suzsnne Varin™ On Feb. 23, 1678, Jacob Thibow™ and, on
Okt 12, 1676, Isawc.™ a son of No# und Catherine Challion Serré, were buptized
— both of whom may have died before December, 1678, when the Varins,
Thibous, and Serrés all boarded the Richmond for thelr winter voyage 1o
Charlestown.

uiso a Jecobuns Vard, whe eceivod ssisance

ot b confused sith ol bt e 1
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1685, anck bl setthed ut Goose Croek with ther children Plerre, 1 Duntel, ind
ﬁmnm.u:hmtnumﬂim“ujmmm%imm
Liste,” which was  list of émigris desiring naturalization about 1664, or 1685,
ar 1066 there s much disagreement even about its date. Like Caesar Moo,
Daniel Horrd, Alesander Pepin, Jacques Varin, Amand Bromesu, Amad
Franee, Louis Passpieresu, |, and many others, the two James Duguss had sailed
here, setthed hiete, been buried heee, and no longer cured about this woeld s laws
James Dugué, St in his will'™ dated May 25, 1696, specified that his
property be divided into six purts for his fve living children and bis grand-
daughter, Marianne Dugoé, o fatherhess bat ot pennibos, only chill. The
divﬁmﬂHIWHrwmﬁmﬂnﬂ 1606 — so, we know that “the
Liste,” showing Marianne Fleory's hushand, James Dugoé, fr. as et funet aod
mentioning James, St only as the father of Plerre, lsaae, and Elizabeth, must
have been prepared after May of 1696, il not in 1687,
ﬁﬂm%iM&?Mﬂmlfnﬂ
hits Town Lists, perhaps those porchased, by warrant, on Oet. 20, 16582, and on
Feb. 7. www*mdm“mhmimhwmmh
Bordeany on Oct. A1, 1857 after Marianne Dugué, the granddaughter, grew
wnﬂmﬁdﬁﬂn%ﬂwﬂhlﬂnﬁrmhﬂmﬂm
Lot 70 to Andrew Dupiy, merchant, perhaps a relative of Elizaboth Dupuy
Dugnk, the widow; Peter Dhigad, om Nov. 28, 1608, sold part' ™ of 2 Town Lot
Hhhihhh%hmmhhmﬂﬁhﬂhﬂmht
mmdummubnm Elizabeth Dugué got one-fourth
o a Town Lot (14 of ) which “fell 1 40 her husband, Paul Trapier, who, thes,
purchused From base Dugué, " the other one-fourth (% of %) of this Broad
Street lob, uned the partition tells us that Judith Dugué du Bourdien, and her
Titasbacl, took their share in cush /1% How we wish every dmigré had made it s
easy o learn Ui names of his children!

N o e .
* Salley, op, ot ek el H...m..l.’un‘l'm
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Joining Abraham Fleury al Goese Creek were hiz brother, Isaae, whe, on
Apr. 4, 1655, bought 550 acres ! for 17 pouncds; bis vister Mudeleine Flenry and
her husband Tane Le oy, whe bought 500 seres'™" [or 25 pounds; sand their
cousing Charles and Mary Baulier Franchomme, who booght 500 acres!' for 25
pounds; ill of whom paid in full for these tracts in London. Later, on Sept. 3.
1666, Abraham Fleury purchased From “the Honorable Charles Franchormme
wnd Mary” this 500 acres st the head ol Yeaman's Creek, adding it to his

. ithove the headwaters of Goose Creek, were Anthoine Pro-

Bacot, Abralum DuPont. Benjamin Marion,

L . bsaue Porcher, \he Rev. Elins Pricleay, the Cuérin brothers,

Dulll[hnrh:.l}hﬂm Faucheraud, and, of course, the sons of Jean Pétell

(when they linally inherited parts of the Bolssesu plantation from their pitiful

nﬂﬁmthrhrmﬂlmwmpﬂht . whose young and uvaricious
hushand, the Rev. James was said, by the coremporary gossips,

huﬂhhmhﬂﬁ#hﬂﬂﬁmﬂhmﬁﬂh

money, leaving her not enough for food or clothing) — giving & distinetly

mmwummmﬂmﬁmdﬂmmm:Iwrm

later, three of Madeleine Chardon’s children would settle.

Surely, during the early 1850's, these Caroling seitlers were writing letten
discvssed (n the churehyards of Touratse and in the French colfee-lowses of
London. Made denizens'™ between 1670 and 1682 were others the Pasgueneam
had known In Franee or would know In Caroling: No& Hoyer, ™ Charles
Faucherand,'® Peter and Magdalen Girard and dusghtes Judith, John and
Martha Lenoir, John and Mary Leger, John and Peter Oliver, Duntel Huger, ™
and Suzanne Le Mercier, widow of John Le Noble of Parts, with nine children,
inchading her som Jumes'® snd Henrl

u-m . e, pm.-immn-ﬂmhn-_h-ﬁruwsn

i 5. t.uﬂ-lm,p.ﬂﬂ-h. L7, 1700, bmne Le Jay, Jr.
j.r.- mﬂmﬂh!qhultﬂquﬂhuhﬁd
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149, Dhantel Thiger noade ttvmeinags, London, et 81, 1681 & D] Phuger, wa of fan
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L.omchion, Mar. B, 1642 o Daninl
Elaniel Higer (1B31-1714) in
hlarguerite. born in La Foe
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the chuirehi, by Filing their téminages, was nsual done earlier than

hhﬂd’ﬂ%um > decades ouarlier.
I'n!llm;qe+|llhlt|-l-unt|1 mwﬂulrmhd.mﬂhu
prrmanent exiles 4 was i tradition in France that Louis Gourdin wrote
Bis parents, "= in Artoks, before 1705, "that be bad a family, that he was wealthy
und that he would come back to his native country when France should enjoy
whvil amd religlous liberty, "% bt be died, in 1716, and his children died, and his
guﬁmmhﬁmmmnuuymﬂmhﬁﬂhyh

Thymﬂnup‘*hm again thelr houses wore ocoupied by others,
memm#hnﬂmmﬁh&ﬁnhﬂm

At Tours, where sme 40,000 persans had been employed in the silk
manufacture, the number foll to Httke more than 4,000 and fstead of
ool ool dnmgebyt g Ao

Wi i Creigs Nﬂlm
citles in mmmmmhhmmhu
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Foter LaSalle, Daniel Trezevant, and Charles Fromayett and Daniel Menésder,
both of Tours, many of whom may have been relerred 10 the Weaver's
for jabs by the French Chunch,

Another of these who had left Tours early and weee already settled in
Lomdon, by Mar 2, 1881, was Madeleine’s “first cousin once-removed” Noé
Houssaye, ™ (baptised Nov. 1, 1635), one of the five children of No# and
Marguerite Daviau Housaye,'™ of Toure He was o full first comsin of her
hushand Louis Pusquersan and of his brother Plerre Pasquereau, Jr., ' and the
latter had married another Hrat comdn, Madeleine Houssaye, ane of the foa-
teeni children of Claude Houssaye, an ancien of the Frotestant Clurch of Tours,
and his wife Madeledne Gilles

Furthermore, on June 7, 1663, in & dowhle wedding, a different No#
Houwsaye (baptized Oct 7, 1640}, ancther of the fourteen children of Clande
HﬁﬂrWM'lMMﬂ:‘:hﬂ =

ov. 1, 1648), brother Clauds Houssaye (baptized Feb, 11, 1685) hid
married her older sister Anne Chardon (baptized Nov. 50, 1646, By the end of
106, lser sister Elizabeth Chardon Houssave and her twe children had been
buaried in Tours, but her widower, Nog, son of Claude, & believed 1o have taken
refuge In London and to have remarried.

Mok, son of Not, was in London by 1681 with his wife Marie Blondeau and
his small son Neo# ' On August 10, 1884, their davghter, Maris T WS
buptized ut the Threadneedle Street Church,™ with Guille, wife of
Backsted, of Tours, as godmother, a baptian followed by these of lsaae, 1655,
Marguerite, 1687, Marthe, 1688; and Abrabam Housave, in 168197 Ay 5
former member of an important mescantile family, with wide-ranging ac-
counts, whe had left France when it was sbe to leave, he was, perhaps, by 1654,
an established trader o importer, with new sccounts, able to employ his later-
arriving cousins.
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Between Sept. 15, 1662, when they had buried their baby, Jean, in the
Protestant gravieyard in Tours, sod late 1884, Madeleine Chirdon hed made o
home in London, She snd Louis and their theee sons were mude dentzens on
Mar. 24, 1855, the sume doy as ber nioce Madeleine Pasquersau and her
hushand Pierre Funeonnier

On Jan. 30, 1684, ull these “couins from Tours” may have sttended the
hﬂmﬂmm M dunghter ol Estienne Fro-
wnmmm were Nott Rover and Eliz-

hmhmlhﬂ.lmmm
wore No# Rever and Marie Dosguses, wile of
Mhnﬂl-ﬂhrﬂmnllhr.m'hh 14, 1685, although especting som her fifth
MAWMWEMHIWHM{“T&
= i i
h;lim!lilnr.rlnﬂmﬂu, Madeleine Faneonnier. This ehikd, daughter of
Plerre Favcomnber, Jr., was the grandehild of Pierre Fauconnder. of Angoulime,
ﬂwmnmhhmmﬂﬂ ‘mother was Madelelne Pas-
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We do not know how many of the Chardon, Housaye, and
Tumilies had arrivesd in London before Louis and Madeleine sailed away
where they had spent the intervening years. A Plerre Pasquereau was natu-
rafized on the same day a8 Panl Bruness,'™ on Mur. 8 (and Mar. 20) 1688,
perhaps the same as the one who was godfather, on June 24, 1688, (o
Pierre- Etienme Fauconnier,'* This may huve been the infam's elderly great-
grandfather, the merchant of Angers, whese death date wo donot yet know; the
infamnt’s great-grandmother, Marthe Housaye Pasquerean, had been buried at
the Protestant Temple of Angers, on Mar, 1, 1681, at the age of 77, The infant's
grandfather, Pierre Pasquereay, Jr., seems not 1o have reached England until
after the death of his brother, Louks, in Carolina about 1656,

Pierre Pasquerean, 11, of Tours, and his wife, Madeleine Houssaye (baptized
1641}, made their témoinages on Sept. 15, 1688, and were both naturalized Jan
31, 1690,/ She was one of the fourteen children of Claude and Madeleine
Gilles Houssaye, a sister of Marle (baptized 1648) who married Madeleine's
brather lsaae, and of Claude (baptized 1634} who married ber sister Anne, and
of No# (baptized 1540 who married her sster Elizabeth. Two of the other
ehlldren of Clande and Madeleine Gilles Houssaye hod fled to Holland with
their families Dr. Jean and |eanne Detfray Houssaye and Jean and Jesnne
Houssaye Briot. Another of the fourteen. Isane Houssaye (baptized 1659} fled 1o
England, and then Holland, but kept returning to France to retrieve his own
property and send theirs to his brothers snd sisters abroad, finally abjuring,
dying unmarsbed, and being buried. in 1688, in the Catholic graveyard in
Tours.

Pierre Pasquerean, 11, and Madeleine had ten children haptised'™ in the
Reformed Church ot Tours, several of whom died (n infuncy: Plerre, 1662,
Madeleine, 1665, Claude, a son, 1668 Marguerite, 16688, dy.; Noé, 1671;
Marguerile, 1672, Plerre, 1674, Marthe, 1675, dy.; laoe, 1676 dy; and
Joanne, 1681, who abio died young, OF these, Madeletne ( Faueonnier) was made
a denizen in England in 1683, Marguerite made her témotnage™ in 559,
Noé was made o denizen'™ in 1684, and Phorre was on the naturalization list Jan.
21, 1659,90, an act which did aot pas '

In 1706 and 1707, a Pierre Pasquerean,'™ then 72 years old, received
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Lowis” brother and father of Madeleine Pasquereau Fauconnior, by then o
matron in New York

Just two months after she had b marrming w little Madelcing Fatcan-
mier, Madeleine Chardon’s own son, Charles Pasquerean, ™
8, 1685, with godparents Charles Trinquant and Marie (Blondeau) Houssaye.

Aug. 12, 1685, Charles Pioart, the pastor, and Elizabeth
P;H[wﬁmﬂ}.wlﬁndﬂlﬁrm of Tours, & cousin™ of the
Porchers, were godparents at the baptism'™ of Elizabeth, ™ the third child of
Dr. Isase an Claude Porcher. And the next month, on Sept. 27, 1685, Pierm
MMMWMWMM”MEM
cousin No# Housaye und his wile Marie Blondean.

Madeleine Chardan may have been too busy preparing four children for o
Inng voyage and life in u new workd 1o attend, on Nov. 18, 1685, the baptism of
Jeanne, daughter of Pherre Videuu'™* and his wife Jesnne-Elizabeth Masizé, (a
girl whi would grow up in Caroling and i 1702, Antoine Bonneau, Jr.,
s b mamﬁﬂ i
on Joor son
Elizabeth Le Clore Melet, (whose mother, as & widow, would marry Plerm
mnmﬂtmpm muﬂhlnmdmﬂh
mmd Hn]ml.Iurhluﬂuﬂd vears, with Plerre Gaillard, Joachim's san, &

[tmuuhhbrlh'l mﬂmwmmhmhﬁwm

_ mmmm of her fifth son, Charles, Madeleine and Louis
m:&mu“udﬂwm Losiis, Pierre, und luaac, afl bormn in Tours, were
denizens under the law in Toroe at that time'™,; Charkes soon b be “nitive-

1 g ety of Losson, Pulcaions. Vo X1, . %
-
ﬂ““ﬁmm“mvm’"ﬂm“":
mﬂhtﬁwm |

ﬁnhmmm

Ii'l'miﬂ- 'h' : mﬁhm‘m

andd dlavghivy luter Nuv 1N, IA85 | Hugenal of
T L
mmmhm&mmﬂ ﬂnl.

; E‘.ﬂ
MMEEIMH'I hlainh. hﬁh
mﬂu&nﬂﬂpﬂ umhmﬁhmmm.muu

pitesna, i




NIUGLENCVT SOCEETY O SO0UTH CANDLING 83

barn” would, hopefully, never need more than o baptismal certificate (yet he
appear, in 1696, desiring “naturalization” like the other).

O the same day, Mar, 24, 1684/5, u letier of denization was issued to Isuse
Caillaboeul, son of Louis and Murie Charuyer Cuillaboeud, '™ of Ste. Soline,
Pritous, wiho siled, just four months later, on July 15, 1655, on the Margaret, '
pink bound for Carolina, slong with Peter and Magdalena Gaellaert (possibly
Peter Cuillurd, the Charleston block-maker, about whom little is known)

Alss on that vayage were Daniel and Elimabeth Fanton Garnier, with five
children, and her sister. Rachel Fanton. After a summer shipboard romance (on
a small ship full of chaperoni), Rachel Funton married Isaac Calllaboeuf, who
hecume a King Street merchant (before King Stroet had s name), had o dwalling
with a porch lacing south on Caillabeul’s Lane, and, during lifteon short years
ﬁimhp.huhmﬂ:nﬂﬂ#m In 1684, he got o delayed grant for

“arrival rights,” for six, of 300 scres between the Echau and Wambaw Creek in
French Santee, but it seems doubtful that be himself ever lived there, Instead,
he probubly ook employient in an eardier Huguenots mercantile establish-
ment until, in 1684, he was able to buy from Anthony Beurese a part of Lot 108,
the soutliean corner of Broad and King, just outside the city wall, sdjoining, on
the south, the French

Later, lsanc owned the cast side of Morting Steeet, facing the Wall, from
Traddd s lot on the commer down to Water (Lots 308, 308, 3100, gegquired Feb. 2,
1664/5; yet, he wrote his will Sept. 11, 1688 (now missing), and, oo Feb, 13,
1701, Rachel, his widow, petitioned™ the Grand Couneil to be allowed to sell,
for the benefit of their children, his dwelling-house on the southern part of Lot
12, an the north side of Elliott (then called Caillsbeu!’s Lane, later Poinseit's
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Lmn&hmﬂm:lﬂj.mm'thﬂwuﬂ
property he bad acquired by indenture Rachel Fanton hiu
trouble selling it prorngtly bo D John Mlhﬂu'&hﬁwﬂ hecatse
by the carly 1700% Calllabeul s Lane was becaming “Doctor's Row, ™

Bt et us steg back in time to London where we probably can still find the
Pasquersius on Mar, 5 and 20, 16587 when a large group of present or future
Mmﬁuﬂmhﬂmddﬂﬂmhﬁﬁm[ﬁﬂ not his
vounger brother Philippe), '™ Alevandre Thisée Chastaigner (but not his older
brother Henrt Auguste),™ Thomas and Jane Satur'™ with six childron, Paul
Bruneau and his nephew Henrd Branean (son and grandson of Arnaud, but not
Arnaud hinsel L™ 4 Peter Pasuerean, James Seheult'™ (probably be wha
Muwmmmwmdw
Feter Albert, Daniel Perdrlau, John athers who may, of course,
hﬂh&ﬂdﬂﬂhﬂ!ﬂﬁhmmhﬂmpﬂﬂu&m

During 1685, o earlier, Jean-Frangois Gignilliat, of Vevey, Switzerland.
and Armaid mmﬁnmgum Poito, may
biave b in Loadan ¢ groups to settle in Caroling. nnlnim.lm
and on Jan 26, und again on July 14, 1687, the Lords wrote their
kuh&ﬂ.hlﬁﬂ.hrhdpmﬂ!ﬂm#m]hw“h
encourage more of the Swiss,” and 1o the other for “having contributed 1o the
settlement of our Provinee,” and had added, “yes, they are to be rent froe excopt
fur one var of corn when lawlully demanded. ™™ On Sept. 26, 1855, they had
authorlzed a manor [or Jacques Le Bae,™ them in London, and, on Oct. 235,
1688, they wrote that Le Bas had aleeady paid Governor West 80 pounds for
1500 of the acres due him ™ On Sept. 4, 1686, the Lords sold 1000 acres for 50
pounds to Hentl Aongste Chastaigner, Sieur de Cramahé, and his hrother,

'ﬁ hm n-ul !-&
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Alesander Thisste Chastaigner, Sleur die Lisle, with arrangements for 2000
Beres misie (30, @ manor), al one peany per scre tent. "™ The records show only
the sale of 626 acres for 31 pounds, on July 15, 1657, to Jacques Boyd, '™ bt we
knonw that he and his brothers, Jean and Gabriel, alio got a manar, of G000 acres,
ar moe.

Although Joachim Gaillard did not receive his grunt'™ of 600 scres in
*Jamestown Precinet” until Oct. 1687 (und was reported by a refuges in Boston
1o have gone o Carolina that year with his family), the early reconds give usa
Teeling that his son Bartholomes muy have wrrived several years earlier to begli
“u settloment” of the French on a 8000-acre tract, east of the Broneaus,
Chastaigners, and Gignilliats, south of the Boyds, northesst of LeBas, betwoen
the Echuu'™® and Wambaw Creek. both of which mun north into Santee, Yet,
records have not surfaced to show any of these Gaiflards (n London, nor
denization or nuturalization date for Rartholomew who was o large landholder,
wrveyor, Indian trader, held several provinclal offiees, and never was chal-
benggeed for voting “illegally.” (Where are the rest of our recards?)

The Lords, in London, probably did not intend that the French #migris be
given swampy, Mood-prone, unprodoctive lands, but the warrants were being
issted to “refugess” by English of fictals in Charles Town who must have known
that o few years in Santer Swamps would decimate the numbers of the French
Calbvinists, mainky from cithes and on the uplands or seacoasts of France,
und Jessen the political theeat both to the other Dissenters and to the Anghicans
alrewdy setthed here Certainly relugess in London were advised that deniza-
Hmmpdﬂur.mﬂmwvﬂﬂhhwmnm&hﬂlm
buy land in the British “plantatbons” and most of them rushed to secure these
letters before they wiled

1t is doubstful that Madeleine Chardon and Louls Pasquersan were still in
London oo June 24, 1656, bul, if they were, they would surely have attended the
haptism of Pierre 19 gy of Pierre and Madeleine Pasquereay Favean-
nier, al which Fierre Pasqueresu (either the childs grandfather or grest-
grandfather) und Madeleine's sister Anne Chardon were the

This is the first news we have had that Anoe, another of the twenly-two
Chardons, had arrived in London. After the joint wedding on June 7, 1865, of
the two Chardon sisters to the two Houssaye brothers™ in the Protestant
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quﬂuﬂmmﬂuﬂmhdhﬁtﬂuﬁhhnhdbwhﬂﬁ,ﬂ

o inore when, in 1681, her bushand, Claode Houssayve, and his

ehikdren by Claude mﬁ:(mlﬁ quhp&ﬂilz
Wi,

lsane, baptized aid butied 16658, Anna, baptized 1669 and died Fierre,

haptized 1671 and buried 1672; Jean, baptized 1672 and baried 1676, Anne,

WMMMWMWIWLIM bnpﬂpli-l:d

hﬂmﬂmﬂﬁﬂ "I'hﬂlﬂlhlﬂ'h-, Feb. 15,

0T
1683, hmﬂhmmhﬂmmh hn:mmt

mmﬂwmm:m in Toum, Ind
Juerpues Leclerce and Murie Morin, and seems to have fled with him, in 1685, 10
Halland. where we find her, at The Hague, on Nov. 18, 1700, marrying her
MMtH#MMthﬂWHﬂMH
Houssavie Amonnot ™ Anne Chardon children ' Anne and Jean

h llﬁ.*ﬁht.ﬂﬂﬂrﬁp
mmmmm Faget. However, her young son

ﬂnﬁwhﬂhﬂnwﬂthﬂmwﬂﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂ
1688; he then married, in 1604, Jeanse Breton, who had been baptized n the
Pratestant Temple of Tours in 1672 but who had, with her parents & and
Charlotte Besnard Breton, become o “wew Cathalic convert” their seven
children wers ull baptized, s Tours, as Catholics, between 1695 and 1705, a
ﬁmdhﬂpﬂwwﬁ-wﬁ]mmm&m

Herwever, her davghier Anne Chardon Houssayve Faget had begon o new
life in Enigland. Her husbsn revetved dentzation on Apr. 8, 1657, and she, with
haet son Estiente, now St ‘worn mache dentzens on Aug, 19, 1688, On Jan,
21, 16658 /90, ber som bor it Tours, and her hushand, Stephen Faget,
hﬂtﬂﬂﬂmmﬂﬂllnﬁldmyhﬁ.mhﬂ!mhhdﬂﬁ'
applying for etters of naturalization '™

‘When Marie- Anne, "™ the dungliter of Estienne and Anne Chardon Faget,
was baptized, oo Aug 17, 1657, the marmine wis Madeleine Pastjueresu
Fauconnier. On Dee. 5, 1688, Pierre Fauconnier and Marthe Mingon (Des-
M]mﬂepﬁpumﬂﬁm'“miﬂﬁm
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Faget Marguerite Pasquereau, s sister of Madeletne Pasquerean Fauconnier,
vn-hhlnuhuwhﬂhrﬂﬂnﬂqlhhﬂhm.mﬁprﬂ.tMul
ber nephow, Etienne Fanconnier, " ulong with his parrain Estienne Faget, On
May 15, 1660, Jeanne Clardon™ was godmother of lsaac Faget.™ the thir-
teenth child of ber sister Anne.

Soan alter 1685, there srrived in London, No# Houssaye's sistor, Marthe,
danghter of No& and Marguerite Duviau Houssaye, widow of Jean Dufour, '™
and her daughter Jagquine (or Jeanne) Dufour, who, bowever, did not make
their témeinages until Jun. 11, 1687, Her son, Noi Dufour, one of her twolve
children, hod married, in 1685, Marie Anne Foissin, a sister of Elias Foissin of
Caroling, and had remaised in France, ™ probably beeoming o “bad Catholic”
bait u rloh banker in Paris. The baptismal records al the Threudneedle Stroet
Church show w that many of No# Housaye's Dufour relatives had reached
Lamndon as well a4 his inother-in-law “Madame the widow Blondeau,”

Besides two sisters, at lewst two of Madeleine Chardon's brothers and her
withowed mother took refuge kn Londos, but posibly too late to soe her, and her
children, one lust time, before they siled away forever. Her brothes, Pierre,
baptized in Tourson Mar. 19, 1656, and naturalized in London on Apr. 8, 1687,
may have lieft soon for Boston where his earbier trainiog in @ Paris bank enabled
him to sequine o fortune. Her brother Danied, baptized in Toors on July 5, 1650,
in the naturalization list wlo on Apr, 8, 1657 (where his name s spelled
“Chardin”)," may huve rematied in London to take care of their mother, if he
is the “loving friend” mentioned by Andrew Mayer in his will of 1082

“Jeanne Chardon, veuve d'Tane,” the former Jeunne Huberson, by then
ahout T0 years obd, the mother of Isase's twenty-two dead or scattered children,
stated an Sept. 3, 1689, at the Threadneedle Street Church, that she had made
her témoinage™ belore young Pierre Fanconnier, who, as we know, had
married the davighter ol two of her lint cousing. It would seem that a copy of the
baptismal secord of twenty-two children in the Register of Baptisms of the
Hﬂm-muﬂﬂﬂmhdfunﬁnuuhulumwrnmhﬂiﬂlhﬂﬁd
she was a Protestant, but she could not have known that this Register had been
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These tiree or four years in London appear to have been the best years of
Madelsine Churdon’s life — the most exciting, and, oven with four little boys,
b smost carelsoe. She was French, young, healthy, therefore, obviously charm-
ingg. She was surrounded by sparkling people from Touraine, Poitou, Anjeu,
Aunis, Saintonge, snd Angouléme, o people who remembered their ancient
troubadour tradition and the times of twir Elennor, Countess of Poitou and
Agguitaine, Queen of France, snd luter Queen of England, and her Plantagenet
sutis (even then long in their tombs ot the Abbey of Fontevrault, near Tours.
which the Charduns must have visited on holidays, just as we do today), and
remembered her famous court at Poitlers where the Poitevins, Angevins,
Bretons, and their neighbors were tuught to laogh at trouble, to write poetry, to
sing, and to practice courfoivie. She was a city-girl, o product of France's
powerlul Bourgeoisle, now in a city, hardly as sophisticated, but larger and
maore dynamic than Toun '

Yed, we urge b on!l We are thankful that she gave up the merry life of
seventeenth century London and left her myriad of cousing, her mother,
brothers and sisters, for & rough voyage and journey to & spot in ~Jamestown
Precine, "™ wrrounded by whispering pines and moss-covered ouks, Indians
from the Atlantic bays and from the new Charles Town on Oyster Point, &
growing village just o few years ol bo a spot oo the treacherous Santee, where,
not yet but Later, there would be o dependable Ferry to the north hank, operated
successively by the Galllards, the Skrines,*® the Le Nuds, und the Gourding, that
woubd connect with the traily 1o western Indian settlements and to the older
Enalish tow in northern colonies; 1o spot where she would, at fint, have few
of the “amenities” — only 4 minister, the Fev. Pierre Robert, living on part of
the Bruneau place, snd & dogtor, Dr. lsssc Dejean, living next door o old
Monsieur Joachdm Guillard at the bost landing, and one super-marchit run by
Monseor de La Salle near the house of that old Squire trom Poitoy, Monsieur
Arnaud Bruneau de la Chaboissiere and his son, Paul, Siear de Rivedoay, born
in La Aochelle

Why we are thankiul she sccepted this challenge is very casy to guess. Only
i this lonely, remote, intensely rural, most unlikely spot could she have met the
young, healthy, well-born, ambitious, energetio bachelor, who spoke excellent
French and pussable English. who shared her religious faith and cultural
heritage, who could handle horses, guns, and bosts, and, most important of all
who wis destined th beeome her socond hushand. the step-futher of her had
litthe bows, and the ancestor of all of us, her hundreds of descendants, remaining
in Caroling.

HM“HMMHMHMHMHM“HIHH
U8 Fyen “Skrine” may have hees Huguenot or Flemish. varims “Skeeine” and “Sorine”

appear in the Loodlon eecueils lnitg ssturulieed slmg with the French. As fur s Unow, this name
buss mint b irured
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LAURE LICHERE

Sy name s Laure Lichére and | come from Anduze, o town in the
department of Gard, province of Languedoc (smethern France)

* In France Lam a student at the Université Paul Valéry of Mostpellier; there
1 major in English, But | have spent this vear | 1955-1986) at Davidson College,
North Caroling, as an international student on scholsrship,

Part of my activities in the United States bas been to do research on the
Huguencts in the Carolinas, at the time of their sttlements, and on their
descendants. This ressarch has been done for the purpose of welting a thesis
required to ohtaln my fourth year degree at university (Maitrise).

I mysell come [rom a Huguenot family, whine members apparently re-
mained in France, although we found in the Proceedingy of the Huguenot
Society of London a Nicholus Lichére, buried in the County of Surrey, Great
Britain.

There is kn my family country house, which has been in my family for seven
centuries, in the small hambet called Aspéres, about five miles [rom Anduze, a
secred place hidden in the wall, where my sncestors wed to hide their Bible so.
that the Dragoons of the King would not be sble to discover they secretly
remaived Protestants.

My little brother and | have been baptized and huve had our Communion in
the Protestant (Huguenot) Church of Anduze. My big brother remalis an
ﬂhbu.mdh:mhphdphﬂlﬂlmﬂwmﬂﬁtﬂlﬂu?dﬂur
grandparents, both Protestants though they de not go to church (which b
oommon in France), would like their grandsons and
mmmm.dﬁ;mnm-unhm
proven that Protestants, when they marry Catholics, have Catholic children

My purents are both doctors. My big brother is studying in s school at Brest,
paid by the army, to become an engineer. My little brother is still in high school
My mether's name ls Mireille Lichére (formerly Charlin, born in 1936, my
Fathet's name ks Jacques Lichére, born in 1934 in Anduze in the hoose he sill
lives 1. My eldest brother's name b Jean Lichére, born in 1064 in Montpellier:
and my little brother, Frangois Lichéee, was born in Alés in 1968, 1 was born in
Montpellier (Héranlt) in 1965 André Gide. o Protestant writer of prominence
WS Iy nnoestor.

Hore is the stary o the French girl who came to Charleston to research
abouit the Huguenots in South Carolina. Thanks to M. Martha Buens who
helped me a bot, and 10 Beverend Philip Bryant of the French Protestant
Church of Charleston.

Laure Lichire




"BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE MANIGAULT FAMILY"

nmm:lnummn mmumnnsnm Hiver
Manning, South Carolins

Fart I Charlotte Druyton Manigsult Benhow, & vigneite.
Part 11 The 1566 Manigault manuscript,

PART |

CrasLorre Dnavron Masocaue Besmow

(Aw llll"'h'r
Cuovise Ricyanpsos CLank

lﬁ;uhﬂhhhm&dﬂhfﬂin;uhlnfmnw
matscript titled “A Brief Account of the Manigault Family.” The original
manseript, from which sin and nine sre unsccountubly misiig, is in the
possesston of Mrs, ‘Ervin Bruce, 3 Manigault descendant who lives in
Manning, South Carolina. Mrs. Bruce i s member of our Huguenot Soclety and
her late mother was & danghter of Charlotte Drayton Manigault Benbow.
Charlotte was a daughter of Henry Middleton Manigault and his wife Sasan
Middbeton Lining, ufﬁwhmﬂuﬂhﬂnﬂuﬂhwh'njuurrmtm
and i March 16, 1006

Chatlotte Manigault married William Washington Benbow, » widower, of
Clarendon County, Sauth Carolina, after the desth on November 20, 1863, of
his [irst wife, Rebecen A, Hilton. William and Rebeeca had three children, not
otherwise concerned in this vignette of Charlotte. William and Charlotte had
thirteen children. After these, mostly daughters, grew up and had lamilies of
their owe, Willism Washington, generally known as "Wash™ Benbow, and wife
Charbatte woulil make extended visits from time to time with the families of
vheir daiighters living in the community. Mrs, Broce's mother, Liliun Benbow
Ervin (1879-1941), was ane of the daughters. That {s how the mapuscripd i
thought 1o huve wound g and has remained i the Ervin family these past
eighty yean

It was thought by some of hes descendants that Charlotie hersell prepared
the manuseript but teete is v prool of this or good reason to conclude that she
did Obwiousky, the dociment was propared by some knowledgeable member of
the Manigault family or someots who hud scoess to the family records as the
date and hour of birtle and deaths ure shown. The manuscript itself contains no
clue ti the identity of its aothor or date ol preparation tor have in one
mhﬂﬂmmﬁ-mﬂpd.hﬂr 1 peew, the words
“at the present tme (1806) ~ And the manuseript ends so abriugtly there s no
wiry o tell whether originally it consisted of more than twelve puges Tt does end
with a picturesque litthe diagrim or sketeh showing the grographical location of

10w
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the Tﬂymmdﬂnmhlﬂmﬂhidm:ﬂ.nﬂlhuﬁmhwhqﬁ_u
ol about the vear 1682 1n the period of time covered by the manuseript
Charbotte’s nume and marriage are ot mentioned.

Willizm Wathington Benbow, Charbotte’s hushand, was my great-uncle and
1 share pride in Charlotte Manigault's contributson to the history and well-being
of Clarendon County by marrying one of it citizens, and coming here to make
bt permanent home. Many of the County's promisent citizens are among her
descendants. And it has been for me, serving as | do on the Membership
Cammittee of the Huguenot Society, a distinct pleasure und satisfaction to have
personally assisted twenty-nine of Charlatte Benbow's descendants with thelr
stccessful applications for membership in the Society.

First bried in the Benbow plantation family cemetery at wood's edge near
Surnmerton, Soath Caroling, the site was in Hime reclalmed by forest and swamp
because in the hard yrars followlng the Civil War families were not able o take
care of some ol these burying grounds on lund which had passed out of the
family's ownership. One of the descendunt families of Wash and Charlotte
sontie veary agn had thelr parents’ remains moved to 8 town cometery ot in
Summenton with a splendid gravestone. At that time all that could be foud to
identify the original burial site and the remains of Charlotte were the bras
handles from her casket and her tortoise-shell hair comb.

PART I

To the Editor of Tramactions, July 15, 1986, from (Mrs } Dorothy Ervin Bruce,

Manning, South Carolina

1 have in my posesion & custodisn of family papers a hand-written,
documerit consisting of ten pages ttled A Brief Aceount of the
Family.” This document was in the personal papers of my late
mother, Lilian Benbow Ervin, s daughter of Chardotte Manigault Benbow.
1 hereby give permission for the Society to use this document in any way it
wishes

wanuscript in the posesion of Mrs. Dorothy Ervin Broce, Manning. South
Carulina:

Brief Account of the
Manigault Family

Gabriel Manigault was & Country Gentleman of Auniv in the neighborhood
ol Rochelle in France, who possessed Lands in or near the Pariches of La Jarrie,
Montroy, snd Saint Medard.

Pierre and Gabriel Manigault were hiv sons.

Plerre Munigault was born about the year 1884, Gabriel was two years
vounger. They being Protestants, left thedr Father wha was a Catholie (It s
wmmmwmmmmmmﬂm




108 TRANSACTIONS

Revocation of the Edict of Nantes. Plerre was then ubout 21 years of uge They
went to England where what money they had was soon spent and they were
Induced tormburk from England to Americs, and aerived in Charleston, Sa Ca.
Mot having been oducated to any business, they wers reduced to great difficul-
tes. and were obliged to apply themselves o different Trades

They first seatled at French Santee, near a Creek which 1o this day is called
Munigault Creek, but they sfterward retarmed to Charkesion, where Pierre kept
u loeliging house, worked as a Cooper, and sald large quantities of wine, it being
ut that time the custom for families (o parchise theie wine (which was Madira)
ot i bottles, but by the Gallan, out of the Cask. _

I Charleston. Galiclel was killed by & full From the top of & house, He had
tuken to the husiness of s Carpenter, which sccounts for the accident. The death
dﬁ“hﬂmﬂ.mﬂhﬂ#ﬂ-hm-ﬁt.ﬂ
I
Her maiden name was Judith Gitton, and she came to Carolina in 1685 (The

ton 2Tth April 1653.) Vide Judith Manigault's Letter. Hor beothers Peter
and Louis Gitton & Mother were also of the party. Her el s e
aged 46 yean, leaving two children, vie
Gabriel borm op 21st April 1704, _ s
Judith Manigault's death, Pierre Manigault married in 1713 Anne
liedd in 1726, aged sbout 40 years. Pierre Munigault died himself
{the

Decemnber 1729, aged 65 yes
daughter of Pierre & Judith Manigault) married in
of Hedford in England, who was Captain of & Vessel He
nil left by her, six children, vie: Mary, Elizabeth, Willim, Peter,
Notiee the Graves of Elizabeth & Gabriel Banbury, South
Philip’s Church, 2 or 4 feet from the structire ) "

Judith Manigault wos afterward married o socond time 1o Themas Witter
(or Whitter) a Planter of James Island who died befeire her. She died Septomber
5th, 1778,

Gabriel Manigault was educated o Merchant, and passed the whole of his
life in Charkston (the place of his Nativity) escept a short time, which he
devoted to a voyage to the West Indles, when he was sbout 21 years of age, as
Saper Cargo to & Vewel, Cabriel Masigaull marcied 26th Apeil 1750, Anne
Ashby (daughter of Joln Ashby] who was born 10th November 1705. He died at
10:30 a.m. on Sth June 1781, aged 77 vears and 1 meo wnd his wite died 24ih
April 1782, nearly of the wme age. _

They had but one child, vie: Peter Manigault, born in Charleston, at § pom.
Sundday October 10th 1731 — whe was educated 1o the Law. He married on Sth
June 1755, Elizaboth Wragg, (daughter of Joseph Wragg. an eminenst Merchant
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of Charleston. N B Notice the name of Joseph, now introduced and hereafter
i thee fumaily from Elizabeth Wrage's Father. ) She died at 4:15 p.m. Friday 19th
February 1773, aged 56 yoars & 6 months. He died himself in England {whither
he went for the benefit of his declining health) during the lives of lis Parents,
12th Nevember 1773

mmwmmmmmmwmmam
namely, Judith, Peter & Elizabeth, died very and he left at his death
four, ummmnm:m Ist May 1THS, Marguret
lzard (daughter of Halph and lﬂwinrd,d&ahmﬂrulﬂdlmrdﬂn
York) He died in Philadelphia from the effect of a Parslytic Steoke, 4th
November |54

Anme born Sth October 1762 married st the age of 20 to Thomas Middleton,
Esqr. of Charleston.

Jersepehs banrns st 7200 pom ¥0th Ovctober 1763, [married] at Middleton Place,
Ashhey River, Maria Henrletta Middieton, the eldest Duughter of Arthur
Middleton, Esqgr. She died (from the effects of & swwcond miscarriage] 14th
January 1791, at 9 am. al the early age of 18 yeurs and pear siv months. He
m-mmhﬂmmmmMnmmi
by her beft muny children. He died 5thof June 1843 Henrletta, born 215t April
1768, mirried Nathaniel Hevward Faqr who became & wealthy Planter of
Caroling,

Page 6 missing

Fage 7 is taken up with the continuation of a letter apparently copied from
an oeiginal letter received by Peter Manigault, date missing but obviously after
December 1754 wheen Peter had returned from London to Charleston, from a
friend, Fobert Jaussen (or Jamsen), of London, In this levter, continued to page
H,kh{rimdin[umi’gmlhuhdrhmmmhhmﬂhwﬂuhh
“Young Lambert s married 1o 8 French Rifugie & Gendve, with about 30
thousand pounds fortane,” and had left Sie John Lambert's howsehold to st up
for bimmsell, At the bottom of page T is o notation that “Sir John Lmbert wasa
Banker in Paris, and Peter Manigault had a Letter of Credit upon him during
his visit theee in 1753, and became well aequainted with his family.”

The lower part of page 8 begim & copy of a "Grant of Pew 20, St Philip’s
Charch Charles Town to Peter Manigault, 17 Auggust 1724, Page 9 bs misiing,
Page 10 completes the deed of grant of Pew Numbet 20 and contains & list
copled of the (1724) signatures of




bl Meniah. he Ttk of Chsio Mgl Thomon
lunigault Pew was retained in the Family until 1561 when in Decembor of that
year it perished in the ever memoruble Conflagration which placed in ruins, so

enact period, and ugain it was the anly record we possessed. bearing reference 1o
them whilst vot treading European Soil, and prior to their Embarkation for

How long the Manigaults remained in England after that, we know not.
Gabeil [sic] Manigavlt (Grand Son of Gabriel Manigault the Merchant) to whom
we are indebted for neurly our entire family Statistics, informs us that his Great-
Grand Father (Plerre Manigault the Huguenot) came to this about
AT 1692 This he notes with his usual care in 1702 infarming s alo that Mr.
Thomuas Horry tells him he possesses the spot of Land on Sanitee River which was
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froem the presence of ministure houses with smoke blowing from chimneys,
wsthed Tidyman and Thomas Horry on the sketch ]




BEFORE AND AFTER 1685 EARLY LIFE AND LETTERS OF
FRENCH HUGUENOTS OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA

MamiLys V. ScHuLes®

The French Huguenot endowment 1o the thriving life of day
mmmnﬂﬂhmmm h.ﬁMﬂ:lﬂ
cultural prosence, but unified in the French Huguenot Chureh o Church
Street, which uppears, at first glance, 1o be the unique visble remnant of o
siteable seventeenth-century tmmigration b this coastal ity

The church is open segularly on weekdayy ot times designated on o placard
affized to the door. Virtually every tourlst 1o downtown Charleson sames by
the church, memmhMmMM
Even independent inevitably pas the chisrch and its cemetery, bocated
In close prowimity bo historic Dock Stroet Theatre, which fuces it aeroms Church
Street. Normally they stop lang enough 1o read the impressive dates on door

. al or esthetic importance, or photographing
an of the Gothic stricture. As they have in the past, historians spemd
lengthy periods of time studying extant church records, wriking aceounts which
then appear in scholarly journabs or books. There is almost no study of the
original colonies of the United States that does not inchide o reference to the

Thus, the church s an in foous and Importast to Chatleston’s
attractivenes to tourists in sl an well as 1o scholurs and other specialists.
For many, It epitomizes the indefinable charm that hawnts “the Holy Gity

But the French presenes in South Caroling, though not continuous, has o
history of more than 400 years. Sl Catholic or already secretly converted,
the: Hugnenots in France by establishing them in colonies in the New Warld.
Following Coligny’s plan, settlement in North Americn was made z
wﬁruum;:nmm!mmw :
Carnlina, Though Port Reyal is found on toduy s mags, that settlemsent
fuiled, and the few survivors returned to Franee. A secand expedition, sent out
frous France in 1564, landed at some distance from e place where the former
culuny had setthoc. 1t iy variously attributed to Captain Bené de Laodonniére, a

repsicspoprtou bnag by opogngtingriognd oo

d the name, ar to Joan dhuring st visll, i i
"Carolus” (in honor of Charles IX) was bestowed on the region This seeond
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dlmmmmﬂﬂhﬂuﬂulﬁﬁ-hﬂhﬂrihmlh
mmmﬂhmmﬂﬁthMmhm
The important French Huguenot immigration of the last third of the seven-
mhuﬁwmmﬁﬂmduthmﬂthﬁdﬁﬂrmh
IHI‘.HI!' mmmwm i EIHI
eacellent prospects for their colonization efforts, came to Charleston in three
different grougn during this period: smong the immigrants who came o the
mmmdmmrmmmulmwmmm
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1 TIAMSACTIONS
hmup-d-muﬂhhﬁuﬂdhﬁm

i deiss ports, un portugais, st une ble appellée Bermoude,
FAngleterre pour racommuoder notre vadses, i cause d'une grande tem-
Péte o mlﬂﬂtm mal traités *

Having endured the boss of all their money cocasionsd by the mpeisoniment
of the scoundrelly sea-captain and the selure of theie ship, the group with great
difficulty procured pussage on another vessel and resamed thedr forney.

Apris notre arshvie en Caroline nous avens soulfert toutes sortes de man,
nodre Irisre alné mourdt un an et demi apris notre wrrivie ici d'ane G,

n'Hant pas uecoutumé so racde travall o m%ﬁhm&m
vus depuls notre sortie de France en toute wete o affliction, on maladie.
peste, fumine, pavuvret, travailler blen rudement. | ai bion 46 dans ce pais
ﬂtﬂﬁh-ﬂnﬂ:ﬂhmﬂgﬂhMih berre comame une
esclave, ot méme [al blen passé trois ou qualre snndes avant d'en ayoir
gutad je voulus

Judith Giton concludes her letter with an invocation which churacterizes the
mentulity of the Hugnenot refugees who fled 1o Charbeston:

ﬂhthhHw’bﬂhml*ﬂnh‘wmrl toutes sortes
d'épreuves. Jo crois que si je voulois voun Faire un détail de toutes nos
hﬂwknmwﬂtﬂnﬂiwﬂhmmpﬁdﬂm-n
changd mon sort & un phis heureus, ghoire ol en soit rendus.

This graciously expressed Htinwmmmfmnudm
for those French Huguenots who, in exchange for pasage and Land g
mﬂm_mﬂ-mmd"mm wnel oyl fon
Hritish ctown Large Fortumes weee hﬂﬁdhhnﬂn‘hﬂwmﬂlﬂ?h

Wlamigault's betbes appears i Puilnil Bistsry ihhit Mugrernof Erndgration fo
ﬂ.m mmummmamm
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indign and rice, the cultivation of which was clasely tied to the development of
slavery before the end of the seventeenth contury * Judith Giton us widew ol
No# Bover, later married Pierre Manigault. Their succesors would emergo as
extraor inarily infloential planters and politiclans whose phenomenal wealth
MMinhnﬂhﬂhfﬂ#MMﬁﬂiﬂﬂﬂdﬂ'

There are few other documents in French to comphement Juidith Glion's
letter. These are wills, contracts, and entries in family Bibles almeost exclusively.
{The Crottet Manuscripts, a valuable seventeenth-century eollection new in the
possession of the Chardesion Lilieary Society, comist of parish records of
Protestant churches of Pom and other French towns. ) Everything contributed
ta the denise of the French languuge in Charleston and its fute was sealed by the
end of the wventeenth century. The Huguencts had been the reclplents of
generous land grants equal 1o those given to the English setthers. Thelr seme of
gratitude, which woald influence them to become fuithful subjects in every
respect, wis seconded by the knowledge thal, possessing 'ﬂl&rﬁﬂ
denization, persons of French binth could not imsure the bequesthing of land 1o
their hetrs without becoming nuturalived citizens, nor could they ressonably
expuct to vote, hold office, and take thetr places among the English gentry of
couniparable wealth.

The recollection of their bitter persecution and their complete isolation
{rom Fronce bessened still further any desire to eetain and foter ise of the
French language. There is no weltten scoount of their literature or schools, and
traddition eontributes nothing to spport the beliel that there were any French
sechoals { with the exoeption of peivate French boarding and day schools for the
upper eluses). Hugoenots brought few books with them and produced nothing
of @ Wterary nature after their arrbval

Although Charleston very eapidly attained o “standard of scholarship
higher than any other city on the continent,” this reputation sus made on the
buasis of numbers of young men sent o Exgland to read law and, toa much lesser
diegree, lterature.” The early instruetion of children of the lunded gentry was
nneally Why.hmlnlhhun.fﬁu%ﬂlﬂﬁhﬂhrhh
weveral legacies were desiggned to provide education to children of the poarer

* Futher, 12020 Based on his examination u.n-?u-u-u:-.ﬂ 'f: m:.-d-
e seventacelh ed broth ot
Hugmemets wene
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d-}mmhhthﬂdﬂnﬁduﬂmm
&nhmirh&t century was of courss in English. "The can-
thﬂﬂ-jruﬂ’_‘rqwh. ﬂnﬂﬂmﬁpﬂhmﬂmhmﬂ

e ...wm e ,,.,...,ﬂ-ﬂ P
¥ va an lnvestigation
historieal it ol the same 10 show the mutual infhaence apon the final
this investigation, Primes list of Huguenat g
To mrym L names from
:mu::lthufurtﬁf mm:ﬂlhwhmmhu&i
approvimately 60 family names, : ically, he sets up two
unimm.mm wﬂﬁy pnuu:hﬂm‘mhhuthu
“present pronunciation mmmmmmm
bied, lmﬁﬁﬂnmﬂﬂwﬂw markings, he
approvimates nineteenth-century prosumcis-
tiom af each name; in o fourth column he nobes “modiflcations.  Based on this

¥ Primeey, 855

LIRS PT on aam et i
P b mmﬁmma ummp'
w Hugueniit Society, T8 (16741, 149, valuabde also
m el eulbural stusdy, O agricubre. s Hq:—nud'
*Hﬁ-r.l =
ey ‘!\uﬁmuhm » Promiseiation,” in 'MLA, IV, 3
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comparative study, he concludes that “with few exceptiom the proper names
huve retained theie Freach forms” — one infers be is alloding 1o spelling — and

are “to all intents and purposes French "1 He lists 10 instances of change of
vonio secent. nine of which are from the last syllable in the original Freach to
the first in modern Charkeston English: Bonnetheun, Collings, De Saussure,
Girardoau, Marie, Mellichamp, Prioleau, Poyas, Simons, Tresevant. More
significant 1o Primer are several “transformations”™ Couturier > [Kutrit) De
Sausire = [Desosur]; Doussaint > [Divtsent], or [Daksent); Gourdin >
[Gurdain]/; Huger > [Judehi} Legare > [Legril Foyas = [Paijos] (p 229)
The remainder of Primer s study, ostensibly based on late seventeenth and early
righteenth-century French wills and contructs preserved in the cite's archives.
is of & learned and theoretical nature necessarily limited to conecture and 1o
semarks on geweral histotical trends in pronanciation. witheut emgilrical reler-
ence 1o the French texts cited.

While Primer had the advantage of conducting his study st o period only
two hussdredd years removed from the arrival of the Hugoenots in Charleston, be
lacked the means of elassifyimg and recording sounds available to lioguists who
investigute such questions today, His verifiable observations (e.g., “The proper
nutme Prioleau is here commonly pronounced Prelo,” p. 2321 are in reference to
proper names o are based on sounds which, be says, both the English and
Huguenots brought with them. Primer scknowlediges the highly conjectural

dhhﬂrﬂmﬂmﬂhunﬁ!ﬂhﬂﬂﬂr‘ﬂhﬂﬂﬂlﬂhﬂ
rpsestion to attempl to trace the mutual influence which bwo languages may
have exerted apon each other, u it s often uncerain just what the native
development would have been without the sid of foreign influence” (p. 2311
Primer's methodology is not adequate Tor o contemporary lingulstie analyses,
hﬂhhhlﬂuﬂn;lnmﬂtﬁnmhﬂrhmhlbtmndlﬂd

.Mdl'llr-lh' how his the Huguenot religious hesitage sustained bsell sinee
Judith Giton and her countrymen, seeking religioos freedom, came to Charles-
ton In the [7th century® The French Huguenot Chureh was founded by the
French refugees who arrived in 1680 on the Richmond; only one other church
st Philip's Episcopal) can claim s old o foundstion in & city noted for i
numerous historie howses of worship. ' The liest buibding to occopy the site was
bl im 1657 At the perind, boats could be moored very near the church, Every
Lored's Day, Huguenots living up Cooper River came down on the morning ebb
tide. ket their boats at the nearby docks, and worshipped most of the day with

*'I“ﬁlt Iﬂliﬂﬂhh“hﬂhﬂihmﬂwhh
I'rhﬂ‘l..n'lih.
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their Chrleston co-redigionists. When, in 1602, e Gouncil of the Provinee —
i & mave designed 10 inconvenience the Huguenots — ruled that all Charkes
Tﬂﬂ:hﬂdﬁﬂlﬁhﬁﬂum“mﬂﬁm PR iang
ivisibosyont o fulige o ol R B
anxions e 10 effend their industrinus and productive settlers. thos worthies
rulesd tht “for the convenience of such worshippers they begin teir Divise
wotshigs earlier or later as the tide serves, in which we woold not have them
enubestedd, "1 The first two pastors, the R Florent Philippe Trouillard and the
The first strocture weathered the fie of 1740, bt its earliest records of
leﬂﬂhﬂﬁ hﬂﬂhﬂﬁhihhﬂdw
mermber, during the conflugration. The desteuctive Hive of 1706, which started
nearby, rged unchecked for houn, finally necessitating the bloving up of the
buildieg and leading 1o the rventusl g of church members whe
waorshipped, by invitution, at the Congregatio .

1508 1 1815, _

 Older members sill gatheresd for services in Fressch. bt without a sorman
1 u discours in French would scarcely hay . A
congregatlon, preaching in Englisl
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the arly Huguenots und their pastors. At the {all of Charleston in 1865, the
Henry Erben tracker organ narrowly escaped the hamds of the Union widiers
andd s today one of few such instromemts in opetion. Serviving church reeords
ﬂhmﬂm{ﬁtdmuﬂbﬂ]r%hmmw
in & bank vault lor safety, have never been recovered

Besitles betng damaged by shellfiee during the war, the church, in 1865
having been the site of the inaugural meeting of the Huguenot Society of 5. 2,
ws veasly dernolished in the sarthquake of 1856, A benefactor, Charles Lanier,
s Hugoenol of New York. provided funds for restovation, but a natienal
financial eriaks alimost foreed the permanent closing of the church in 1589, The
seemingly inevitable was averted when this sole remaining Huguenet charch in
Amierien wis declared o national Hoguenot shrine. Since 1900, il has been
internationally recognized as such Its memorial plagues provide the vistor a
veritable Who's Who of American Huguenols: Elias Boudinot, first Director of
the U 8. Mint; Pierre Robert, {ira minister at the Fronch Santes wttlenent;
Alexander Humilton, soldier and patriot and descendant of the Fawcette family,
Frincts Marion, South Carolina’s fumed “Swamp Fox™ of the Amerioan Revo-
Tuthion, Matthew Fontaine Maury, soeanographer, whose fumily established the
memorial plaques; Henry Laurems, president of the Continental Congress: John
Laurons, Genernl Washimgton's envoy to Louls XVI; Edmund Ravenel, ploneer
South Caroling conchologist; George Washington, descended from Gubriel de
Micon, Virginia Huguenot, Sidney Lanior, Georgia poet and musician, whose
Hugnenol ancestor Jerome Lanier composed music for the court ol Quesn
Elimabeth 1. Among the 150 0r so there commemarated are forebears of fumilies
which today Mourish as the active leaders of the Charleston community: the
Ravenels, major political forces in local and state government, the Marsigaults,
owners and operators of the two city newspapers. the Gaillards, for whom thee
municipal suditorium is named.

Toduy the French Huguenol Church is once again comstituted as » con-
gregation und continues to use the historic lurgy. ** For more than 30 years, a
service in French has been conducted on or about the anniversary of the Edict
of Nantes. promulgated April 13, 1508, Representatives of the Church and of
the Hugnenot Society of South Caroling are members of the Huguenot Herltage
Commemorative Committer of South Caroling, which had organized during
14485 & year-long series of re-enactments, toum, art exhibits, lectures, religious
services, und meetings to mark the tricentennial of the Revocation. " Delega-

ol the church moder the Rev. Hotest L Olivers ocourted en the theee
of its Fmnding sl i rreorded i Tranactions of the Huguensd Socieiy of

program, 1w grateful 1o thit Rer. Flilip C Bryamn,
pivetwinl de gmimtumn in my
sty of Charlestom, the
Callege of Charlton : i
by tn cknowdedge the genemes sl cordial ssisanoe of M Edmond A Boos ol the L
el Libwary
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THE AMIDON FAMILY
Hocen L. Asinds”

mmAmMMru-ﬁgudmmmwhmmm
wﬁnhhhﬂ.i.ﬂmﬂmwﬂﬁﬂ!ﬂmﬂhhﬂmﬁdqﬂiﬁ.
Mumélimhhm.mhmﬂnm&-’[‘mmﬂrﬁd
Sabem, 1634-1650 Roger Atmedowne received 4 acre of “the manh & meadow
lands. . . “ The date was October 5. 1837
(1) ROGER AIMEDOWNE b ® d: Nov, 11, 1673, Rehoboth, MA.
Thlhn-lpulﬂqtthﬁtﬂrmmﬂaduﬂmdmrmdmmlﬂfﬂtm
Fgﬂrmhqﬂuhdmﬂmnmmm“dm
mbdon. ~ Amiden” |s used becauss this spelling may more noarly correspond 1o

ogr: historic and phonetic origins than the other two. Quite sn urray of
ather pousibilities exists as well, uch as- Amadou, Amidou, Amiton, Amanton,
Amadour among many plousble variants uneovered,

The raeliest fact pssociated with Roger (and there is never variation of the
spelling af his first name) is that be was granted that small parcel of land in
Sabem, Mussachusetts, noted above. At a meeting the 25th of the 106h moneth™
in the year 16372

Teadition has it that Roger Amadowne was a French Huguenot, whe, after
the revoeation of the Edict of Nantes, wis compelled to flee from Franee;
that ber went to Esgland, where he remained for several yeaty und then
emigratod to America. No informatinn has been obtained concerning the
dute and place of his birth or of his parentage.*

Best's genealogy is undoubtedly better than his grasp of history. The Edict
of Nantes was promulgited by Henry 1V, April 13, 1598 its revocation, October
20 1688, well after Hoger's death.

AMMIDOWN (Amidon) Roger (d 1673) Huguenot reflugee from
Rischelle, France, to Eng., thence to Salem, Mass., oo, 1637, at Weymouth,
LE0, Boston, 1643, Reboboth, 1648, freeman, 1657: recelved land grants
1658, 62, 5 m. Sarsh — (d 1668} m.2d, 1668, Joanna (1842-1711], dau.

* Roger L Amideon is Profess and Chairman of the Degartient of Health Adminbtration,
Schad of Henlth, Ulslversiiy sl South Camilina, anad a wiiith grausration descendant of Roger

T'memw 1K, Semmed Semies, Wil | Salem, hlam 1568
Fugr 102 fmicoliike — LAL 00507}

:MEMMLMI:-#AMIhMHWWH
Porhdunidy. Mbasi (Chbeugne by the sithor, 1004), p. 2 '
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George Harwood, m. Jane — [Harwood appears 1o have been the
first treasurer of the Masachusetts Bay Company — RLAJ

hidau.. M e, e m’mm gy o
s Tole & monograph based on his own notes and tra
(even to Charleston, 'ﬁlﬁﬂ'lﬂi&h&umﬂﬁ_“

%0 lar a3 wscertained, the name in western France, at Nochelle, Bordeaus,

the latter is believed to be the correct French name.*

floger Almedowne, was s shipwright in Weymouth in 1640 and pe
e s T e e D
ings from Warwick, Rhode Island, in 1651 as well,

“Thomsas Py of Weymouth in N E. mukes a [Letter] of Attorney to Mr.
Richard Garrett of Seituate in New England merchant o [fecelve 22
1

ROGER AMEDOWN
b %.d Nov. 11, 1673 in Hehoboth, MA. m. (1) Sarab ? dute *d. Reboboth, June
20, 1668; m. (2) Joannu Harwood, b, 2, d. July 1, 1711 Children in the first
AT '
Elwnezer, As Best notes, “The date of his bieth or death has nat been
found, ™ Nothing more is known of him An Eben Armidown was
advanced maney in King Philip's War?
&mﬁ.hﬂl&llﬁﬂﬂ"ﬁﬁmmhﬁumﬂ.
Lyddia, b. Feb, 27, 1643 ot Boston; no further record
* Frberick Adwma Viekw The Compendinm of Ameviom Gensalogy: First Families of
Amﬂdm%m“ﬂmw : E“r nEs !
~W: mmnmm qmwmhamnwu
& e aw vl g ) d . - 1 m —y _'
Sewatbibridge. i: ey "rw' i Euw-:mmmh'm’- Familly fecord uf mﬁu wanily.
: + M3 a6 July 230, 1541 Cambridge: Judon Wikon and m@;
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Hannak, b Sep, 20, 1652 at Hehoboth and d. there, Sep. 13, 1718 m.
Jetemiah Wheaton, of Rehoboth They had eight children. There is no
record of male descent Eroe the first marriage, and & record of only one
from the second marriage (Best’s numberings are wed hero):
{6] Philip. b Jan. 26, 1670, Rehoboth; d. Mar. 13, 1748, Oxford, MA; m.
{151) Mahitable Perrin, May 27, 1689, Reboboth, b Apr. 30, 1680, Re-
hoboth and d. there July 4, 1669, i2nd) Ithamar Warfield Sep. 16, 1700, b
Mur 28 1676, d 7 '
Children:
- _ First wife
4. Henry, b Feb 8, 1600 (first wife).

Second wife
10, Roger, b, Feb, 6 1702
11 Ichabod, b May, 1704
12 Mary, b Mar. 30, 1706
14 Philip, b 1704
I4. Ephriam, b 1710.
15, Ithamar, b Apr. 25, 1T
16 John, b May 15, 1713
17, Honnah, h. Feb. &, 1717,

Descendants appenr for all of the above, including Henry, this insurlng
continuance of the fumily name. Philip (#6.) moved to Oxford. Mass., in 1717

Surnames most frequently sppearing in The Amidon Family are as follows:
Allen, Bliss, Brooks, Brown, Carpenter, Clark, Day, Field, Hicks, Keep,
Leomard, Lillin, Nichols, Rusell, Stockwell, Stone, Thompson, Walker, and
Whitniey. The largest sumber of individualy were located in Masachusetts und
New York State. As with so many Families, they and their descendants went
westward in substantial numbers.

Huguenol nammes were common in the early settlement of Massachusetts, ws
noted by Baird and Daniels. The families Bernon, Depeus, Germon, Machet,
Mallet Tullean uppear at the time of the Bevocation of the Edict of
Nantes " With them came the Sigourneys, Shumuways, and others. The Osford

Native Americans in King

ter of the firt Peter Shumway or Plerre Chamals,
Evidence of the Amidon family in France is limited. Gurrent research
wuggests that the name may well have been spelled Amadine, Amidou or

® Chimrles W Baind, The Huguemof Emigration to Amenica. Twa Vol (New York: Dodd.
Ml & Cemnpuny. FS551 V. IL pp 14-52 pessim
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Euny-rnnt an individual called “ Amadon” was granted arms in 1612 The
Rietstap citution i
Amiadon LIMOUSIN (An. Mars 1612) D'nzur u b fasce o sirm. de trods

cociilles du meme rangees en chel, e ace. po dlune epee dlurg, poss
enfasce 1

" SOUNCES
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Campasry, 1555
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THE FORNEY (FERNAY) FAMILY
oy

p sailing to Awnerica. He married Maria in

will give the tramlations 1 huve made from the Hegistey

Huges and Guillasme: de Fernay. There isa gap in the lineage after cirea 1546

Since there has never been an article writion about the Forney family in

Transactions, perhaps wome of the deswendants of Jacoh Forney in the

Hugu wwwﬂmﬁﬂﬂhilﬁhmﬁ?h:
Im::pﬂ in with e, .
Vam the daughter

Beneker (b, 1013}, John

R e oo O
S ol Wi e o




RUCELENOT SEsCEETY C0F SORTTH (ZARCHLINA {}xg

Forney wan the danghter of General Peter Forney (b 1750, d. 1834) and Nancy
Abernathy (m. 1783), Ceneral Peter Forney, famous in the Americen Revole-
tiem, was the son of Ceneral Jaeob Forney, Sr. (b 1721, . 1506), who married
Maria Bergner. Both were French refugies and Huguenots. [Hovle Genealogy;
Hucker, Elizabeth Hoyle, Thompson 1835]

Thfnlwhg tmhﬂmwmwimthmm
Imml w, Switzerland The First page is entitled Fand the second page is entitled

| Ferney _ )

Feudal beme deawing its wame from Ferney land in the Land of Gex In
existence since the 12th century, it acquired power three centuries later. To
this family bebongs John, merchant, recetved the B. G, the 12thof June 1451,
free for 2 eouleuvrine from the L. 1497; couneil member 1489 member of
municipal councll 1501, councl] member 1502, orijginator of the branch of
the Lords of Bessinge; property which remained owned by his descendants
uniti] 1644, his brother, named Michael received B G, the | lthof Sep, 1485;
narmed deputy by the Duke and Duches of Savoy and Yeresil the sme year;
Tather af the numed Willkam from the OC 1537, counel] member, 1547, The
won and granedson of this last mamed person senounced the title of pobility.
We misst obte als, Loiils (1752-1829) foundir of o sehoal

Mr Galiffe, in Notices Géndalogiquey [Genealogical teports] s occupied
with this family. | can only ise o small amount of his proof [genealogy]
becaiise they separate especlally at the place whene this family, descended or
nol from the Lordy of Lullin, did not remain Savovard. The Régeste
Clrnevots [Geneva Reglstry | ghves us the oldest information on the Fernay
family, Hugues and Culllsume [William] of Fernay are Hdejussors for the
Count of Geneva between | 128 and 1178 Humbert de Fernay, Lovd of the
Chilteau of Moudon 1233 1240; signed a3 & witnes ot Evian, at a af
1244 bestwoeen the Connib of Savoie and the Bishop of Lausanne — H

de Fernay, Knight, sigied as o witness 1o the dowry division for Agnds de
Faucigny the 20ch of August 1254; — Gérold de Fernay, signed s 5 witnes
o an Act of the 20th of April 1238, — Pierve [Peter] de Fernay, one of the
knights whe took part in the expedition of Flenders and who received a
mundite of payment of subsidies 1o him due te 30th of Sept. 1264; — Jean
dle Fernay, knight, one of the 3 knights lor whom Aymeon, Count of Gepeva,
arders in his will on the 15th of Nov. 1280, the Expedition to the Holy Land.
I [the geneabogist] found (n the Preuvees des Contes de Lyon [Proofs of e
Counts of Lyon] (Archives of the dept of Rbine), Guichard de Fernay,
Canon and Count in 1268 — Mr. Geoflrey de Fernay, Canan and Count in
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1571, mm*mmm:;tmmw
were of our femily,

Here i In s authentie manser how this lamily descends.

L N.N. de Fernay married N. N, who was alio the wife of N, N. de

5 Eumﬂhidﬁumr.mmufﬁ. N, de Fernay) The 21stof May
1342 (Archivis of Thuyset ), it the name of Humbert de Cholay, Lord of
Lullin, be hod entrusted some property at Habéres to Pierre de Ponter

By the will of the 16th of March 1345, Humbert de Choluy, his blood

T Mh%hhﬁnﬁuhﬂﬂ. Hymlmhn-n
HM&W&MIMH N de Fernuy) had us his beie
a N, y) as
hiss blood brother
4 MMMM&M {mdhﬂnurtdu?um

Mhhwwmmﬁnlﬂdﬂ
Mlﬁiﬁmhﬂmhw“
Lﬂnﬂﬂﬂ&mmmﬂﬁnu the chitean of Chutillon in

Funtigny.

5 Humbert de Fernay, mﬂwmﬂmm
Califfe, 1568 1 [the genealogis] find » of this nmmse whe, the 2od
dhhrmumhudm an agreement with Guy and
Ceallroy de mmmm
hmmunummmmmmhhﬂh

B Hodolphe — first, (son of Pierrs de Feruy).

7. Jean — socandly, son of Pietre De Fernay. Jean possessed soccessively or
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simultansously but in rank proceeding from the eldest, the fiefs of
Lullin, Menfarchier, Pont-Baringe. and Cholay. They made an agree-
ment with the abbey of Aulps the 13th of February 1383, Without
Further proof, | think, however, that it i _

the Preuvres des Contes de Lyon [Prooks f Ly
(Archives of the department of Rhiine| as having married Peroontte
Fossitlon (sister of Henriette, wile of the named Plerre de Chatillon de
Michaillel, who was the mother of Nicolette mentioned below. {1 [the
genealogist] Hod a Jean de Fernay, Lord of Lullin who married, contruct
of the marriage 17 Sept. 1999 | Archives Menthon) Jranne, daughter of
Fobert, Lord of Meothon). _

Francobs, thirdly, cutlived his two brothers. Invested with the sforesaid
fhels and chiteaus the 24 February, 1402 [Archives Thuyset), As a result
of a tramsaction the fth of Septermber 1902 (Fiefs), it happened that
Robert and Pierre de Cholay, uncle and nephew, owed im too tributes
us Lord of the Bitie-Cholay. He married, receipts for this dowry the Sth
of June 1384 and 12th of November 1408 (Archives Thuyset), Abeuie,
davghter of Rodolphe de Langin, knlght. The 20th of F 1420
(Archives of Cour), the alorementioned conple with
Henri de Menthon, curator of Guillemette de Langin, his daughter-in-
law, for the inheritinee of Rodolph, He died without an heir and his
property, Hiefs cte. pussed on 1o his sister,

Guillemetie, fourthly. dau. of Pierro de FERNAY, After the death of
Frangods, her brother, shie was recognized us the heir for the above
menationed fiefs on the 11th of December 1420 (Archives Thuyset). She
married Themas de Genive before this last dite. She had us her sole hetr
Cuillaume de Genive listed beluw.

Nicolette de Fernay (davghter of Jean de Fermy who was s of Plerre
de Fernuy) who married the numed Clande Bourgeais, Lord of Vernay.
Cuillsume de Cenéve oo of Guillsumette, daughier of Pieere de
Fernay) Lord of Lullin, Monforchier, sole heir of his mother before May
16, 1420, The fscal procurater of Savoy, basing his devisions o direct
legitimate masouline sccession having signed his allegiance made to
Humbert de Cholay, contended that Lullin and the other fiefs conceded
formerly to Cholay, had fallen from the regular lines of liveoge and
shoubd go 1o the prince. | possess a “vidimus™ of the letters of the 16th of
May 1429 ("vidimus” June 4, 1435, Archives Thuyset) by which the
Count of Sovoy having received production of all the evidences (cited in
this genealogical piece), stating the evident right of Guiflawme to
spccond the aloromentioned mother hersell having suoceeded by
Nodolphe, Jean and Frangois, his brothers. to Pierre, their father, the
latter heir of Nicod and of Humbert de Cholay, his blood brather, who
hael already obtained the rght to dispose withoul any reserve, his
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GENERAL MOULTRIES FINAL VICTORY®
The Reverend Casos Epwasn B Goeany

mmhdMMHﬁuﬂmmMjmﬁ.lﬁhmﬂm
insprirational roading for all patriotic Amerlcans. The eltizens of the American
Calonies possessed a great deal of freedom: Le., Troedom of religion, of assem-
bly, of the press, and of speech. They were, howsver, very upset by burdemome
tanes, taxation without representation, and striet lmitations which had been
imposed upon them by Parlament in the Declaratory Act.!

Some of thelr prominent leaders did sot want separation from England.
John Rutledge, the President of the local Provincial South Caroling Congress,
luter President of South Carolina, lelt this way.® Henry Laurens, of Mepkin
Pluntation, wrote to one of his [riends in England during his imprisonment in
the Tower of Londun during the Revolutionary War that he wept when the
news reached Charlesion about mmhmqmmm
“ e convinced tiat independence was necessary for America's best interests,
be never wavered in his fdelity 10 the caise. ™

When the British government sent a powerful naval armada and troops
against Charleston in June 1776, these patriots decided o fight for their
independenee, General Moulirle, whom we honor today, wheleheartedly de-
dudfumﬂhhdiﬂﬂw#nhmht,nﬂ
Coloned Thomson's Regiment at Breach Inbet, on June 28, 1776, won the fist
devisive victory of that war for America. The news of this successful repulse
muywmmmm&mwmmmm
who had not signed the Declaration of Independence 1o affix their signatures to
this tociment.

In the summer of 1975, & few days in London before our flight back m
America, | visited the famous British Meseum and discovered the echibit of the
American Revilition, opened by the Prince of Wales sarlier in that year. The
exhibhit simply said that & naval dissster occurred st Charleston. | wrote M
Wallis, the Director of the exhibit, that she was 100 hard on the British Navy
because Sir Peter Parker and his officers probably had v idea of the fact that
palmetio logs do not splinter, especially with ten feet of sand between two walls

* From an addees deliversd Jine 27, 1985, &l a
Muoultrie, Sullian’s lalsmd, oo il o il Mepw Cenersl

Froedam (Colambsa, 5. T Sandlapper Poa, l'lﬂﬂm-h

Hiilhwrn,
Encyl Bei, Vol 22 Th2
"o, ap. e p 35 1 D Wallsee, The Lifle af leney Lovrese, pp S84 285
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H:—hpldpnimﬂﬂhﬂﬂwrmrmrhhmmd
senid tor me the speech which the Prinee of Wales defivered, In it he said ut the
apening of the exhibit that the War of the Bevolution was primarily a civil war

1 think that the Prince was sight, Our forefathery’ decision o fight for
complete independence meant that this country bas since develaped in
ment powerful free nation in this world,
mmhmamﬂhmuwﬁwm
The victory over Nazibsm and Japanese militarism in World War 1 keeps alive
the hope today of the preservation of freedom from isternational Marsian
Communism. We are grateful for the American victory at Sullivan's Bstand and
10 the patriots who fought that battle _

Th.iﬁhr-rlnﬂ'ﬁw wis nol the only fmportant battle which

ﬂ# af article by Joln Hennott

In the News and Courier of March 25, 1898, un wins
pabsfished about the humiliation and hardships which General Maultrie faced
Jﬁuﬂ:hﬂwd’ﬂﬂhiﬂlﬂ.mﬂﬁhmfm’m
Monltrie was ” mnm:;:::mm*ma&iﬂinﬂ
t'hnm dﬂmwmkm

o it s peogesty asd
mﬂthlﬂ#ﬂ.ﬁtﬂﬂhﬂw lu prison as an bnsolvent

mmmmmmhhﬁhﬂ.m
fon, A memutﬁmm Major Ceneral
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September 27, 1805, He was born November 23, 1730

Whatever temptations of this kind came 1o him he successbully fought
them off, and with God's hedp he won another great victory. T am sure he
wus 3 Christian, for he was a vestryman of 5t John's Parish, Berkeley
County, where e owned Northhampton Plantution. '

This vivtory, sccording te John Bennett, was that, while lmprisaned in
the litthe bouse on Magazsine Street, the General peepured from his personal
papers his Memoirs of the American Bevolution (1502) which are de-
soribed on the tithe pagis as “compiled from the most suthentic materials”
and “the suthor's persanal knowledge of the various svents

Bennett says that “no trustworthy historkan may write of those times,
places. and events without careful reference o General Moultrie's
Memoirs. Their place is x

Alter the General's death, 1805, there was the nest day an impressive
mitlitary funeral inold St Philip's Church in Charleston. The follow ing day
or w0, the body was butied In the family graveyurd on Windior Hill
Plantation, which in present days is off the Ashley Phosphate Road, No
gravestone, s far as we know, was ever installed. It hus been suggested that
this was done 1o keep creditoes from seizing the body, This seems ta me to
be unhelievable, Considerable doubl, however, as to the exact site of the
grave on Windsor Hill continued ull through the yeurs until 1977,

My father, Bashop of South Caroling 1908-1928, was amazed to read fn
Mnﬁl-hhmhvmll‘lﬂhﬂrnm.ﬂu'ﬂnﬂnﬂhnﬂhdmdnpw
ol General Moultrie was pot known,

Windsor Hill belonged to the General's only son, William Moultris, Jr,
and his wife, Hanmah Aloslie. He died i 1796 and was busted on this
plantation, and his grave was marked by a suitable stone.

My futher, after his investigations. became absolutely convinoed that
the General was buried on Windsor Hill, but be could not determine the
exact site of the grave. He wrobe an artiche about his efforts, and his
conclusion was entitled “The Search for General Moultrie’s Grave,” oriigi-
nally published in the Charleston Nees and Corter Febraury 21, 1908,
and republished 1874 in Transactions of the Huguenot Society of South
Caroling, Number T8

The end of this search for General Moultrie's grave came to  successful
cunchusion in 1877, dur to the Cltadel-Charleston Chapter of the Sons of
the American Bevolution. This was primarily the work of Jubian Brand:
atel his san, Vie. They sooured the lnterest of Governor Edwards and took
kit to the family graveyurd. | went to Windsor Hill with them in
February of 1676, The Governor askied me, “What do you think of asking
the Institute of Archeology and Anthropology of the University of Sauth
Caralina tosee what they can find " | told hien that | thought it was a grand
i
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FRENCH HUGUENOT DESCENDANTS SHARE
CHILDREN OF PRIDE HERITAGE

(The Girardesu Family in the United States, 1686 to 1865, with o foous on
the Family Background of Susannsh Hyroe Girardean, Mather of Neverend
Charles Coloock Jones)

by Rosarn G, Crowe” and

Evzanern Lex (Mns. Enwanp Fregn) Gimanoean,
with research ssistunce by

JEan (Mns. Jony Owen) Gianogau,

Jessk and Varera Giannisy, and

Kanoy Lex Crowe

It is Hittle known and was little noted in the recent (October 1655) Savannal
celebration that the Reverend Charles Coleock Jones, patriarch of the Jones
Family in Robert Mamon Myers's ist-selling The Children of Pride. enjoyed
Interesting connections ot only an his faibier’s well-known English side, but on
his mother’s French Huguenot side as well

Whe was the Reverend Jones's mother? Robert Manson Myers, whose
primary focus was naturally on the Jones fumily. noted in his prologue only thit

“Susannal Hyrme I:]n.ni-u. lwu}ihdn;l:m of John Girardeau of French
Huguenot descent. Ihlhrdmﬂhdhﬂu . wwoman of singular phety
and greal mitu!'h:fm

Susannah Hyrne Girardean (1777-1510) wis born in Melotosh County,
Ewﬁ:.dmﬁﬂ:!{nﬂmmn War, the youngest of five children. Her
father, John Bohun Girardeau (1731-1784), had apparently moved his family
from their home o the Savanneh srea to his Melntody County plantation (nest
to that of his good friend Andrew Mavhank)® to remove them from the dangers

" ol G. Crome, e, nituleof St s Ecommle Heman. Unver u._uq.
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Cunde i Foirlsink (regional bumen| 1979, MMJ MS1. Cronen's Cranplent Givkde 1o

boamar | D98E. T i il Huwk
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and 1854, e 10 amd 10 "

¥ T ks 0L, it s 1777, Jooboai By G irarcbem i nameid un um gasgutar my ekoved
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of o Beitish invasion. If this was true, then B. Girardeau's instinets were on
target, because when the British did « Sovannuah on Decembes 24 1775,
they landed right on his Savanmah River plantation (Brewton Hill),* and fought
u brief engagement there with a handiul of Colonial soldiers hefore moving two
miles upriver to toke Savanneh.* hd.ﬂhlhtfmlmtl

Susannab’s planter-politicin luther ¥, migrated to
Suvannah from the Charleston arew. Belore moving to Georgla John B Girar.
et hael servedd as a lieatenant in the South Carling Begiment of Foot (1754)*
arid i 1761 he was sppainbed Deputy Surveyor of Soath Carolina ® In 1768 at
the age of thinty-seven he married widow Hannab Moybank (o@e Splae).
me :imﬂmhﬁulhﬂrﬂnt&lﬂwhﬂn,]ﬂiﬁmdm
nipltadmﬂm'rhrhlpﬂhdlﬂtﬁhﬂnw
grant in Christ Church Parish.* Hie also leased the Brewton Hill two
mitles south of Savamnah, whnlmﬂnlhdmlhrmdhmﬂﬂ'}un

On the eve of the rebellion again Englamd, Jobn Bobun Glrurdeau was
elocted to the Second Provincial Congres ad a representative of the Sea Idand
Distriet (1775-1777), This congres met for its fioa sesion in Savannah at
Tondes s Long Boom on July 4, 1775 (the First Secession Convention) ® John B
Girardeun was there elected to the Executive Council "in which ta lodge the
ﬂwnmlﬂihhwlm“‘ﬁwwm]uh?nhm!htmnﬁmh
attond the Contineital Congress ihen it Philadelphia.

“'udnqﬂhqu-#nﬁﬂuumnﬂiunilﬂdﬂnlﬂﬂthmBm
MMM&MW&WWIW

:m nﬁn;nmu‘-
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#-:ﬁ-u. Al l.h:ﬂ,,lpi

Latan. mfwﬂ Gaesripiania (New York, Lewis
%nmm:m;mﬁfﬁﬂmﬂ-mﬁ Frunklim. Turner Com-

ey, 1008, ol ) 74
the Georgia Fronaniial Comgres.* Collections of the Georpia Historioal
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ment of rebellion. He died in Suvannah in 1754 at the age of 33 Semetime after
his death, his widow Hannah and her five children moved about thirty miles
inland to Liberty County.

It was in Liberty County, nine years later, that Susannah’s 22-year-old
brotler Peter (1771-1783), sceompanied a foree under Colonel
Dianvie] Stewart in pursuit

Bohun Cirardean (I1), (1768-1502), Perhaps it wis because the Indinns had
killed his only brother thut John jined the U S Dragoons (cavalry) that same
year (1783), He spent four yean fighting Indians along the Altamaha River
(1783- 1797, attaining the rank of captain.*® He resigned €

tary mawved to
Midway Cemetery. In his will, be left thousands of acres and much personal
property to his wife Elzbeth Mary Ann and his two surviving sisters Elizabeth
and Susannab Hyrne Girardeau, and to the children of his deceased sister Mary
Ann Glrardean Axon '™®
Susannah’s two elder sisters. like heesell, married members of prominent
Liberty County fumilies. Maryann (177517981 married Dr. Samuel | Asson
tan eurly relative of Ellen Louise Axson, the first Mre Woodrow Wilson), in
Apell 1765, with whom she had two danghters, Amanda (1796 1817), and
Maryann (1795 1554) Susannah’s eldest sister, Elimbeth, married her firs
cousin, the wealthy planter Andrew Mayhank (Febeuary 18, 1704), but the

" Cpprge Wihite, sl , Fintarivad Ol lnct foma [ Perw Warrhe Pimdiney and Fansedl, 1884,
P B0 Al wee hn.lm-!rm-dﬂrﬂm
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U8 Camgress, fih. Session, p 696; also, Stk
of Dhrugrminie, asking (o pomgensa-

Detivervd 1 the Liberty Indepnddeni Teoop,
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Wi b IS0, pechsibed July 01, 186
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mﬂﬁm%%mﬂ&-&r&ﬂﬂﬂmiﬂm

1801 They had two surviving children, Susan Mary (1503-2) and

mtimm.mu::ﬁmmmﬂmmu}hm
brothers, died quite young, reflecting the shocking mortality rte of Liberty
County in those days Maryann died 20 March 1795 in her twenty-forrth year
&mh&uiﬂﬂgtﬂnnwmﬂm.m&.hudhﬁ
brothers and sisters. chied Jamury 37, 1534, ot filty-seven, only a few days alter
hee husband passed away. A large part of the Maybank estate pased via
Andrew Maybanks will to Elizabeth's nephew and Susannab's sin, the Rever-
e Charles Coloock Jowes

The French Huguenot Conmection,
Susannah Hyrne Girardeau's great-grandfather Jesn Eirllﬂﬂn e
l-!m-l‘a“?.ii. Inadd milgrated From Franoe in about 1656 and settled with other
uguenot immigrants in the Charleston vicinity. He had upparently fled his
muumd*r-hmtmhmmmwmmdhmﬂmh
ﬂmmmmmmmdﬂnmudmmmmm
haed estencled lmited civil and religiows rights to French Protestants) ™ For
mmhnﬂhdﬁuﬂmmh&rﬂhmiﬁﬁ
same civil and propenty rights that were enjoyed by the English cobonlsts
there.!* Full eitizonship rights were granted in 1696, He married Ann LeSade
s wboust 17035, Ower the nest eighteen vears, as his famdly increased by five sons,
he increased his estate to over 2,600 acres ™ He died in 1720/21, kaving the
fiie's shase of bis astate to his ekdest s, Poter. The rest he divided amang his
four other sons: John, James. Richard, and lsaac ® Susannah Hyre Girardean
was u grandidanghter of the oldest son, Peter.

Peter Girardeas, First San of the Hugnino!
Peter, mnﬂilhﬂn!ﬁumflﬁirmﬁﬂ:ﬂm;.wnphmhm

O el Wil £ 0, The Mistory of The Bgnaenat Emigration ta Amerior, Yal 10, p
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County, South Caraline. He married Elizabeth Bolwn® 19 December 1750,
with whom he had four children: John Bobin Girardean (Susannab Hyme
Girnrdiau's father), Peter Bobun Girnrdean (17330, 1778), Mary Aun Girar-
deau (1735-after 1801), and Elizaboth Bobun Girardeau (1737-after 1785),

Children af Peter.

Peter Bohun Girardeaw (1), planter and soldier, married Elizbeth Mariann
Field sometime after 1767, They had two childeen, Peter Bohun Girardean (11),
(17T4-1524) und John Henry Girardeau (17751807},

Mary Ann Girgrdeau married Henry Hyeoe (0, (1734-1755), planter,
politiciun, soldier. and tax collector = They had two girs and three boys Mary
Ann (1757-2], Hesry (1), (17680-7), Susan Bellinger (1771-1780), Poter Girar-
dean (1763-1792), and Edmund Masingbend (1765-7).

Eltzabeth Bolun Girardeay married thrice-widowed James Postoll. Esqg.
plunter, politiclan, sldier, and justice of the peace, in 17663 They had two
sons, Girardean (17T67) und Peter Bobun (0. 17721

Desernedanty of Peter Bobun Girarden (1)

Peter Buhun Girardean (1), planter and soldier, married Elizaboth Webb
Hyrne®™in 1795, They had nosurviving offspring, In 1508, Peter was apgointed
a colonel in the state militia by Governor John Drayion ® Elizabeth died in 1516
aid Peter nest married Maris Pinckoey, daughter of Lieutenunt Governor
W, € Pinckoey and Rebeces [VOyley Godlrey ™ They had one child,
Elizabeth. When Peter died in 1524, e was the last male descendant of Peter
Glrardeau’s line o curry the Girardesu name.

Jeohn Henry Girardean, planter, married Emily Bay, daughter of John Bay
and Sarah Harthey Mibes. He died in 1507 at only twenty-nine. Names of any
chililren are unknown

Jean Girardeau's Middle Sons

Not did Jean Girardeau the Huguenot s middle sons — Jobin, James. and
Richard (all planters) — produce enough male descendants for their family
nikrie 1o sirvive more than s generation or two. Thos, carrying on the Girardeau
rnene in the United States wan loft to Jean Girardeau’s youngest son, lsaac, great
unche of Susannab Hyrne Girardesu (see Taac, to follow )

Laraling Mistoriea! end Vol 18, p 55 Yol 15 p 7
Eligabuth Bobun was the dsugher of Nichodus Mlargan . ol
Eemouned b, Fiest el Jusiior of Soath Caseding, and bis wile Mary
danghter of Edmireed Bellingey (the first Lasdgrave) and Sash Castwright
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mHMh the goapel 1o the oumerous
nhuthhuhmnmumim In 1854,

Sumlﬂ.'.-‘.'lnllu.l

i I o~ - e i o .
h#}nﬂmnﬁﬂuhﬁhhm ﬂumﬂwurﬂh; 1000
Niegroe, The balcony about 250 whites ™
John L. Gisardean remained ot Zion Clisrch until the outhresk of the Civil

WHMIHLMHmhMMJhTWMM
Caroling Regiment, S A Here be served for the duration of the wur, experi-
encing many of the great battles, from the fird battle of Ball Fun ot Manasss,
Virginia, to the siege of Petersburg in 1884, He was captured by Federal forees
at war's end and spent two months in military. privon at Johren's Iilad in
Pennsylvania " For almest a decade aftes the war he again seeved gy minister of
Zion Church in Charbeston. In 1575, he joined Columbia (5. C) Theological
.mulpdmdm . remmaining in that position un(] e retired
I
Died the Reverend Charles C. Jones know of his distant cousin and his work?
Avcording 1o historian Lucian Laemar Knight in his comments on the Reverend
mmmmumﬂmhmmm
wham he wis afterwards usociated, it was hischief delight to preach to the
, vl H’mﬂuﬂnﬂm"
_mmm& i‘!ﬂﬂﬁ# Mi!r-
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We do not know the extent of their asociation or if they knew of their common
great, great-grandiather, However, since Gitardess was and is a rare name in
the United States, and it was the maiden name of € C Jones's mother, we think
it likely that they were gware

Tuae Girardeain and The Girardeau Family of Today,

Al thene: bearing the Girardeau name today in the United States, except for
descendunts of slaves, descended through Susannah Hyroe Girardeau's grost-
uncle lsaac of Liberty County, Georgia. lsac (ca, 171817730 was the youngest
son of Susannah’s great-grandfather Jean Girardeaw, the French Hugoenot
immigrant. L and family and ten Negroes migrated to Liberty County,
Greorgin, from Granville County, South Carolina, in 1753, o jein with Dor-
chester, § €, Puritum at Midway, Georgla ™ His older brother Richard Girar-
dean (1712-1766) und Tamily followed Tsase to the Midway area in 1757, The
twa brothers were wmong the eurly signers of the articles of Incorporation of
Midway Church ®

lsiae: and Ann Girardeay had three children who survived to adulthood:
William Isaac (1752-1822), John (1756-1837), und Ann (1760-ca. 1792).
William and John cume of age in time o fight in the Revelutionary War,
enlisting in the 5. Johns Hiflemen (militia) under Colinel John Baker, and
mhmlyﬂdmudﬁnmwlﬂhﬂmﬂﬂmhmdhﬂh
Carolina, and Vinginia. John rose 10 the rank of srgeast and William to
lesitenant, Only William afterwards returned 1o Liberty County, where in

hhmmmnlhhﬂmlﬂusmﬂ John stayed in the
keston wicinity as a planter, sod one of his grandsons wos the famoos
Preshyterian minister Reverend John Lafavette Gisardesu described above,
Some of his deseendants still live in South Caroling (sese " John and his Descen-
dants,” below]

William Isaae Cirardean and his Descendants

Bsae's eldest som, William Isssc, married Patience Harrid® of North Caro-
lina in about 1755 They had three children that susvived 1o sdulthood, Mary
Ann (1703-1854), Juhn (1796-1873), and Willlam Pinckney Girardean
(17881874} John never married. Mary Avn married Benjamin Fuller in 1822,
with whom she had one dooghter, Caroline Elizabeth Fuller (1523-1884)7

William Pinckney Girardean, the Fatriareh
Al of William bsauc Girardean's descendants bearing the Girardesu name
descended through his youngest som, Willlam Pinckney Girardean. William P.
— planter, teacher, postmaster, and Judige — was 4 man of artistic and
'E’ p H "'L'L,g.,”'.;w:iu mmbmm-lm' nﬂ-tr.
bl o R )
vmmimmrdmpﬁ#imm
m&mmWiIMLmh?fh
much valusbde grnedogieal work v the Cimandesn
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intellectual talents. He originally intended to stady art in Paris, unti] be met and
fell i love with Elizubeth Nelms and married her instead 'lh:.rhﬂm

except their First born, William Oglethorpe Girardeau.
William ﬂﬂnhm Girardeau (1823-1869), alter graduating

versity, migrated to Monticello, Florida, in the late 15405 1o
m ﬂtumimmimﬂnﬂ#hﬂlﬂ principal, and
mm o twught ut Waukeenah Academy.
ln;-idlhn.huupﬂldl some mibe ot of Masticells In
hunh&ﬂnﬂ.u.uﬂu [[#Iﬁ-ltl&ﬂ.wlthwhmhulﬂdﬂu
childeen: Wilkiam Montgomery Cimrdea (1852:%), John Howard Girardeas
tlmmwmﬂmmmmmumn

s Ware (1556-7), At the omset of the Civil War, William ¢

ml.ulﬂnn-l.ndj planter hhmﬁﬂm

Willse Community.” Hnmurhd;anmmw
mqmmmmuﬁmmmumﬂ
Samuel Bascomb Girardeau (1856-1941), Willlam Varks Glrardean
(18561611 ). Dells May Girardoau (1560:1925), John Edward Girardeau, Jr.
(1864- 1875, and Charles Howard Girardean (1561-1925) When the Civil War
begun he jotned the Liberty Independent Troop (Campany G. Firt Reghment,
ﬁnu:hﬂnnhﬂungimddh Ho was killed om gicket duty (soouting) in
South Caroling on 2 February 1865, only two months before war's end. His
-ﬂwhuuhll&hﬂhhr#mﬂﬁﬂrmﬁm&uhhﬂw

‘_-'.iltltﬂnn

: hﬂutﬂﬂtnnr

orgla Regim wﬁ-mwﬂmm
Virginio, on 30 May 1564, two duys after his outfit had been badly manled a1 the
ttle of Haws Shop, Virginia. Charles died of fever at Elmira Military Prison,
m&nhhm“‘n.mlr ndmahuhhﬁﬂerhmhﬂnhn
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William Pinckney Girardeau’s youngest son, lsaoe Azson Girardean
Il!ﬂﬁ'rlmu:li“m“nud First as an adjutant with the Twenty-Second whlr
Georgla V Infantry, Army of Northern Vieginia, He resigned 23
1862 and on 16 October 1562 enlisted us a private In the Liborty Independent
Troop (with his older brather John Edward). He served with the Troop for the
duration of the war, srrendering with its surviving members at Hillshore,
Narth Caralina, on 26 Apetl 1865 After the war be marriod Sabina L. Warnell
{nbece of his sister-in-law Jane Lurana Warnell, see sbove), of Liberty County in
1865 They had four children: Annie Caroline Girardean (1967-1596), Charles
Edward Cirardean (1568-2), Willlamn Peter Girardeau (18688-7) gnd Maury
Awson (1672-%] liaac Axson Girurdeau remained in Liberty County for the
remalnder of his lile, working as a planter and Clerk of the Court. He died in
1573 at only thirty-Five years of age. :

Irondeally, only a few weeks belore he lost his two middle sons,
Shernan’s {Kilpatrick’s Raiders) sccupation of Liberty County. According 1n
family sources, he was walking home from Federal Headguarters (probably in
Midway Clurch) whers he had complained about the Narthern soldiers’
treatment of women and children in his community. He later went blind from
the wound.
the war and vontinued to hobd the post of “Ordinary™ (county judge) of Liberty
County for annther nine years His eldest son, William Oglethorpe Grardeau,
died at Montiorllo, Florida, in 1869, and his youngest son, Bane Asson Gitar-
deuis, died in 1573 When William Pir Girardeau died in 1574, be had
survived all his sons. He left his second Harriet 5. Handbey (née Law)
Cirnrdean (1505-1577), and three daughers — Mary Elimbeth {1825 1002),
Rebeoca Ann (1841-1920), and Lousn Francis (1847-7),

Mury Elizabeth Girardeau (1525-1902) married John Noble Fennell
(1826-7) in 1848 and had eight children: Julia Caroline (1549-), Wi, Exdmond
(1851-1588), Jane Corinne (1554-1880), Mary Talluloh (1856-%), Loura The-
odbonin. (1658-7), Alice Elizabeth (I862-1875), John Robert (1865-1911), und
Edna Bebeoca (1560-ca. 19401 =

Febecva Ann Girardean married first Thomos Gilsbons (% 1964) wiho died 1
Conlederate sidier duting the Civil War. She married secand in 1867 Plerre
Nupoleon Raynal (1834-%), with whot she hud one son, Charles Edward Hayial
(1STT-1944) %

- Ebirabeth Cleardenu's yiningest daughder. Friall, wan an g ol
o : materall seeceding ko reonnds ket by gensakisgis {fey | E Bsynal

.'l-u l':'hnhuﬂ-u-i grambam ol William Pisckrey Gleardesi, sl
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mimisier m Sestesville, N, begs w1 b Girmrdesu geoeslogy in shoui 1080, gesting
minch helg frou. and with, Bewjamin Grady (oot 57) and his Hird comsn
Edna Frnnell {sote 3} Mok of the Fagurin the namsrs il birth sl death
sdates usesd in b sriscle v Fom Grady sml Thes M.,




14 Apail 1837, at age elighty-one. Eleanor Dashwood Williams Girardeau died
15 December 1542 at James Liland

Of Juhn Girardeau's thitteen children, only two daughtees from his first
marriage sirvived to sdulthood, Arm Baker Girardean (175%-1835), Elimbeth
Girardeau, 111 (1755 1552), and lsase William (1501-1865)

Ann Baker Cirardeau, Fourth child of John Girardean und Mary Wescoat,
o Btum trdeay 11 planer e f oo, e o
child of Joln Girardoau und Eleanor Dasbiwood Williams. He was borm in 17
at Toogoodoo, St Pauls Purish, Colleton County, South Carolina. He married

 Hyroe Freee® in 1524 They had six children, four boys and two girls
MM&THM}MMMW‘%M

In July 1853, Judit was serving as fustice of Peace for the Charlestan District,
St Andrew's Parish He died 16 Jamuory 1852 at Heech liland, Edgeficld
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Diistrict, at the age of filty-throe. Cawe of death — influenizs combined with

typhoid fever

Children of John Bolwm Girardeau (11

1 jﬂl}.ﬁmmm&m (1825-1598), Famous Preshyterian minister (see
L]

2. Emily Margaret Girardeau | 1526-1868), married Francis l'.qﬂi'ﬁ’lﬂhnn
amdd had dssue.

8. Theomas Jefferson Girardean (1525 1586)

4. Edward Freer Girardean | 1529-1530),

5 Clandia Mary Girardeau (1531-1908), married James Legard and had tssue. e

Second marriage:

f. Edward Freer Girardean (11) (1832-1853),
7. William Hughes Girardeau (1535-1870),
8. John Bobun Girnrdean, Jr. (1858-1852)

& lsaac Williom Girardean (1) (1539-1567)

Ivaae Williema Girardeau (1),

Isane Williams Girardeaw (1801 - 1565), planter, M#Hdkhﬂhm
and lis secand wife, Eleanor Dashwood Williams, was born 3 April 1801 in
Toogoodon, St Vaul’s Parish, Colleton County, South Carolina. He married
Margaret Tomasine Cox. They had one child, Thomas Campbell Girardean.
lsaac Willlams Glrardeau died 20 December 1865,

Thomas Camphell Girardonn

Thomas Canmphedl Girardeau (15291881 ). son of lsaae Williams Girardeau
and Tomasine Cox and grandson of Jobn Cirsrdeas and Elesnor Dashwood
Willkares, was born 1520 in Charleston, South Caroling. He was apparently
raise] and educated in Charleston, where he attended the College of
Charleston

He aitended the Medical College of the State of South Caroling {now the
Medical Usiiversity of South Caralina) during 1849-50 and 1850-51. He gradu-
ated in 1851 His graduate thesis was entitled “Deliriom Tremens™

He married Adeluide Vicloria Perry in 1859, with whom he had two
children, Adelable Rowena Girardeau (1856-7) and Thomas Campbell Girar-
deau (11), (1855-1938).

the Civil War, Dr. Girardeau served as assttant surgeon in the

Twenty-Sixth South Caroling Volunteers However, we know little of his career
after the war. According to his great-grandhon, Jesse Temple Girardeau of
Savannah, be wis s mun of comsiderable wealth before the Chvll War, having a
lurge plantation in the Charleston vicinity, He dies 4 Seplember 1881 amd was

wq ﬂ-ql-u‘uﬂ-l-. By Jobin Lafayette Girardesn of

L
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bursed neat to his mother at St. ﬁﬂpmlﬂmhlnﬂ-:m She had
dind only five dayy boloes (31 Augast 1551)

M i
Today Hyrne u lew remote

wha still bear the Cirardestt name have followed the national
“WW!’EW&&#WM—&MMHW‘JM
New York te Californis. The largest concontration. however, still r
wmmmmmwmx&m
mwting ut the historio Midway Co

waork, mmu-urmm mmmuﬂ
fumily, Vareta (Mr }&Tﬁpﬁ&h n!&ﬂi;:. and My Giirur-
mmﬂwmmhhmmmmu

wppeun bo characterie the Girardeam af today, o
wattor who they are or what thietr station. This teait is well described by the title
ak Myers's boak, m%#m Remarkibly, they all seem to share 4




THE MOUZON FAMILY
FIROM LEWIS AND WILLIAM HENRY

Ceomce TiMoriey Mouzox!

The Mouzon family name ts well known in South Caroling history, | am
writing this paper to document some of the family history snd 1o help others
understund where the Moweon name Fis into history. It ineludes bat 3 small
sampling of collected stories and o partial fumily tree.

The name Moazon has been traced to u small tows in the seeth of Franoe
ﬂﬂd?ﬂhd@-“uqqn.?h&mwwmumhﬂnmmud
Mm.umnﬂnmhﬁr'ﬂﬂmm'ﬂpwhu{;hﬂuﬂ_ﬂhlﬁh
(a river in the north of France) Magos was a market or place, The

MOSO MAGOS — Gauloks (200 BC)
MOSOM [AGIUM — Gallo Roman (200 AD)
MOSOMO — Epoque Franqus
MOSOM — Moyen Age
MOUSOM — 1500

MOUSON — 1800

MOUZON — Today

Lewis Mouron 1

Laowis de Muttzon came to South Carobing with his two brothers before 1 7029
At this time, he chunged his name to Lewis Mouzon. Lowis Mouron is the
forefather of the Meweon family of South Caroling. ‘The Moo name was
ltstexd among the prominent farnilies of Goose Creek about 1702 4 Receords show
that Lewis was the only Mouzon in South Carolina prior to 1713, and that all

Lewis was a planter in Berkeley County, South Caroling, and between | 705
andd 1708 he seceived land grants of 1,195 scres® Lewis returned o France
several times alter be came 1o South Caroline. He married and had sl threr
children #ﬂ!ﬁﬂiﬁﬂwhﬂh.'whihhﬁﬂ!ﬁ:

| i Mrhm.d’hifi&ﬂhh ke of the Hugnenot Society of
Sowtb Carilina, wenl @ threct desewesdsni l!.l-nth-
Wil il Mmoo Miseum, Franos:

'h-m B B
:IMHHM‘E&HTTM#MWM“;
& Sk, Je Wamenne Por Eoad m 3, C. |
* Ther Mouson Famidy Mlile The cnly mantion uf the wife of L Sowssn b st ber name
wini Elizabeih with a questioned “Videun™ m & kil name
£ T




TRANSACTIENS
Lewis Moz, 1 — born biefore 1712; died bedore Juby 15, 1748 (38

¥yl =l
© William Henry Mouzan, § — born before 1713, died, 1740 (36 yrs.)
Martha Esther Mouzon — born before 1715; died after 1757

Lewis eventially moved his family to South Carolina, but his soims returned

o France for their sehooling, Lewis survived both hissous. 1t is not known when

Lewis was born; but he died before Januiry 16, 1756, leaving his land to the

muale children of his late sons. His house was left to William Henry Meowzon, 11,
whe was absout filteen at the time snd head of the howsehold "

ring that Ann had given himasa §  ift ¥
;#.uhlulm_ uzon; born — September 19, 1737, died — January 8, 1781 (34
¥yl
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was Banasire Tarleton, an Englishman "' Banastre Tarleton was to play an
important part in Henry's life during the Revolutionary War
William Henry Mougon, 1, was a surveyor and Civil Engineer of the First
rank He made the firt map of North and South Caroling from individul
surveys and maps he gathered from & variety of sources. His first cousin, Henry
Mouzon, ' provided most of the surveys and maps. This map of Nocth and South
Caroling made by Willlam Henry Mougon, 1, is discusied in Transactions of
the Huguenot Society of South Caroling, No, 64,1
On January 10, 1769, William Heary Mouzon, |1, married Sisannah Taylor,
the danghter of Samuel and Ann Plowden Taylor of Virginia who came 1o this
Provinee in 17560, Henry, the only son of Henry 1, married Susannah using the
ring with which Henry | had married Ann The children of Henry and
Susannah were™
Ann Mowgon; born — October K, 1768, died — November 16, 1858 (80
s ).
Peter Mouzon; born — February 20, 1772, died — 1543 (71 yrx).
William Henry Mouson, 111 born — Nevember 20, 1771
Sumuel Ruffin Mouzon, I born — November 20, 1775, died — May 25,
1842 (67 yrs ).
Susannah Videau Mowzon; born — August 28, 1778, died — September
18, 1817 (35 yrs).
Sarah Elisaheth Mouzon; born — April 20, 1782
Mary Mouson, born — Oclober 2, 1784,
Henry Videau Mouson; born — September 30, 1756
Edward Mouson, born — October 22 1788, died — November 11,
1788 {20 clays).
Jamiss Mowzon; born — June 15, 1791, died — June 21, 1791 (8 days).

General Franels Marion (the Swamp Fosp Henry was one of the Big Four of
Murion's Brigade and one of the leading spirts and competent champlons of the
American ideal

Henry's school [rbessd, Banastre Tarleton, was a Lisutenant Cobonel for the
English Army. Colonel Tuarleton was a valiant officer and was known 1o be
md%mﬁddmﬁm%m&;m
callous and bloodthinty manner of conducting war. Colonel Tarleton had a
hatred lor the French us a result of the past wars between England and France.
This hatred was also fueled by the aid the colonists were receiving from the
French during the Revalution.

™ A Mousesn, Fram Dugs of Tors: or Shackis of the Pat, Part b the

il
Authar of Our Fovefathers, Their ﬂmmrﬂu.mi
Frintrr & Slatinner, 149 Meeting Streel. 18700, gy 344,

U frmiry Whouers b thee ﬂ'l.tlrhhhmﬁnﬂ.u

® Transactions of the Hugrenit Soctaty of Sowth Caroling, No 00, {0, g #6550

Ancient Lady
- Bdward Peery,
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Colotel Tarketon knew that Henry was of French descent and hated the
mmm;mma:hﬁmmmnﬂmm
leery of hiving to Hight in his wual fiery manner in the Camling swamps
fumiliar to Henry and his men Cn Augast B, mmmhm
mﬁmwrmwm:mmum
guard af riflemen, Major Jumes, was approaching, he immediately
biroke camip and toward Camden in the dark of the night * As the
dawi wis breaking, Tarketon and his men reached the mansion house of Henry
Motzon. Heney had jost encugh time to escape into the swamp Colonel
Turleton reported to Mre Mowzon thet her husband had turned King

11 of Esgland. Hee then ardered the mansion house and other houses of
the Mﬂdhﬂhpﬂdﬁﬂﬂuﬁuhﬁlﬂdh
Enﬂdhmrarﬁ'uhth!rﬂihwmhw

mmwﬂwmmh-m&
September 28, 1780, at Port’s Ferry. He reported that the British Colone! Ball
i N oo s et
et Rewsnrel Minge in o
thhu!mm“mwhmmhﬂm%mﬁmwghﬁ
cummp heard the horws' hu-umihhuhiﬁ huil
swamp und Gred a warning A1 the shot, Marion led his men at o

and Captain Muouson take their misn 1o the right Malthumﬂﬂ"fh I
the e e to this other slddes of the tavern with Marion and kept a few men in
reserve Lo render wid

Colanel Ball was no fool. At the sound of the alarm, he mused his men and
dirweted thens tnto an old field near the swamp, west of the tavern. Ball's men

wirre standing in farenathon, They nervois and restles as they heard the
mlﬂlﬂﬁhdﬂ'ﬁlﬁmhﬂt T“ !ll!l'l-lth.ﬂ]ﬂ|L

s 1708 William Henry Mauson, 11, anad his eldrst son Peter were appointd
Conumisbmers of Roads on the north side of the Blick River They were

W Toddie, Mty of Willsemafurg:
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responsible for cleaning and repairing the roads leading from Mowsn's Land-
ing, located at Pudding Swamp on the Black Hiver, toall the communities north
of the Black River. Henry built o bridge st Monmon's Landing and was
authorized 1o charge a 1oll for a period of seven years starting from 1505 14

Henry was the owner of the Moueon Plantation, run by all menbers of the
family. William Henry Moweon, 1T died August 25, 18T leaving o will. He b
buried in the Mouzon Cemetery. A monument in his honor was erected by the
Kingstree Chapter of Daughters of the American Revolution,

Ann Mouzon, daughter of William Hensy Mousun, 11, was born October §,
1768, in the Mouzon Plantation Howse (before it burnod in 17801 Amm expori-
enced o thrilling life that deserves more thar pasing comment, One of her
favorite sayings ubout herself was that she First saw the light the sme year as
Napodeon | She had o sateral love snd sprightlises of life wnd ber ability o
communicute thes traits made her an abject of attraction to all wheo knew her,
A was brougght up to understand the lessons of religion and it was natural for
her to treasure the traditions that were & part of her life:

Ann always romembered the day that the British burned the Mouson
Plantation House Shewas eleven years odd and was on topof the smoke hoase al
the time, helping to spread the bacon in the sun. Ann wus the first to see the
British coming and sounded an alarm to the rest of the family, She bud 4 very
sccurate memory of the times during the Revolution, and many details that
wonld have otherwise been Hlmmmlnhhnﬁwmd
her life.

Ann was very il during the last ten years of her life, bot the always enjoyed
the prayer meetings that were conducted in ber brother s bome where she Hved.
She would attend the meetings by reclining on the sofa in the parlor, Ann was
never marriod. She Hved with the family of her brother, Samuel Hoffin
Mouzan, 1, in the rebuilt Mowsmn Plantation House until ber death, November
16, 18551

Miirrln'lnum. daughter of William Henry Mouson, 1, muried Jomes

Peter Mouwron
Feter Mouzon was born February 20, 1772 Peter worked the
with his father. He and his father were commissioners on the north side of the
Black River. Peter was the second sheriff of Williamsburg County, " He was
elocted to serve in the 3ed South Caroling General Assembly from Willlamshwrg
County, "
Peter married Elizabeth White and they had the following children™
Thamas Murritt Mougon, born — 1826, died — 1867 (41 ym. )
Peter Bonneau Mouzon; died — 1871

# Sonth Caroling Asebives
% hlary Reid
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Wlﬂmt‘.mm MM

Jumas € mnqhmh 1528, died — 1561 (32 yra)
lﬂﬂm s born — 1824,

bhn.r h Mowaon; born — 1832, died — 1900+

March |, ﬁﬂnﬂhhﬂnﬂtmhﬂhhhm

mmummdMMum

Han:l.mmmhm—ﬂuuﬂ- 17, 1914, died — April 15,
1984 (7] yrs)

Annie Claire Mouzon, born — December 13, 1915,

Annie Claire Hmumﬁdﬁuﬂl Blicker with the following

Pmrl!nmqn mwdmm never married. Petor and his

of Renuinisrences m mwﬂmmm
%ﬁh a direct descendant
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purtner, with the Honorable Joseph B Fulmore, owned the first general store in
Kingstror. This store, the firm of Fulmore & Mouzon, was known (or the
enjoyment of everyday life as well as the gathering place for the most notable
characters of the county. The store was credited with having the first imporied
stove in the county.

Peter was a good businessman. He helped the people of the county, wha in
turn would repay him for his kindness. Peter was very close to his brother Dr.
Thomas Meton, and was lelt with the care of Thomas' chililren alier thelr
tather's death in 1867 ' Peter died in 15711

Samuel Rulfin Moozon

Samuel Ruffin Mouzon, 1, son of William Henry Mouzon, 11, wad a man of
intelligence, wealth, and pleasing mannes. Samuel was the first sheriff of
Willizmshurg Connty, '™ to be folkowed by his obder brother, Peter. Samuel ran
the Mouzon Bridge as a toll bridge for seven years starting in 1818, He was
elected to the 24th South Caroling General Asembly for Willismsburg County.

samuel married Mary Simons, daughter of Shadrack Simoms of Black
Mingo, on March 29, 1804, with the wme ring that his father married his
mwther ¥ The children of this marriage were™

Henry Moupon; born — February 8, 1805, disd — August 15, 1508 {5

yrs
 Samiuel Simons Mouson: born — June 8, 1507, died — October 14,
1505 (16 mos),

Mary Simoms Mouzon died April 22, 1500 at the age of 23 years, and her
funeral was held at 46 Clurch St., Charbeston, 14

Samuel rebuill the Plantation House o 1830-1540 on the same site on
Pudding Swamp as the origina] plantation house tat the British barned during
the Revolutionary War had stood. The rebuill house still stands, about 10 miles
outside of Kingstree in the community called Mouzen The house is surrounded
by huge live caks, wonl other beautilul trees and flowers that give it
the wir of an old plantation.

The Mouzon Cemetery s located near the Plantation House. A sumber of
the Mousons are buried there, including William Henry Mousan, 1L Clese to
the Mowzon Cemetery is the Mouzon Slave Cemetery. Samuoel proclaimed that
the Mouzon Slave Cemetery was dedicated to the memory of the black slaves
who served the Mowzon femily and that @ would always remain intact.
Heowever, the Mowgon Stave Cemetery wis destroyed and single family home
are now bocated on the lund *

Sumuel subsequently married Swannah Agoes Nebson, daughter of William
and Agnes Nelon, in 1513 with the sme ring thut he married Mary Simons
The children of this marriage were'™

" T Whnuzem Family Tibile
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Mary Simaons Mowsa: barn — November 23, 1814, died — September
14, 1821 (G yme), . O
Jurmes Laurens Mesizon; barn — Awgust 17, 1818, died — December §,
1855, (36 ym ) , . ,
Hnﬂﬁﬁ:mﬁﬁgnﬂmhnu—ml.lﬂ!.dﬂ—jnﬂ.
1810 (11 mes), Nessgl el A . ]
Willim Covert Motzon; born — Mareh 23, 1820, diod — 1520
Samiue] Henry Mouzon, born — May 51, 1522, died — July 22, 1538
(16 yru ).
Foanard White Mowson; born — October 11, 1824
Susannah died in 1824 Samuel then married Martha Fowler Pressley,
dasghiter of Johm Pressley and Mary Barr Brockinton, in 1926 The children of
this marriage were
John Pressdey Mouzon; born — December 28, 1535, died — May 22,
1006 (70 yra ). . :
“wmmm—mhrq;-mr.m—mm
Lk AN
'._WMMH;M—%HAM_M—W.
1536 (83 yru ) 7
Samwel divd May 25, 1542 at the uge of 66 vears, before his List son was horn

Samued by buried in the Moazon Cemetery

1911 (36 yra )
Lila Mowzon

- the South Mo, T, (IWGS) pp. 4555
TR R o
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Henry Alwyn Mouzon: born — December 1882, died — 1907 (24 ym ).
Lowis White: Mouron

Samuel Henry Mougon died February 2, 1552, at the age of 30 years and is
buried in the Mowson Cemetery.

lmmmnlnhhnhm.mdﬁmudﬂmbhqmmmdﬂh
Gordon, daughter of David Erwin Gordon and Mary Huglson Nettles, April 25,
1565, with the same ring that his [ather had married his mother. Laurens did
pot like his middle name and had it remeved from his name. He frequently
went by the name of “Laurie ™ The children of Laourens and Esther Moaezon
wene!

My Palmer Gordon Moweon; born — Apeil 3, 1566, died — January
1984 {87 vrul

Twins — Ann Laurens Mouwzon, born — May 12, — _; died —
February 24, 1068

Elizabeth Erwin Mouzon, born — May 12, died — June 14,
12

labelle Gordon Mouzon, born — Agril 4, 1908,

ummhmmmmm:uﬂnwumm
Preshyterisn m:mhdmmln-pmﬂudﬂmﬂmﬂudmh
of Laurens Mowson's wile, Esther Gordon Mouzon, the ring was pased to their
daughter Ann Laurens Mouzon, Ann also had 0o sons to inherit it, so after her
death, the ring was given o ber sister, Mary Palmer Gordon Maouson.

Koowing the history snd all the happy marriages through the many long
years that the ring represented, Mury wore the ring sround her neck on =
slender gold chain. The ring, which staried us & heavily ormamental wide gold
hand, had worn down to only a thread of gold that was 1o frail 1o be worn

The ring was lost wbout 1975, suspected to have been thrown oul by
socident. One thing is vory clear, Mury felt the foss of that ring deeply. She had
valued it more than any other fem in her possession ®

Mary Palmer Gordon Mouzon married Willism Henry Darby May 50,
1917, a5t John's Eplscopal Church. The children of this marrage were”

Lydia Gordon Darby; borm — July 2, 1918, died — February 1, 1920
(18 )
Betty Ann Darby; born — August 27, 1625

Fentr of Samuel Rulfin Mowzon U sons served with the Wes Nee Volunteers
dhuring the Civil War: Leonard White, Jolin Pressley, Dunkin King wnd Samisel
Ruffin, 11 The Wese Nee Voluntesrs (Co 1, 45.C Cavalry, C.S A ), was a select
mﬂmimmﬂmmmmiﬂ-hmdhﬂvﬂ“’m
The Wee New volunteers served at Hastings, Hannymede, Blannockbuarn, Black




MMMMTMHM‘
lmﬁd pecformed by Hmu

mummruu Hmhrhdhr
'hhﬁuﬂﬁ&dhmmm Transactions,
Nugnber ﬁ-ﬂ;mﬂ!’ﬂ p 152

l‘lﬁﬂlhmm Wmmmﬁmrmh
Pﬂrmnﬁmmlﬂmw Roads in 1563, Asp
Weo Nee Volunteer during the Civil War, he was wounded at the battle of
Haw's Shop which resulted in the Joss of  leg, Aftet losing his leg. John became
a farmer on his share of bis father’s land (ahout 500 scres) He was also the
Probate fudge for Williamsburg County. The people of Kingstree knew John by
the sourdh of his wooden keg. He was a highty respected gentleman and loved by
mmmmmmﬂmmmmen
Williamshrg Presbyterian Clurch, with the following ehildren.

Isaac Pressley Mowzon, born — 1855, died — 1910 (32 yrs ),
hnﬂ:lﬂulﬂnlhmht—lﬂhiﬂd—rﬂlﬂﬁlml
Jobhn B, Mouzan, barn — 1862, died — 1910 (45 vrs |
Ashiby Crr Mauzon; born — January 15, 1864, died — December 7,

1BE0 (35 v, ),

Jobin ﬂhdﬁ;iﬂﬁﬂl };dhwhthww‘
Prossley, !Hhﬂhtlﬂ;ﬂl ﬂﬂm"mmm
Jame Burgess Smith with the following children®

mmmm March 16, 1874, died — February
lﬁ. L3716 yin )

Benjamin B Mougon; born — October 14, 1875, died — February 15,
1944 (68 ym.) -

hhnf #MMﬂmmmdMMu
l-ﬁuﬂi'lﬂhﬂnm s u dlireet desvwsdant f L Moo

'Iiﬁ_hﬁ—-rrh-ﬁhn
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- Charles Covert Moo, born — October 19, 1877, died — March 29,
LSO (B2 yru ).
Margret E Mougon; born — 1880,

DPunkin King Mouzon died June 19, 1911 (73 v, ) in bis own home, and is
buried in the Mouson Cemetery next to his wife.®

Samuel Buffin Mowson, 11, son of Samuel Ruilfin Mougon, |, and Martha
Fowler Pressley, was u farmer. He lived in the Mowzon Plantation house after
the death of his mather.® ,

Sarmiel did not start the Civil War with his brothers, During the initial
examination, the susgeons found that o had a problesm with bis hungs o :
pronounced unfit for service. Samuel joined the cavalry and went to Virginia
with his brothers in the Wee Nee Volunteers. Mﬂh‘?‘_ﬂilh&-'ﬂ-’bﬂu
Volunteers, Samuel was captured at Trovillion $tation June 1554 and spont the
riest of the war (o the Federal Military Prison at Elmira ks New York."” Bevause
b wars ot absle to stuy with his brother John, who had lost  leg i battle, Samuael
left & slave named Pele 1o care for him during the rest of the war.™

Samuel martied Caroline Austen Montgomery in 1575 and had the {ollow-
tng children®

Samuel Edward Mowzon; born — October 15, 1579 died — March 20,
1846 (67 yru), . )

Martha Caraline Mouzon; borm — March 8, 1881 died — befare 1900,

John Henry Videau Mouzon; born — Febroary 1852; died — 16847 (65

¥TE ).

ﬂl-hnthL Lucills Mougon, born — September 1583; died — 1915 (25
¥TH.

Warren Robimon Mouzon; born — January 18, 1858 died — Sep-
tember 8, 1902 (16 yrs.)
ﬁmm&mmm—&wylﬂﬁﬁ—lm
{89 yr).

[ Pressley Barron Mowzon: born — July 13, 1859, died — July 18, 1033
4 yrs),
Adelude Louise Mouzon; born — May 1591 died — 1966 (75 yr ).

1881 Sarrnel died August 1, 1926, and Is buried in the Mouzon Cemetery,




HAINAULT ORIGIN OF LEROY

This i a previeusly anpublished history by the late Lansing Burrows LeRoy,
e ﬂﬂ;ﬂmmmmwﬁhdmwn
--lupphunu The LeRoy Genealogy published in Tromactions No. 49, pp.

Thhmkhhmlﬂtmﬂulﬂnrn&r.tdmhmm
Hﬂiphe!n:f formeerly thought to be the progenitor of the Lefoy family in this
grart of the connitey. now appears to have been accompanied by hisfather, Fierre
Michael LeRay, from France to South Carolina. Mary Anne LeRoy, presum-
ubly Philip's sistee, mww ! i) e

Thanks to descendant John |. of Baltimore, WE oW :
the full names and bisthdutes of the mmmmm
records in the city of 5t Hﬁmhﬁhvhwdﬂihuhh France. They are
WWWMMHEM&MMMW

7 | )

Philip Lefoy, the Higuenot, came to South Carolina in Colonial days, and
later served in the Revohitionaey War This we know by tradition. Hecords of
m#ﬂmhwmmmumhpﬂrﬁmiﬁm
setthers in America. There were ecucstos and pastors smong them. The land
wis surveverd even belore it was oocupled, Many libraries now have books

their listory, ind muny volirmes cirry lsts of the individush, The service
they ummﬁmm Hm-ittmnﬁgﬂﬂﬂm
the vear 1939 the name of Philip LeBoy was sheent from all tecords of
senmigerants who came to South Caroling, and neither the State sos the Federal
Government carrled the nume in the s of soldiers of the Bevolution

Belleving it possibly 1o establish his war record, the task wus undertaken.
Mty reoords were eamibnied without results. 1t was known that the LeRoy
uneestor used the name King, and research disclosed that « Philip Kimg of South
mmﬁmwxﬂnﬁw&wdmmm
Caroling regiment. Could we prove wan the same man us Philip
nw;hwuhpﬂuﬂpﬂhwmrdhmm

Huguenot Society of South Caroling that the Lefioy settlers at New Bordeaus
wu-wwhmuummmu-ﬂmwm
anglicized their names; and that the name LeFoy was anglicized 1o King in
England, Hulland, and certain parts of Ameriea

Affidavits were produced to show the tradition that the aneestors of
mmﬂnmﬁ-wmwmﬁum Lefloy's
descendants, sme even to the third generation, were known by the name King:
that students of Fronch language and hisory knew that literally the French
words “Le Roi” mean “The King.” and that in snglicising such names many
variation were permisaible.

134
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Photostathc copkes of a plat and & map made durisg the lilvtime of Philip
iaﬂwwmmnﬂidm&ﬂhuhﬂmhhhﬂnﬁmﬂnq
anel that his plastation was listed on o county map in the year 182023 "King's.”
Then it was shown by the 1790 U 5. Censs that the anly Philip King then in
south Caroling was the one in Abbeville county. Three living persoms made
affiduvit regarding the tradition that Philip LeRoy served in the Revolution.
two ghving the seoount of his sersational escape from a British ship at sea after
he was captured st Charleston, South Carolina. Finally, it was shown by
MeCrady's history that the Sed South Caroling regiment, in which the nama
Philip King was listed, did service at Charleston, South Caralina, and had 258 of
its number captured there by the Beitish. Thirty-four pages of affidavits, maps,
MmﬂmM#..m{mﬂThwﬂwm—
besitatingly the proof, and a splendid marble headsione supplied by
the government has been erected at the grave

Having completed the task of proviog that Philip Lefloy was s widely
known as Philip King, the thooght occurred that a record of his arrival in
America might be lound under that mame. Again, an extensive search of all
known reeords was made without results. However, at the affice of the Secre-
tary of State, Columbia, South Caroling, where all land grant and plat reciords
heeein mentioned are kegt, it was found that one Peter Michsel King recelved &
land grant at New Bordeaus Seplember 12, 1768, and it was {mmediately
known almast beyond doubt that he was the same person as the Pierre Michael
Lelloy mentioned in our 1940 Lefoy history. We have u certificuts by a
quuﬂ?mnhhqug,mﬂqﬂﬂ%“hmmlﬂrhdhmdh
Fronch name “Plorre.”

Failing o find any record of  land grant to Philip LeRoy or Philip King. the
tmplication was clear that he came us a minor, for sdult males alwaysaded fora
land grant. The nest step then was to search for the record of smme LeRoy or
King who came beinging one or more minors, At New Bordeauy single adults
received 100 acres, and heads of families 100 acres, phas 50 acres lor the wife
and 50 aceres for each child above 2 vears of age. For proof of this rube. see an
wrticke by Mr. Salley in Tronsactions No, 42 of the Hoguenot Seciety, Churles-
ton, South Caroling. Also, compare the family lists recarded in Transdettons
muﬂh-ﬂmﬁyﬂhmﬁnmﬁﬁmﬂﬂlﬂmmﬂymﬂrﬂ.

The only LeRoy land grant at New Bordeaux was one 1o René Frangois
Lefoy for 100 acres March 5, 1770 He, then, bad no dependents. Under the
nume King, of course, we have the one mentioned 1o Peter Michael King. aod it
wos for 200 acres. This proves that be was the head of a family, with two
dependents. In connection with this name, however, something very uncom-
ton was found Many of these setthers recelved in addition 1o grants of lad,
husHf-sere town bets and 4-aore vineyard bots, and in the plat records it was found
that & plat was made January 3, 1769, for town and vineyard lot for Peter
Michael LeBoy. Sinee no land grant was ever made under the name last
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A speech made by Mr. W. C. Mosagne at New Bordeairs, South Carolina,
Novernber 15, 1854, ugnn which socasion the 90th armiversary of the founding
of the colony was celbrated, was publishod fn book form. The bock wos

“Mr. LeBoy in the year 1750, living tear St Python, in the province of
Hatnault, wnd persisting in the reading of the Protestant Bible, was
abused his wite, dragging her by the hair of her bead, and threatening
them all with death. Deeming it o longer prident to remals, be fed by
night, 1o French Flandens. from whenee he took refuge in England, and
finally after the death of his wife, came 1o New Bordeaus.”

At the time of this speech theee lived in the vicinity of New Bordeatn many
descended from Philip LeRoy and many from Mary Anne LeBoy, none from
any other Twnof Philip’s s, Joht and Philip, Jr., cach of wham had
an wdult son, still Bved there, Philip's son huoe had dicd only 6 years previowly,
whese widie, the larmer Susan Lamgel Britt, with ber twin sons. men nearly 30
vears of age. still resided af the old home place

There wete numerous descendants of Mary Anne in the community,
including many members of the Bouchillon snd Covin lamilies, she having
been twice married. Mary Anne ladd died only 15 years previously, while Philip
had been dead no longer than the space of 25 years, No doubt there weee many
LeRoy descendants in Mr. Moragne's asdience, and they all knew to whem e
referred when be said “Mr. Lefloy,” otherwise the full name would have been




IUGUENDT SCIETY OF SOUTH CARDLINA 161

giver, and il the Mr. Lefoy had not been the ancestor ol those herein
enumerated the speaker would have so stated

The Moragne speich shows, thierefore, that some LeHoy of a generation
prios to Philip and Mary Anne came to New Bordeaus, for be hud o wife bn the
yeur 1750, and they were not born antil the yours 1754 and 1738, respectively,
Aba, the circumstances indicate strongly that he wis the ancestor of the many
LeRoy descendunts st New Bordewux in 1854, which would of necessity make
him the [ather of Philip, and most probably of Mary Anne.

We have now rocords showing that & Mr. Lefloy fled o Flanders about
1750, later to England, and after he death of his wife, came 10 New Bordeauy;
that one Peter Michael LeBoy arrived ut New Bordeaus in the vesr 1768 and
brought two dependents. We know that two young pesple named Philip asd
Mary Anne came, and in the case of Philip we have in our 1540 history strong
evidence that he carme luter tan the main colony of 17684, These things indicate
then that Peter Michael heought with him bn the year 1765 2 son and & daughter
named Philip and Mary Anne. We as reasonable people, however, do nat form
delinite conclusions without specilic evidence, s let us proceed a step further.

Muary Anne’s socotd bushamd was o Covin, and through the kindnes of 2
desorndant, Mis Majette, we huve the following record, copled
verhatim from the of Jumes Lauks Covin, who lived at Mt Carmel, South
Carolina:

“Mury La Brun wus born in France, Marieanne Leroy daughter of the
above was born at S Pithon in the province of Hainault in French
Flanders on the 1 August 1756, and died Nov. fth 18307

The vame of Mary Anne's mother i essily recognized us the mabden name,
Mary being the given name and La Boun {French for “The Brown™) belng the
family name Here then is o definite fink: Mr Lefloy lived near 8L Python,
Hadnault, in 1750 be had & wife: Mary Anne was born st St Pithon, Hl.'lul.lh,f.h
1756, He came on to New Bordeaus; so did Mary Anne. He came in the
1768, In what vear did Mary Anne come? 18 is a hﬂ.ﬁhﬂhﬂi:ﬁqﬂr
Some descendants of Mary Anoe have placed it in their records that she
catne al K years ol age Also, there bs a tradition which dates buck at loust thirty
or forty years, that she was B years of age when she cromed the Atluntioc Why
these rocords wnd traditions® Quite evidently they are all based on the supposi-
tion that she came with the main colony in 1764, Having a record that she was
bewrm i 1756, the conclusion is easily reached that she came at & yearsof uge, But
the tradition existed among these who had no record of her birth date, It most
likely ceewrred in the following manner. She lived to be 53, and 15 said to have
breens thie lasd to go of the New Bordesus immigrants. In any community such a
person's age b always known, and is emphasized at the time of death. Also, of
curtieve. the year the main cobony came wis generally known, most persons in the
community having descended rom some member of said cobeny, Knewing that
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at the time of Mary Anne's doath in 1530 it had been exactly 75 years since the
colony carme, [ was easy to surmise that if she was 53, the came at 8 vears of age.
These calculations evidently overlooked the possibility that she might have
cotne o few. yoars Jater than 1764 )

Now lot us cansider an article written in the year 1865 by Mr. fohn Altheas
Jaheon, himself & descendant of Mary Anne, and published in Treasactions of
the Huguenot Seciety of Seuth Caroling No 5. He states that Mary Anne was
12 yoars of age when she crossed the Atlantic. Troe, he states it was in 1764, but
we now know she could not have crosed in 1764 if she was 12 yoars of age, for
she was born in 1756, S0 let us examine the article closely. It clearly
that Mr. Johmson had within recent years made a visit to bis old bome sround
Willington and Bourdeaus, where he was born and reared. L L. LeRoy now
evidesitly tobd him by those of the older generation. Without calling him by
rue, he rofers to Elah LeRoy (father of John Andrew LeRoy) and states by
errar that he aill lived, evidently not having leared of his death s he
approached his T4th birthiay, At any rate, it is evident that he had talked with
Elijah LeRoy, for e eefers to his gentle _ seen Jams
Cowvin, Philip Augustos Coving Benjamin £ Cibert, and others. Now by the ages
of those people as given in the urticle, taken in conjunction with the date of
e byt o mper ettt rooig

: Lefoy, himseli a grar wand 17 years of uge ot Mary
they had told Mr. Johason about is great, grest grandmother Mary Anne,
ienitions. This, evidently, b o trae acoount of her age when she arrived. Now
why s Mary Arme’s age s important® 1t is this if she came at 12 years of age, she
came In the year 17688, and evidently cume as the daughter of Peter Michael
dependents. Here we have a further definite link: Mary Anne come without
doubt us the daughter of the Mr. Lefloy wha fled 1o Flanders, and now the sald
Mr. LeBoy was quite evidently Peter Michael LeRoy, who arrived in 1768,
bringing twe dependents, o of whom wis Mary Anne

Whe was the other dependent brought along with Mary Anne? Since we
g : idemtify the Mr, LeFoy who fled to Flanders, we koow that
Peter Michael's wife had died There are many things then which point 10
Philip w the other dependent. Amang them is the evidence that Philip and
Mary Anne T barothier and sister, giver in our 1940 history. Tothis we are
now able to add the Following names of Mary Asme's children by her Covin
nammes of Philip’s children and see if it does net comstitute additional evidence.
Since discovertng the name of Mary Anne's father, Peter, and her mother,
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Mary, the names of Philip's children become greatly significant. His firs-born
was named Foter. We nuy reasonably asome that Philip's wile was permitted
ter o thie First girl amd find that the nest was named Mary — not Mary Anne
— just Mary., We da not believe that Philip would have named these children
for the [ather and mother of Mary Anne to the exclusion of his own parents,
henoe, the father and mother of Mary Anne were also his father and mather,

Neat, we have w combinution of physical wnd tracitions] evidence. Miss Ada
Hnwﬂjnlm whowe present address i The Dresden, Washington, D, C,

wrel wha is & duughter of the late John Althes Jolnson, has very kindly advised
wa that she pow has o small money trunk which, sccording to tradition. was
bromght across the Atlantic when Mary Anpe came. Bearing upon this subject,
the writer talked recently with Mrs. Mary Lou Porter McRride of Willington,
South Caroling, regarding her LeRoy anoetor, and she relates that e had a
comsiderable quantity of gold when he crosed the ocean. The said Mr
MeHride wus reared by her grandmother, Mes. Susan Langel Britt LeRoy, who
becume the daughter-in-law of Philip five vears before his death. The tradition
is, therelure, direct and [rom a substuntial source. Now 4 money trank snd gold
are uncommon things to be brought scroms the Atlantic by refugees. 1 b not
likely thut Mary Anne, whether she was esght vears of age or twelve, would have
in ber own right been U possessor of a money trunk; nor that Philip, young that
Ioe was, would have hid much gold. So what i the real mesning of these two
separate traditions, supported by the physical evidence of the money trunk?
Wost likely this: Peter Michael LeBoy, when he broaght Philip and Mary Anne
avrom the Atlantic, had some gobd in o small money trunk

To summarize then, we have the following with regard to Philip which
connects him almost yomistakably as the son of Peter Michael LeRoy. Peter
Michael came to New Bordeaws four years after the arrival of the main colany,
usdng the name King. Philip came some few years later than the main colony; he
enlisted In the army under the same King, lind was deeded to him as Philip
King, aml his plantation was shown on 8 map s “King’s™ muny ol his
descondants, even unto the third generation, wese known alternately by the
narnes Lefoy and King, The Moragoe spesch indicates strongly that the Mr.
LeRey, luter shown to be Peter Michael, was the sneestor of the Lelloys at New
Bordeaux in the year 1854, all of whom were descended from Philip Two of
Philips children were numed Peter and Mary, which indicates that they were
grandchibdren of Peter Michael and his wife Mury, The traditions of the money
trunk and gold indicate that Philip and Mary Anne crossed te Atlantic together
as brother and sister, the children of Peter Michael

The evidence already listed is bedieved to be conclusive, bat if theee rematng
u peasibility of @ doubt, we now propose to eliminate that posdbility by our last
itemn of proof. Being so extraordinary In its nature is what makes it so convine-
ing. We have a certificate signed before a Notury Public Aogust 15, 1841, by
Rev. Joseph E LeBRoy, from which the following is extracted:
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“1 have the impression that my grest grandfather Philip LeRoy came o
this comntry srveral years ufter the maln colamy of Huguenots whe setiled
al New Bordesuy, 8 C. and had no connection with, und knew nothing of
the colony before he came; that the coming of said Philip LeBoy 10
Bandleaus was either sccidental or Providential That my impresion io
this matter cume to me, 1o the best of my recollection, as traditional
mlﬁﬁfnﬂhpu-ﬂm ane generation o another, and was ths broaght

to me.”

b the interest of giving all the facta, the weiter feels sare he will be
fur making the fullowing relerence 1o his awn uncle. The sald |. E Lefoy now
living in Lincoln County, mumhmw He wis educated at
Stetwn University in Florida, and for mare than |

d ipescha
#uﬂmuglfhﬂrmﬂunﬂmwﬂh
uﬁﬁﬁ!mwmﬁ and that they came shartly before March 9.
17
~ In Colonial duys the South Carolina provinclal authorities st Charlston
kept what was called o “Counetl Journal” which wis & minute book of the
af the Council. These original records are niw in the office of the
MMMMT&M,{!M
w&ni, purposes of comparison, the order in which the names

"‘W-dn-i-r the fith March 1765
i v the Governor informed the Board that Momieur Dumese
Ih&. Fiere & French Gentheman having presested o lim » Memorial 1o
setting Torth that he salled from Great Britain with an intestion of
!uummm-mﬂ-dm Colomsts but they have been
rove into this port by distress of weather he had determined 1 remain
bere and setthe in this province which Memorial His Escellency lad
referred to the Cominons House of Assernbily who hid thereupan resolved
to allew o theem the Bousty given by the Act of the General Asembly to
protestants coming from Eurcpe to settle in this provinee and the said




HUCUENGT SOCIETY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 165

persoms attending and having taken the oaths of allegiance His Excellency
was pleased to direct that the Public Treasurer should out of any money in
luts hands belonging to the public pay to the aid Dumesne De St Piere the
the sum resolved by the Asembly to be granted to them by the sid

10
100
250
200
100
250
100
100
100
20K
100
150

Hillsberough Tow

T
irstances Hilborough Township b specified. Re _
actually ismued (o name Abralam Renord Re Thomas Goguett: Gra
lssued in such o name, but one bsued for 100 acres sbout this time to Henry
Margue, who probably came wsing Thomas Gogoelt as an ssumed name.

“Fryday the Sth July 1765"
“The follawing petitios on the huﬂr’iu_ﬂ-q--a Vineyard Lotts in




16 m

Editorial Note:

Thowe in the record of July Sth are sasily recognized to be u group from the
D St Pierre company of March 9th, now asking for thelr town lots, chearly
incicatimg that Peter Michl LeRoy is the same man lisied March %th as Peter

King,
Now let us rroonstruct our findings. Plerre Michael LeRoy and his wife, the

former Mary La Brun, wese living in the yeur 1750 near S Python, in the
province of Hainault, evidently then a part of Franee. There seems to be oo wich
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seas again, 5o the name King was still vsed, After four months in Americn, and
finding 1hat many Frenchmen had come under assumed names, Pierre undes-
rﬂmuﬁ:hhwﬂ_dﬂtfmumuhﬂmhu&ghh
town and vinevard lots under the name Lefioy. Resamption of the real name
wits ot a0 ensily weoomplished, hoveever, for the writer has affidavits and other
papers showing that some oo or more members of each of four smoceeding
generations were known from time to time by the assamed interpretation.

The next reconds we have regarding Pierre Lelloy are mentioned in our
R840 history. According to the book nemed in said history, be served (5 1773 1o
Pastor Gibert the mushrooms which it was supposed were the poisonous kind
Mﬂdby.mquh.mmn;-ﬂ-pminﬁudmh,umw.
vielent lliness, oceurred o the same night. The Will which Pierre witnessed in
1776 & oo rooord ot Charkeston, South Caroling. The body of this staunch
Protestant evidently hhﬁdhmmﬁmm:nﬂhmm'h;h
now: Bordeaus, Soath Caroling. We have photostatic copies of the plat record-
il‘glnlthmnﬂﬁnqutﬂhm#hﬂlmﬂmﬂ_umﬁ_ﬂlﬂlﬂ
respectively, We have aliw a copy of the land grant, showing all the boundaries
of the 200-acre tract, and believe it may be possible to locate the land where his
grave might conceivably be found.

René Frangois LeBoy evidently entered South Caroling shortly before
September 6, 1769, for on that date the plat for his land grant was certified. We
have capbes of both the plat and the land grant. The land was laid aat in e form
dtmwﬂlﬂwwmﬂummm&m
Cane creek, at a point where the ereek forks (mmediately below and becomes
deep, dead water, about 120 feet wide, being st other places only aboot 10 feet
wide, With this desceiption it may be possible to locate the tract even today, We
bave been told informually by one familiar with land grant records that Rend was
one ol those authorteed to sign land grants. This authority probably carried
cettain powers as o judge in lusd dispotes, ot All this indicates that be was o
man of some education. He made 3 practice of adding after his signatire the
Frepch words “Du Cerquedl,” which in English means “From the Cerqueil,”
evidently his home In France, So fur we have been unable to Jocate such « place,
but hope to do so at some future time. Due to this method of signing his name,
the reonrd of his service as a South Caroling Militaman in the Revolation is
enterod wrong, The writer saw at the office of the Historical Commaission,
Columbia, South Caroline, the original stub from which he was paid for
military service. The first letter in his name i not clear, but the name evidently
was Rend LeRoy. With & different ink someone added “Ducerqued],” and his
service is listed under the name *Feoe Leroy Ducerqueil * He was still present
wheen the 1790 U. S Census was made, he und Philip being the only LeRoys
named in the list. 1t would seem that be was the brother of Philip who came and
taught school, later returning to France, The fact that he came the nest year
after the other LeRoys, was a man of some education, and was still present in




s listedd as
Wmhwmﬂmuﬂhﬂm
that it was. from & paper by & Prof. Muench s published in the
mﬂu.mﬂmhmmmumm

mﬂuﬂtﬂmmw#ﬁﬁh the LeRiys; that they did not
come from Culenne, but from the provinee of Haimault.
Wrimﬁrﬂmmﬂﬂ.ﬁl.;mmﬂmhmd
Mmumiﬁmmmmhm:ﬂrﬂ
any other record pertuining to such i it 1s believed that the
Finding the names of Peter Michael, René Frangols and Philip,
collectively as “Messrs Lefoy ™ in bis original manuscript, which wis s
pdm:lhmdhhnthﬂﬂr . ﬁmh
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Continued from Transactions Number 8§ (1984}

3,

JAMES JOSIAH JAUDON (Daniel', Elias®, Elias®, Elias .77}, born ¢, 1814 son
of Elins Gabriel and Sarsh (Chovin) Jaudon, married c. 1535 Mary Elima
Rishing He wis & planter of St Peter’s Parish where thelr two children were
born:

62 1 ]_nfn-'lu_ﬁ.h Jandon, Jr., barn e, 1836

63 2 Henry Ulyses Jaudon, born 10 Nov 1538,

James Jostah Jandon died ¢ 1840, In the S C. Archives b u Marriage Settlement
dated 24 Feb 1841 botween his widow, Mary E. (Rushing) Jasdon and James C
Brown, "Cotton Gin Wright™, They had one son, Milton B Brown, born 1543
Jumses C. Brown died before 1560 when Mrs. M, Eliza Brown was residing in
Brightun, SL Peter’s Parish, with her sons James |. Jaudon, Henry U. Jaudon and
Mihon B. Brown, then a student. On 15 Apr 1868 in Springlield, Ga., Mrs. Mary
Eliza (Rushing) Jaudon Hrown became the sisth wile of Charles Jaudon
{17950-1854), She died there aged 65 on 13 Oct 1878

at

MARTHA ANN JAUDON (Duntel, Elias®, Ehas®, Eliss G.7), born c. 1820,
died 8 Dec 1&&1@“&%% nﬂml: (Chovin) Jaudan, murried
| June 1836 Benjamin William Jrukina (4 Jan 1813-18 Jan 1862), son of
Benjamin William snd Mary Elizabeth (Milliken) fenking. He was educated at
Brown University. Providence, B1, and taoght school in Barnwell Co, 5.G. for
years. In 1837 he bought 500 acres from Angus Patterson which became
u.mmummmnvmmmmmmummmm
Y wmm:-nmmwaﬂm married Julia Connelly. He
served as Py, Co. F, 3rd 8 C Regt, CS. A, became a prisoner of war
at Fort lﬂiﬂtﬂwhh&ﬁdhlﬁtﬁhﬁu:ﬂﬂm
64 2 Thomas Willinghum Jenkins (11 May 183017 Jan 1557}
65 3 James Albert Jenking, borm 4 May 1841

i Marmage Settlemenis, 502 Archives, Yol AL, B4 Feb 1841 U5 Comm, {56,
Hﬁimiﬂ.pmmm M.
1 Kauf mann Papon
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(15 Apr 1843-26 Apr 1906), married Hesiry

i

voungest child of Elius Gabriel and Sarah (Chovin) mothet dying in
giving bisth bo her. She was reared in Robertville where she married 2 Feb 1548
Edward Perry (2 Mar 1817-21 Apr 180), engineer and millwright of Gillison-
ville, 5.0 Their children:
T2 1 Suwsan Elizaboth Perry, born 27 Oct 1845

L Edward H. Perry, bom c. 1850,

3 Grace Nelwon Perry. born 12 Mar 1552, murried 25 Dec 1871 Howell

Wall; 7 childron

d

b
.
i

Frances

Jol 1500

43,

THOMAS TURNER JAUDON (Daniel', Elias®, Elins®, Thosmas D, ), was born
¢, 1806 in St. Peter's Parish. son of Dr. Thotnas Dixon sod Mary Sarah (Myrick)
Jaticdon, The 1540 Census places him in St. Paul's Parish, Colleten Ca,, with bis
wile. Their son, Thomas faudeon was born 1546, By 1850 they bad returned to St

" Marriage it S . Archives, Vol 17, p 0 U8 Corsain, 1550, Besulern a0
AL 1800 Besulort o . 91-A. o - G
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Peter's Parish wheee he was manager of two farms Thomas T Jaudon died
intestate in Chatham Co., Ga.. 27 Feb 1859 and his widow murried (2} William

Fog.t2

28

JAMES E. JAUDON (Dandel', Elias", Elias®, Thomas D"}, was born c. 1808 b
St Peter's Parish, son of Dy Thomas Divon and Mary Sarab (Myrick) Jandon.
He murriod (1] ¢ 1856 Sarah {surname not found) and their son, Thotmas M.
Jandon was born ¢, 1535, e died 20 Aug 1558 at the age of twenty of yellow
fever and was buried in Laurel Grove Cemetery, Savannah. The 1850 Censis
shows James E. Jasdon teaching school in Baker Co, Ga, in 1860 he was
teaching school in Grahamville, 5. €. His first wife, Sarah, died in Baker Co,
Ca., 25 Jil 1851 He marvied (2) in 1559 Lydis Box Davis; she died 24 Mar
1557 e

35

BENJAMIN JAMES JAUDON (Duniel', Elias®, James Elia®, Poter™), boen
1518 in St Peter’s Parish, son of Peter and Mary Meller (Singleton] Jaudon of
Bobertville, In late 1840 he married Martha Janse Lawton {1811-17 Sep 1568),
daughter of Benjamin T. 1. and June (Moue] Lawlon, and prospered as a
Lawtonville merchant. From 1851 to 1860 he represented Pipe Creek Church
at Association Meetings and Martha was o member of the Fermnule Mistonary
Society. Benjamin James Jaudon made bis will and died 13 Jol 1864; Martha
Jane made her will and died 17 Sep 1568, both wills filed in Hampton Court
House. Murths Jane's will names James T. Jaudon as their eldest child and
appoints Ress Meller Jaudon Guardian of the three youngest children: Robert
T., Muirtha M and Benjamin E. W antil 1854 when Benjamibn would be 21. 1t
states that David Wigton, then deceased, is entitled to 4 of the estates of his two
deceased wives, both of whim were daughters of Martha Jane. A plat by | A-
Davis 28 Nov 1866 notes that " mmmons to Bromson, 8. C will reach all of the
boeirs.” In 1574 Benjamin Lawton Brishane was Administrotor of the estste of
David Wigton The children of Bengmin James and Martha Jane {Lawton)
Joudon weee: '8
T4 IjmnTlllﬂmMimhﬂmdhiﬂ
2 Hos Meller Jaudon, born 1844 in Geargla. In 1874 she was one of
fifteen signers of the Church Covenant and Rules of Chureh Decorum

9 Satbamn Lo, Ga,, Wills Now 10 and 102
S Carness, 199, Baker Go., Ga., p 58 Southern Christion fodew, 15 Amg 1551, Savsnnsh
rmih-.ﬂmlﬁﬂﬂpmhmu.lthﬂﬂmﬂiq,p  atngaon s,

B fahnabon, Op, O, p 147 US Cesmin, 1850, Moot G, p 61-0 166, Brislon Ca, p
(]
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mwauﬁhﬂﬁmmh oweiof Atlbroey
in Lake City, Columbi . she gave hier Power of A .
B e e e
;h&mh-r' - made ."mﬁ-&mﬁm' g
Winborn Jiseph Lawton Jaudon, born 1848, was namsed in his mother’
968 will He docs not appear in WMG;M ]
5. Lewis Hnm#ﬂ-‘hhﬂh 1853-7 ot 1855). '
6 Mary N Jandan, bor 1856, she apparently died belore her mother's

7. Bobert T. Jaudan, born 1858, named in his mothe's will, appeared in
A 1988 Lok O, Comts o P,
8 Martha Mildred Jaudnn, barn 1980, named o her mother's 1868 will,

y -... e .- . e AT_. '.- . .
born 11 Mar 1827, et of Benjamin and Sarah Thirea (Polhill)

o Sl P

- . o T et ) L
i r 05 Sep 1896) of Kentucky
travelbed on to the Ir

1. Sarah Ellen Ashburn, born 13 Jul 1850,
2 Eifie Ann Adhburn (17 Mar 1853-1801), married 13 Feb 1584 John
mmhmraum
i Caraline Ellinwood, born 24 Jun 1845,
b ] Ralph Ellinwood. Jr. born 14 Jan 1887
P sl hoers 1855, Oct 158
John Benjamin ‘Mar married 27 Ot 1557
‘Beulah Ruth Ashburn, born 27 Aug 1888
Martha Norroway Ashburn, born 21 Apr 1881

o iy Pagtint B,
o U et g 14 Sl 0. i 742 o O
5 Rt Papers. US, Caveton, 1960 Kansas iy, Mo p 198,
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1857, died 5 Aug 1838 in

in 1865 to Kansas City, Missourt, where most of her

a7,
MARY ELLEN JAUDON (Daniel', Elias®, James Elias*, Benjamin®'), born 30
Oct 1525, daughter of Benjamin and Saruh Thire (Palhill) Jaudon of Pineland
Plantation, Robertville, married 13 Sep 1848 in Hobertville William Jobn
father's family hud settlod in 1857 Their children, ll born ot the Hormitage
Wi 19
Jul 1
bsorn
2]
bearm

Stafford (19 Jun 1825-25 Nov 1569), planter of Stuffords Cross Roads, St. Peter’s
Parish, son of James Spicer and Ann (Riley) Stafford of the Hermitage Planta.

tion. '™ They

ML#&{
=

v Ganfford, O, Ok, p 15 US Coemmin, 1860 Reaufort Dist, p 55-A.

19 oloomb, O, Cit., Raptin wesympen, p 30



TRANSACTICNS

5 Mary Ellen Stafford, born 26 Dec 1856, died 22 Mar 1061 in Kansas

6. Susan Jane Stafford, bom 19 Sep 1861,

5. Thomas Polhill Stafford, born 17 Feb 1866, was ordained o Haptist
w he macried (2) Grace Utloy and died in Kansas City 23 Jan

i Guliehms Norroway Stallerd, boen 13 Oct 1867, married O B Smith
ol 'Waes, Tenan

4

BENJAMIN ANDERSON .Mr_.r,mr_-'.w, iel!, Elias, Jumes Elias®, Bon-
jamin®'), born 11 Jun 1832 san of Benjamin and Sarah Thirza u'-ﬁgku&nn
of Pineland Plantation, Robertville, became o physician and was pra
edicine in Kansas City by 1860, He moved 1o Falinyra, Mo, where be mar
41 May 1867 Frances Elizabeth Yeages, barn 1841 in Kentucky. Their children
WErE

I Anna Jaudon, born Apr 1968, died unmarried.

2. Benjamin ). Jaudon, bom Mar 1574, also u physician,

. m‘.l T 1
HOMAS POLHILL JAUDON (Dasiel', Elias', James Elis®, Benjamin®!}
born 29 Jun 1635, son of Benjamin und Sarah Thirza (Polbill) Jaudon of
Pineland Mastation, married 18 Cct 1866 in Palmyra, Mo, Eva N.
Williama, He was u grocer in Palmeyra in 1880 and o bardware dealer in 1900,
dying thore 21 Jun 1913, Thelr children were:!® N
i: Polhill Jaudon, Jr. (31 Aug 1867-18 Feb 1917} o school

 Winston Jadon, born sed died 17 Aug 1660,
Adelaide Jaudon, boen 13 Aug 1570, a school teacher,

Mueller Jaudon (13 Oct 157218 Mar 1935), muarried 17 Jan

6, Benjumin Thomus Jauds + Now 1478 Virginia Lewis
7. Fuller Juudon, born 14 May 1870, was ordained o Baptist
minister) he married Ells Gibibe

U, Cenmn, TREG Sarion Co, M, po 2955, 1000 Manos Co, Mo, B 106080 5.

u-:.'m R . ] v i
: s Statford, O, €I, M0 U5 Ganms, 1600 Kanas City, Mo, p. 101-A.
=114 Comms, 1000 Kenias Oy, Mo f. 1904 RSN
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8 Virgll Hardin Jandon (3 May 1881-18 Jan 1935), married Jesle T
Howard. '

9 Eunice Jaudon, born 2 Dec 1853, married Lester | Wett,

10 Ruby Mary Jaudon, born 10 Feb 1888, married Mr. Miller.

40

JAMES ADONIRAM JAUDON (Daniel’, Eling®, James Elias, Benjamin®),
born 15 Oct 1830, son of Benjamin and Sarab Thirzs (Folhill) Jaudon of
Wﬁnhihﬂ.ﬂuhrlvﬂhnmh&!! Ot 1888 in Mismi, Missouri,
Lmyﬂnlﬂm{:mhnu: 15842 in Virginia. In 15880 he was a Tarmer in
Cas Co., Misourl, Their children were:'
hﬂhﬂn Hmwwm_
hﬁn 15 Feb 1572, married E. J. Scott,
Carnett Jaudon, (8 Dec. 1875-3 Feb 1887)

Alice Jamdon, barn 19 Jan 1577,
Elnﬂum]nﬂcl:.h:uﬂjlnllmmhlﬁ.l Scutt,
hﬂmﬂﬂwﬂﬂﬂﬁhmm
Jaudon, born 2 Jun 1885,

{To be Contitmed §

<

gmi

ok =0

E




HISTORY OF THE CUTTINO FAMILY: ADDENDA ET CORRIGCENDA
'GP nnm

When 1 published this book in Mlm&hm hdul;,*&lﬂlh
almost all hﬁhmm“nﬁummﬁlﬂm&iﬂ
exception. ” This article makes ; ull
the widditions and corrections fumily members have sent 1o me in the last four
years. Page numbees reler to those in the History, and they are here printed in

pum-ﬁummh-h;mhﬂhmﬁhn
Peter Cutting's nHH.n-:H
Joihti DUNNAM. Thedr wrre gl it
mnuﬂnh{:mhumxmhmamuﬂ*mﬂ-umw
MeCunts, Nachel (Commander) MeCants, b 12
1748, d. Oct 1815 o
C/D 1L Ebenezer.
C/D 0L Jacob, b 1750, d 9 Jan 1700,

Crundechildren
€/ L John Peter Dunnam m. Elizabeth McCants
A Jahn, b3 Nov 1772, m (1) 22 Mar 1797 Sara Gilescm. (2) 24 Dec 1508

McKenge:
B Mhﬂﬂlr 1774, d. 1800,
G MeCants, b 10 Jan 1776 in 5, o, 18 Jun 1541 in Greene Co.,
5 e Elieabeth Strickland
i ] 14 Feb 1778; d 1817 in 5C; m. Judith
HHHTH.

EEE

E

1

E
F.
RS
H
A

C/D LA Joha |
Mary

[

§ 5 0
HIL

i
i
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7. Benjamin Griffin, b 28 Aug 1827,
B. Robert McKenzie, b 6 Jul 1830, . | Nov 1553
/D LC Ebeneser MeCants Dunnam m. Elizabeth Stricklund (*):

1. FRobert Cluttina], b, 22 Apr 1814 in 5C, d. 20 May 1570 near Meridian,
M5 m. 19 Dee 1837 Catherine Griffin, b 13 Jan 1819 4. 25 Jul 1901 in
Whynot, M5 _

2 Nhods N, b, 23 Oct 1816, 4 11 Apr 1882, m. ca. 1545 and div. Ales
AVERA, b 1814 _ _

3 Lenorah, b 18 Oct 1818 in GA, d. 10 Msr 1889 in Greene Co., MS: m.
Samuel Jones SMITH. s. Clayton and Frances (Jones) Smith of Marion
Dist., SC
4. Elizabeth Ann, b 1821 in GA, d. ea. 1877 In Greene Co., MS:m, John
Len PRINE.

5 Williwm Seriboer] b 51 Dee 1522 in GA, o 18 Apr Imlnﬁm-
o, M5, m. Elizabeth A, (alias Irene o Leanne) Prine, b, 8 Mar 1826,
d 185 Sept 1560, _

& Hachel, b 13 Jan 1824 in AL d. 17 Apr 1874 in Greene Co. MS:m.
John SMITH, brother of Samuel Jones Smith (supea, 31

7. Ebenezer MeCants, Jr., b 20 Sept 1809 in AL, d. 17 Jul 1920 in Greene
Co., MS m. ea. 1852-53 Jane Henderson, b 24 Apr 1534, d. 28 Dec
1914 in Greene Co., M5, duu William Isaae and Elizaboth {Strickhund|

Henderson,

N Nathaniel Alexander, b. 9 Jul 1833 in AL, d. 1906 in Greene Co., MS;
nﬂmﬁlﬂdﬂmhﬂhlﬂﬂriuﬂnlﬂtﬂlﬂ?ﬂh
Steed’s Battery, CSA.

8 H. Arviine “Arvy” hljull!ﬂhl-ﬁd 24 Sept 1914 near Plensant
Hill, M5; m. Malachi “Malley” BYRD, b. 3 Apr 1827, d. 5 Nov 1558
near Pleasant Hill, M5,

10, A Mebssa “Massa”, b 26 Mar 1838 in Greens Co, MS; m. Ed W,
BYRD, b ca. 1845,

C/D LD, Willam Dunnam m Judith .
1 Elizabeth Mary. 2 Joseph Commander

11 Great Grandchildren

C/D LE L. Robert [Cuttine] Dunnam m. Catherine Griffin
5. Collin Woodberry, b. 30 Sept 1538 in MS, d. 1624, m (1) Melisa Ruley;
m. (2) Melinda Helton. He served in Co. M MS Inf CSA. He had six
children by his first wife and theee by his soond.
b. Jane, b. 2 Apr 1840, m. (1) 23 Feb 1860 James WALLER: m. (2} Jeff
RALEY, = Rev. James Raley,
e John, b 15 May 1542
d Elizabeth, b 11 May 1845, _
e Jumes Weley, b, 29 Jul 1845 in MS, d. Pin TX; m m&ymﬂm
Nancy Elizabeth (Rragg) Hoberts in Meridian, M5; m. (2} Viola |




TRANSACTIONS

Denbam. He served in Co. 37 MS 1nf CSA. He had 13 children.

f. Griffin, b, 27 Aug 1548 in M5; m. 4 Jun 1872 Lanrs Britt in Choctaw
Ca., ALu,

e !i.uﬂ!ﬂi,h.l.ljul 1550, d. 5 Apr 1872; m. 5 Jan 1871 Elizalseth
;thnh’hm Lﬂﬂh&,ﬂm one child. Samuel
lr
LMhLEmlﬁhﬁmmw
hmmylﬁt,mm 1835 in Clarke Co., MS; m,
Eﬁﬁ m&mmmmmmmmw
I Ehwmm.huhﬁﬂﬂilﬂlqm¢hluuhqﬂlﬁdw
Thiey had sevein children.

k Hlmrﬁ!huh.hllﬂnlﬂ&mjmﬂ SHIBLEY. They had
fowr children.

"
ﬂfﬁm-;.m.&mﬂmm.-}uhm
2 habells

h.ﬂiﬂlu.
¢ Elza

G‘I'ﬂ E.[:_i. 'lﬁl'ﬂhm

!'mir.,h Iiumm.i unutm.nkhhhhh
5 May 1016 b
s, b 1883 m. Louvania
“M. b 1855 m ﬂﬂhmmmm
“Man”, b 5 May m.tapmn;n 15 Oct 187H
ﬁ‘”""“""""’" TR
.tmnnuhmr b, 50 Jul 1867, d. 21 dﬂhlﬂhm#ﬂlﬂlﬂh

L muru, “Cas”, b 1570, m, PATRICK.




C/D LC 6 Rachel Dunnam m. John SMITH:

a Randsom 1

b Elizabeth.

o John A,

d Zechariah . A

e Claresy. g

k. Hillard.
C/D1LC, T Ebeneser MoCants Dunnam m. Jaoe Hendenon:

a. George Taylor, b, 5 May 1854 in Groene Co., M5, 4. § Sept 1831 in
Avers, M5 m. 11 Ape 1553 Jincey Emeline Printess.

b Jumes Nathanbel, b 7 Sept 1555 and d 25 Aug 1928 in Greene Co., MS,
M (1) ew 1880 Eary Ann Kittrell, b 11 May 1560, d. 19 Jun 1587, m. (2)
2 Mar 1899 Mary Elizabeth Dunn, b, 20 Mar 1572, d. 20 Sept 165,

v, Elizabeth, b ca 1857, m. 19 Apr 1901 Charlie ©. BACKSTROM.

:I Caraline "Cal”™, b 11 Jan 1858, d. 14 Jan 1941 in Greene Co., MS; m.
Harbard HOLDER, b. 14 Jun 1858, d 16 Oct 1846 in Greens Co., M5,

e Elsie, b miﬂ;mnlﬁ?ﬂ.?."&"uﬂmﬂﬂ.

{. Ebeneser McKance 11, b, 8 Jan 1863, d. 14 Jan 18941 m. (1) Mary Jane
Cochran; m. (2] Ella Rivers.

& William Loring, b 13 Jul 1888, d 16 Jun 1918 in Greerie Co,, MS; m.
23 Mar 1880 Mary Ellender Kittrell

b Mary Frozen, b 90 May 1860, d. 12 Jul 1911 in childbirth, m. Alex
MeDONALID.

i wmummmdnh 1928 m. Claudia Tisdale, d.
i

i Dnrmhhﬂﬂulmtillﬁulmhlc:m:ﬂu.hﬁ:mﬂm
ROBERTSON.

C/D1C & Nathandel Alezander Dunnam m Martha Melain:
s Moranda 6. Charles H
b, June Margaret I Mary B
¢. Cornelius Neal g Leander
d Rufus h Willlam Lawrence.
i Melinde
C/D LC. 9, H Arvline Dunnam m- Malachi BYRD:
. Mary Ellen, & Columbus.
b Willam F h Helen
i Nancy | L Mugnm.
i Caroline
e AM Alice.
L Annde L.
C/DLC 10 A Meliss Dannam me Ed W, BYRD:
& Eniiilisie b Elizabeth M.
EJ.G."]IH.




150 THANSACTIONS
I Great Grandehildren
C/D LG 7. a George Taylor Dunnam m. Jincey Emeline Printes:
(1) Coleman Fiekd (3) Burley Alan.
(2} Kattie Noland (4] Alevia Ogark
(5) Eleatioe Ethel
C/M LG 7. b James Nothanisl Dunnam m. (1) Mary Ann Kittrell:

(n b 30 Dec 1851 m. § Mar 1899 Alired ). SMITH.
& mw-wm.h"i"'_. Do R J

ilﬁhﬂlﬂ?ﬁ:m.lﬂﬂﬂlﬂil'wﬂh

iel Dunnam m. (2) Mary Elizabeth Dunn:
M.iuﬂnm“ﬂﬂulml-h

(8) William MeGillery, b. 11 Oct 1901, d. Nev 1960 fn Greene G, MS; m.
l_“gu'mmu!;umm&nmml .db. 1 Jan 1986 in Greene Co.,

(8) Naomi Esther, b 30 May 1003: m. Camp P. GEIGER.
:mmmm b 17 Feb 1905 m. 1952 Hugh Lee
WILSON.

(1) Tone Estelle, b 7 Mar 1807, o 26 Nov 1908,

(12} Myrtle Mozifla, b 8 Jun 1911; m Caudis Les DENTON,
c«,EDLt.Ti.EHﬂHBMmlHuhuﬂm
1) Joak, : (4) Emeline

12} Wilkimm M. mmm

(5) Abigail ~ (B) Nancy Jane.
cmm?,ﬁmnmmmnrm

iy
Wﬂlﬁthmmﬂmmnmﬁrﬂrmm
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C/DLC 7. i Thomas Sherwood Dunnam m, Clandis Tisdale:
(1) Milton Edgard, (4) Loahman Albion.
{2] Herman Hayden i5) Cullen Alan.
13) Blanton Eldred. (B) Iva Laree.

C/DLC T j Dorcas Dunnam m. Rance ROBERTSON:
(1) Jenne. (4) Rance, Jr. “Bud”
(2) Mamic (3) John
(3} Emma. i6) Julie

IV Great Grandehildren
C/D LG T b (1) Nency Almeda Dunnam m. Alfred | SMITH:
(a} Lamar (e} Stunce.
(b} La Roy. {f} Vernon
(&) La Otix {g) Erney Hae.
(d) Ava. ~ ih) Gustava.
C/DLET b (5) Erastus Waltons Dunnam m. Odie MoLain

(a) Barbara m; Devoe POWERS

(b) James Waldon b, 20 Mar 1927; m. Margaret Adedlyn Drving
C/D LG T b (6 Flora Idus Dunnam m. Willis WADE:

(a) Chfton (e} Jimmie

(b) Margaret, {d) Willis Ann.
C/D LG 7 b (7) Collie Elmo Dunnam m Freds Lewis

(a) Mary Catherine, b 3 Mar 1928,

(b) Bernle Caralyn, b 27 Jul 1950 m. 9 Mar 1850 Gaston CORLEY

(c) Frea Elizabeth, b 21 Sept 1831, m. 26 Jul 1853 Ave McVAY.

C/DLE 7 b (8) Willlam McGillery Dunnam m. Eva Lese Kittrell
(a] June Eline, b 2 Jun 1928 m & div. Patrick EVERITT.
(b) Rev. James Terrell, b 2 Jul 1926 in Greese Co., M5; m. 8 Mar 1861
Betty Sue Holt, b, in Eudora, Ar, daw Marion E and Bertha Mae
(Dwehr} Holt.
(el Joan Hale b 18 Jan 1936
(d) Monetha Kay, b 28 Jun 1837,
(e} Wilkism MeGillery, Jr.. b 24 Jan 1944; e (1) Sharon Turner; m. (2)
Rebecea Reeves
(f) Jayne Lee, b. 18 Nov 1945
C/D LC T b (9) Navml Esther Dunnam m. Camp P. GEIGER:

(a} Elizabeth, (0] Valentine

{b) Gail, () Phyllis
C/DLC T b (12) Myrthke Mozilla Dunnam m. Caudis Lee DENTON:

{a) Donald.

(b} Duniel

e} Betty Ann m. James E. FORREST.




s TRANSACTIONS

mﬂlﬂ?hmﬁ}hmﬁﬂﬂnnmmmmmrm

-'m Marion Jamel, b. 15 Febs 1960

{2) Margaret Jennett, b 13 Fely 1060,

ﬂfﬂlﬂ?hlﬂ{limﬂﬂﬂﬂumml

[1] Sherry Elaine, b, 15 Nov. 1952, m. Steven LARRIMORE
C/DLC T b (5 (b) James Terrell Dunnam m. Betty Sue Holt:

11] Susan Carol, b 26 Jan 1963

12] Jamie Sue, b. 2 Feh 1968,

 Ter 4 Mar 1973

'm
William Jr., btk 1770, d. cu. 1505-06, m. ca, |mlmmh-hﬂ
mhnmm Hﬂnimnii.jm!m&. 12 Oet

m, b o tTI-I-i!ILd. ca.
mlﬁrlﬂ,w&ﬂhﬁ’ﬂm.pnﬁnndﬂhmm&mm
fed in the Old Baptint Cetnetery in Georgetown: Samuel DuPré, b oo
1806, d. 21 Jul 1828 in Georgetown, who rosided with his Uncle Peter from

Mhu.ﬁﬁ-ﬂ.ﬂ.mlm
,Iumiih.hlﬂ'ﬁ-ﬁ.d.lmmupﬂlmmm
iHjmfﬁ.mﬂnﬂ%‘Hﬂmj‘r ‘s wife. He s Hted ue s

Winyah Indigo Society in 1807, They muy have had & son who

d. 27 Jun 1536 His epitaph in the Okl Baptis
liHﬁhﬂtﬂmﬂhhﬂHMh
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ﬂp:;mlhh;? h&.mhmmn-ﬂmummmmh
War.
Benjamin Thooas, No. ¥ on p. 19,
p. 19 LI m, 12 Mar 1807 by Rev. Philip Mathows
IV. m. (1) 1514 Ann Parnice Parks; m. (2) 5 Nov 1816 Susan S Park in
Columbia, SC
V.o m 20 Aug 1827 by Rev. Dr, Gano,
. 20 Add before LA : Elizabeth Ann, eldest du, of Peter Cutting, b 15
Feb 1508, d. 4 Oct 1815 in Georgetown, SC.
Add sfter LA Sarsh, b ca 1812, d. Oct 1519 in Geoegetown, SC
LD, m 5 Mar 1840 in Georgetown, SC by Rev. Mr. Forster,
Add after LD Henry Bengamin, only s, of Capt. Peter Cuttine, b, 1829,
drowned 4 Oct 1530
W-lwﬁhhﬂﬂlﬂﬂimlm.dnlhwﬂnmmhmdﬁmmﬁ
(Michais) Welk.

p 2 VA m (1) 14 Aog 1847 in Georgotown, SC. by Hev. Archer Smith
V. Dl 6 Aug IBST; . 16 Apr 1857 in Trinity Church, Georgetown, SC,
by Rev. LW, Miller Caroline Victoria Miller, dan. John € Miller.
24 TEALE m (3, b o prngfed

p. m. (2, b in ¥T.

25 TLEL b 15 Oct 155
MLBT b 14 Jan 1545
MEBAL b 7 Jul 1852 .

P26 ILET Maryin d 5 Jul 1936, . DURHAM, b. 16 May 1835, d 21 Now

1H0E,

P27 TV.BA Lynum, dan. Charles H. and Sarah Lobs (Kelley) Lynum,
IV.B.5 Mary Ellen Walsh
IVBT b 13 Sept 1854,

IV.BA. Clare Alive.
IV.H 10 PARLER, s John Quincy and Barbara | Parler.
IV.B.LL Anssie Elizabeth, d. 1656, James Arnold PARLER, b 2 Jun
1864 in Little Rock, AR, s William Daniel snd Mary Amarinths (Snider)
Parler .
IV 13 Mary Lee, b 1874, d. 1945 in Beaufort, SC
P81 L] La 1875, d. 30 Sept 1835, . 1678, d. 5 Mar 1087,
pA21) Ta b 20 Apr 1899, d 20 Jan 1966 m. (1) 11 Jul 1953 Sallye Brooks
Vance. . ;m {2128 Deo 1946 Murtha Benn Oliver, d. 14 Jun 1830, widow of
L) Ladl),

p.uwa.mhmnzﬂ
IV.AL2d Olson B Dec 1955 (n Antioch, CA.

pmmnnhmmmnﬁimmmnmjm

Fl.

poITINCTh , d 9 Mar, 1650,




THANSACTIONS

MCTe h.mapl!ﬂ.ﬂ‘.l'rﬁﬂm

M7 d. read Boulwase for Baulwase.

WLCTH, d in Claston, GA; m. in Claxton, GA. . Easterling, b 5 Jul 1563
in Tattnall Co., GA.

p 35 HLCSh , d 1962
HIGHe d. Aug 1958 in Milwaukee, WI,

» 39 1V B 1a, Mary (Minniel L., b 1564,

IVB1le Julia A, b 1676
IVBlg b 18579,

p. 40 1V B5 Mary Elien Walsh, _
IV.B5e Ellen Walsh, b 4 Mar 1578 in Sumter, SC, d 9 Ape 1965 in
Lexington, SC; m. 11 Apr 1900 in Sumber, SC, Joeph Haymworth
mnmhmnqmlm&.mhlimrum SC.

IV B3, d 10 Sept 1965; m. 30 Jan 1965 Ronald Beonett BEATSON.

p AL IEILL . (1) mo (2} Clarence E COPE.
IV EBILe d 5 Nov 1985 m . OK McCUTCHEON.
IV LA m i Trvimgton, NJ. b, 11 May 1880 in Boston, MA, & Danilel
M. and Do (Donchoe) Allen.
IVBILT b 28 Jun 1906, d. 17 Nov 1685,
IVEBIZe m (1), d 22 Apr 1081:m, (2123 Apr 1653 Mes. Mary Alma

A2V FAda d 26 Jan 1986 in Bloomington, IN;
V.Edo d 4 Jan 1956 in Bellville, TX,
mp.uumu 156, d. 26 Nov 1938, , mimmmhr.w

p.ﬂ’ﬂl..ﬂ.&d.l;l]hnﬁh . u.ﬂﬂnl Minﬂu'nﬂ.ﬁh .-.d.ﬂﬂmr
1980 in Oukland, CA.

P48 111 A 5..04) Wanger, . 25 Oct 1660 in Sacramento, CA; m. (2) | Ang
181 Mrs. Marjel Edwards in Sactamento, CA.

pmm*umwum;wwmmm

hﬂmnﬂ !nhrﬁt
tjm . 2 Dec 1979 in Duyis, CA.
P 83 NLCT A rad Boulwase for

Baulwuse.
m,m.d.mmmumlmﬂdmﬂandmmh
24 Mar 1810
HLCT A2} road Laweence for Lacry.

NLCT.d4) . m 2 Apr 1938 George W. GRAHAM, b. 10 Apr 1906
LT i) m. | Nov 184510 New York, NY, Elizabeth Ryan, b 30 Apr
1916 in New York, NY.

P S¥IVBAL(1)  d 6 Sept 1984 in Sumiter, SC;
IV BAL) read SC for NC
IV.Bdadl), mﬂﬂwﬂﬂ hnmm
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P39 IV.B4ald), b9 Mar 1928,
IVBSe Ellen Walsh Cutting m. Joseph Haynsworth DANR:
(1) Joseph Haynsworth, Jr, b 25 May 1906 in Sumter, SC. d 10 Do
1978 in Charleston, SC; m. 12 Jun 1925 in Sumter, SC, Ruby
Blanche Pasailsigue, b, 24 Nov 1927 in Sumter, 5C
(2) Ellen Natalie, b. 5 Oct 1913 in Semter, SC; m. 12 Jun 1940 in
Sumtber, SO, Rev. Wﬁmﬁqﬂﬁﬂ’w}mﬂhﬂ.h{umﬂh
Manning, SC
IVESd Anos Coleman Cuttine m. Ronald Bennett BEATSON, Jr-
i1} Mlﬂﬂhﬂlﬂ.h 25 Jun 1806, d. 3 Oct 1971 m. 15 Jul 1928

Ruth Kyser
(2) Lois Noreene, b 10 Nov 1908, m. Hugh Swinton MeGILLIV-
ARY, Jr.
(3] Zola Rebeces, b 8 Aug 1911 m. 31 Jan 1931 Willism Shafter
JACKSON,
i4) Gordon Elwood, b 19 Jul 18914, d 1970; m. Margaret Ethel

Geddings.

(5) Halvoe Cuttino, b 12 Mar 1916, d 1968; m. Tresie Barkley.

() Mary Sue, b 21 May 1815 m. Frank G WELLS. b, 8 Dec 19186, d,
16 Oct 1984,

(7) Earl LeRoy, b 4 Oct 1922, m. Dorothy Leona Barfield

p. B0 IV.B5L(B) SC. A 14 Apr 1982 in Savannah, GA,
VB Ld Grace Parker m. John Joseph ALLAN:

(1) Joseph James, b 10 Jun 1831 in Westfield, NJ; m 12 Jun 1954 in
Ouk Ridge, TN, Mary Catherine Beantish, b 19 Dee 1992 in
Philadelphia, PA, dau Richurd Joseph and Mary Katherine
(Cameron) Beamish, Jr

67 1)L afINb) 26 Jun 1005; m 20 Jun 1956 Roddey Cobb BELL in

mmmwﬁ.mhmmmmnﬂ
Hdmnﬂwﬂ

68 TILA Seid)ia) 1990 and d. | Jan 1952

mmuh,{luﬂm L 21 May 1085 in South Laguna, CA.

HLA 1L &.(2)(a) 1977 and div., m. (2) 7 Sept 1984 Karl V. SECKEL
p. 71 read TLB10bA2) for LB 100 (2)

read LB 10b(3) for LB 10,8.03)
g T3MLCT.A(1) John Woodward Durham, Jr., m. Helen Elizubeth Riley:

{a) Corinne Angele, b, 18 Apr 1936

(b} Johs Woodward, 111, b 24 Mar 1840,

(€} Elizabeth Ann, b. 20 Nov 1048,

L T (2) Mary MeMaster Durham m, Lawrence B SORENSEN:

(o) Lawrence B, Jr., b 24 Jul 1840 in Washington, DC.

HLC T (3 William 5. Durham, 11, m. Lods Christine Thormas:




oia —
{a] Lois Christine, b 16 Oct 1833, m 25 Mar 1958 Paul Leo
BEIDERWELL

(bl William Strother, b 26 Nov 1837,
e} Cynthia Anne, b 21 Feb 1943
TLC. T () Marvin McNulty Durham m George W, GRAHAM:
{a) Marvin Littlefield, b 25 Jun 1940,
{b) Gearge Winston, b. 17 Jun 1645
HLC.7e(1) Alesis MeNulty Durham, Jr., mlluhdhlmu
{a) Alexis MeNulty, 1L b 13 Aug 1850
(b) Philip, b 21 Jun 1954
p. 75 IVB LedB)ia) ; mo 26 May 1942 John Meyer HENDLEY, b. 2 Dec
1921 in Charbeston, SC, s Coyt Taylor wnd Ruth Lok (Denaro) Hendley.
IV.B Le (5)b) . m 2 Mar 1957 in Swmter, SC, Mary Ann Chandler, b, 2
Dec 1927 in Sumier, S5C
p. 76 IV-BBa ) MD. ., d 7 Nav 1962 in Denver, CO;
p 78 IV Bel(4}a m.uquu
' Wﬂ.hﬂﬁﬂ’ﬁnl.h?hhrmﬂ.
w.nuit}ﬁ-lwwhuﬂwmﬁ
w'mﬁum e '"hﬁ’:ﬂ . Ruby Blanche Passoilaigue:
F
lﬂhmﬂmlﬂﬂhlﬂlﬁ

mmiu.m;m
(a) Mary Ann, b Nov 19312 m. and div, 1970 Walter BJARNESEN,
(b) Heles Ruth, b Jun 1833, d 25 May 1964 .
}VMMMMW High Swinton MeGILLIVARY,
1553
-:anhghmm.h 12 Mar 1933 m. In]mtﬁﬁuddih
Shirley Burns

() uunqhm.hs:uman 30 Aug 1958 Noel Arthur BLACK-
(¢} i-hnflnmun.h liﬁlﬁ: 19 Jun 1980 and div. fames
ug m.
Stanley KEATING.
W_Mﬂﬂlﬁhﬂ&pﬂhﬁpnmhmhﬂhjms
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(a) William Shafter, Jr., b 3 Nov 1931, m. 10 Jul 1658 Cecelia Laomar
Kulls

(b) Nina Beatson, b 28 Mar 1908 m. 9 Jun 1961 Warren Hamilion
STRANGE.
(e) Lila Rebecen, b 12 Apr 1948; m. 26 Dec 1976 James Edward
WALTON, Jr.
IV BG4 (4) Gordon Elwood Beatson m. Margaret Ethel Gesbdings:
{4) Robert Gordon, b, 13 Jul 1838, m. Mary Alice Smith
(b) Thel Mana, b 22 May 1941; m. Arthur DURANT,
IV B.5.d.05) Halvor Cuttino Beatson m, Tressie Barkeley:
fa] Ronald Broce, b 25 Jan 1945 m. 21 Dec 1870 Betty Lou
Mansbow

(b) Sara Nell, b. 4 Sept 1948; m. | Nov 1668 Thomas Graham HALL.
IV.B5.d.(B) Mary Sue Beatson m. Frank & WELLS:
(a) Frank Bennett, b, 8 Jan 1057, d. 15 Oct 1945
thi John Brogdon, b. 2 Apr 193 m. 26 Aug 1961 Mary Pearce.
(e) Ronald Millard, b. 8 Jun 1945 m. (1) and div. Denise Lindsey; m
(2) Brenda S Bair.
(d} Susan Anna, b. 25 Apr §846; m. 27 Deo 1966 David Earl YOUNT.
{e) Duvid Patrick, b 22 Mar 1954; m. Rend Anderson,
IV.B.5.4.(7) Earl LeBoy Beatson m, Dovothy Leona Barficld:
() Carol Elaine, b 1 Jan 1943 m 22 Nov 1961 Fingal Gordon
BLACK. !
(b Earl Lafioy, Jr, b 25 g 1048 m. 8 o 1972 Carolyn Lucille

le) Paul Richard, b 11 Mar 1953,
p. 50 read IV B6Eb(2) for TVBER(I])

IV B L1 bl )(a), b T Ape 1949 on Parris Ishand, SC; m. 26 May 1954 in
Charleston, SC, Karen Camille Whitener, b 21 Nov 1855 in Hickery,
NG, dan. William Lonnie and Marjorie {Henderon) Whitener
wmx_im,;h}udwm .
IV.B 11 (1) Joseph

{a) Kathloon Mar

)
(d] Jean Marie, b 18 Jul 1958 in Oak Ridge, TN:
(o) Patrick John Joseph, b 4 Sept 1960 in Woodbury, NJ.
() Mesemary, b 21 May 1963 in Oygden, VT




THANSAITT kG

i l!l-!r!'umtnp.h 16 Aug 1964 in Melbourne, FL.
"J.-.?kl.[” m. 30 Jun 1984 in Johnson City, TN, Angels Gayle
b ummhmmmmﬂw

| Aug 1962 in Greenville, SC; m 11 Jul 1985
. en WALL. b 17 Jun 1950 in Georgetown, SC
p. 46 TILA L2 (2)(a) Kenneth Robert Drew m. Lisa Kathryn Schisler:
[1] Peter Wayne, b 10 Apr 1950 in Montclale, CA-
e
o
read LB ADLNb) for MIW
PSS L2080 a 1] in Okinawa; m. 16 Jun 1584 wlhrlummm
Je.MD b mmmmmn Walter Burns and Mary

Jane {Womack) Beavor
mgmnmumhmnihmu-} J
TV B 1 e(5)a) Augusta Louise Nance m. John Mever HENDLEY
(1] Anne Louise, b 2 Oct 1948; i 14 Jun 1975 Robert W, KEARNS,
[2] Susan Taylor, b. 27 Feb 1950, m. 20 Jun 1971 Jumes B KEY.
Johu Seott, b 30 Aug |
[4] Martha Nance, b, 25
w-[_-mm; (s
1] Robert Fleming, Jr, b
Betty Ann, b. 11 Oct 1956
Dayicl Chandler, b 10
p. 89 IV BEa3)idif1] : m 2 5 .
w.nhﬂum#ummm-ﬂmﬁnmnﬂm
m (2) 18 Sept 1981 William Walden BARR, b 6 Jan 1944
wmm;nmuﬂm
p 80 IV B30, (3N H5] : m. 21 Jun 1980 Steven Gaines, PhoD, b § Mar 1955,
Mﬁﬂ%%hlﬂam

b.27
pﬁﬂﬂﬂfﬂlﬂfﬂ fv.uﬂhu

WWLMH 1984,

read IVBALUAND) for IV BE 4R i)

IV.BAF4)bY2) b 8 Mar 195)

IV.B5(1)u) Blanche Ellen Darr m, Williom Wannamaker SMITH:
[1] Eflen Gwendolyn, b 20 Oct 1955 in Charbeston, SU; m. 4 Jun 1677
in Charleston, SC. Dr. Thotmes Wray McKEE, b 29 Dee 195] in




GEUERCT SOCIETY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 186

[2] Mary Jo, b 1% Nov 1957 in Charleston, SC; m. 29 Nov 16kl in
Charleston, SC, Stephen Bradford SPENCE. b. 7 Oct 1957
(3] Williarn Darr, b 14 Jun 1968 in Charleston, SC.
IV.RS.c (1) Ruby Jo Darr m. James Paul HAHN
[1] James Paul, Jr. b 12 Nov 1962 in Lakeland, FL; m. 10 May 1986
in Birmingham, Al Fran Duggan.
VBBl )e) Mary Susan Darr m. Richard Parks LOVELAND:
[1] Darrey Asin, b 22 Oct 1956 in Bridgeion, N].
12] Hichard Purks, Jr., b ﬂlulmihﬁﬂlﬂmﬂj'
IV BEd {1Ku) Mary Ann Beatson m. Walier BJARNESEN:
[1] Jenuiler Anin
[2] Debra Lynn, twin of
|3] Richard Lee, d infancy.
IV.B5.d (2)a) Hugh Seinton MeGilliary, 11 m. Shirley Burns:
[1] Jobin Michael
12] Steven Adexander.
3] Hugh Swintan, 1V
[4] Mark Anthony,
IV B.5.d.(2)(c) Mury Bunnean MeGillivary m. James Stanley KEATING.
1] Julia Ann
(2] Kevin Jumes,
Wﬂ-ﬂ.{ﬁl{ll Willinmn Shafter Jackson, Jr., m. Ceoolis Lamar Kolb:
1] Willimes Shader, 111
[2) Wendy Cocelia. . .
I\'..E.E.d.i—!-m Nina Beatson Jackson m. Warren Hamilion STRANCE:
[1] Warren Hamilton, Jr.
(2] Christopher Todd.
(3] Cutherine Elizabeth.
wmmﬂmmmnjmww&mp.
[1] James Edward. 111
[2] Molly Rebecca.
IV B.5 di4)(u) Robert Gordon Bestson m. Mary Alice Smith:
[ 1] Robin Retse.

1V.B5.d.(50a) Ronald Bruce Beatson m. Betty Lon Monshow:
g}mﬁmﬂmﬁ-

IV RS iBNb) Sara Nell Beatson m. Thomas Groham HALL:
1] Tracy Michael
[2} Thomas Graham, Jr-

VB (BN John Brigdon Wells m. Mary Pearce




TRAMBAUTIONS

ltlfnhnllﬁnlm l'n. b, 22 Sept 1065
12] James Bennett, b 6 Aug 1860,

l'-i'ln,ﬁ.#.[i]{c} Honald Millard Wells m, {1} Denise Lindsey:
1] Dana
12} Linksey,

IV B5.d (B)d) Susan Mﬂr Wells m. Davigd Earl YOUNT:
l-lsl!:nin Bavid

121 Mary Joanng. :
1V B .5.d (THa) Carol Elaine Beatson m. Fingal Gordon BLACK:
(1] Vieki Lynn, b 1) Feb 1964,
IV BA.d (THb) Earl Leloy Beatson, Jr., m. Carolyn tmui-m
[1] Kristen oy
(2} Joanue Grage
[3] Scott Easl
pli'W.EILhtlHﬂhhThmﬂlhnjmﬁrmm%ﬁ
(L1} Anna Grey. hﬂmlﬁmmm
IV.B 11b(8}a) James Farler Collier, Je., m. (1) Linda Gillix:
| 1] Susan Catherine, b, 6 Oct 1966
Wﬁhhﬁﬂjmhhmkmmmm
12} James Harry, b 30 Apr 1960
18] Carl Keith, b 15 Aug 1970,
IV B 1L (8)(b) Katherine Sue Collier m. Christopher Francls SAPP:
{1} Katherine Ann, b 10 Apr 1668
2] Valerle Ellen, b. 5 Jan 1972
(3} Christopher Robert. b 1 May 1674,
wﬁllmmﬁ: 1976 Wm
in
IV B L (1)) Theresa Amator Allan m. Keith Seott ANDERSON:
{11 Joseph Lealund, b, § Mar 1984 i North Mismi Beach, FL
IVRLA (L)) | }um?:hh ﬂ@mu 1
[1] Brsdget Marie. b 3 Jun 1976 in Washington, DC
@3 LB Aa(2HbY1Jfc] Ryan Alesander, b 5 Sept 1984,
LB 4 s (2Xb)5)(b] Harriet Meleess, b, 5 Oct 1962
wnmm]mmmmmw,mm
lal Anna 1979 i Hartavifle, SC
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IV B3 (3)d)2] m. (1)
IV B.0..i3)(a)[ 2] Nancy Marie Lubchenoo m. (2) Williom Walden Bars-
[a] William David, b. 28 Jan 1953 in Auroes, CO.
IV.BSa(B)e2)d] Lewis Haughton, b. 30 Jan 1981,
IV B8 (6Kel3] Lobs Anme Alexander m. Donald Lee MARTIN, |
[a] John Elliott, b 30 Aug 1881
[b) Themmas Jordan, b 10 Nov 1943
IV B3 (B)c)4] Ralph Lewis Alexander, Jr. m. Drnluﬂllrﬂl Duniels:
[a] Lewis Cuttino, b 10 Dec 10853
IV B.5 e a)1] Ellen Gwendolyn Smith m. Dr. Thomas Wray
McEEE;
[a] Mary Ellen Darr, b5 Jan 1951 in Little Rock, AR,
[b] Thomas Wray, Jr, b 26 Sept 1983 in Sovannah, GA

V. B5c(1iui2] Mary Jo Smith m. Stephen Bradioed SPENCE:

[a] Mary Margaret, b 22 Nov 1982 in Houston, TX.
[b] Paige Elise. b 13 Mar 1885 in Houston, TX.
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Hiolder €/D 1C.7d
Kearns 59, 03
Keating 76, i

ey 80, 83

Lankford €/D1CTe

_ &Hﬂm; 553, 12 children, e ..:m

m?mpmﬂ VI great grandchildren.




THE PROGENY AND PEDIGHEE OF
MARY MITTIE DuPRE
und JOHN FRANKLIN TOWNSEND

W.OW. Wasesasaxen, 111

Pages 85 and 86 Tronsactions Numbes U0 (1655,

Beverly Townsend Peterson and first hushand, Paul E Britton, had no ssue.
Beverly married secondly Ahmed Elkashef, M. (born | Noverber 1954, a
native of Egypt, on 10 March 1954, they lwe in Columbi, SC.

Dauniel MeLeod {Buster | Peterson, 111 was born 16 December 1945 and Fing
married Marianne Wright, their only child Liss Ann Peterson was born 21 April
1971 and she Hves in Kilgore, TX. Buster married secondly Rhonda Hope Argoe
on 8 June 1984 He s a veteran of Viet Nam and lives at Tsbe of Palms, SC

Duavid Worthington Peterson married 17 March 1985 Paula Kim Timmer:
they live in San Antonio, TX,

Maria Gabrielle (Gabby | Peterson married Gregory Allen Forter (born 27
Jummry 1933) their child Charles Gregory Townsend Porter was born 5
December 19584 and they live in Columbia, SC.

Dominick (Nicky) Martin Peterson lves in New Jerey, Christing (Tina)
Marie Poterson lives in Aiken, SC.

John Clarence {JC) Towndend. Jr,, tarriod soondly Cladys (Vaui) Vis
M iman,
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